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3M United Kingdom PLC
3M Centre, Cain Road
Bracknell, RG12 8HT
0870 60 800 60

3M Hellas MEPE
Κηφισίας 20,
151 25, Μαρούσι, Αθήνα, Ελλάδα
+30 210 68 85 300

3M Türkiye
Barbaros Mah. Mor Sümbül Sok.
No:7/3F 27-51
Nidakule Ataşehir Güney 34746
Ataşehir/İstanbul
Telefon: (+90) 216 538 07 77

3M Japan Limited
6-7-29, Kita-Shinagawa
Shinagawa-ku,
Tokyo 141-8684,
Japan

3M Thailand Limited
Sermmitr Tower,159 Asoke montri Rd.,
Klongtoey Nua,Wattana,BKK 10110
02-2608577#1305

PT 3M Indonesia
Perkantoran Hijau Arkadia,
Tower F, lt 8
Jl. TB. Simatupang Kav. 88
Jakarta Selatan 12520 Indonesia,
62-21-2997-4000 (hunting)

3M Gulf Ltd.
P.O. Box 20191
Building 11, Third Floor, Dubai
Internet City, Deira
+ 971 4 367 0777

3M Egypt Trading Ltd.
Sofitel Tower, 19th Floor,
Corniche el-Nil St.
Maadi, Cairo
+202 2525 9007

한국쓰리엠주식회사
산업안전사업팀
서울특별시 영등포구 여의도동

27-3 하나대투증권빌딩 19층
고객상담실 : 080-033-4114
(수신자부담)

3M Technologies Pte. Ltd.
10 Ang Mo Kio Street 65, Singapore
569059
Tel: +65 6450 8888
Emergency Tel: +65 6591 6888
(8.15am – 5pm)

3M中国有限公司
上海市田林路222号，中国
邮编：200233
电话：021-2210 5335

3M 香港有限公司
香港屈臣道15號
維多利中心5字樓
(852) 28066111

3М Қазақстан ЖШС
Қазақстан Республикасы, 050051
Алматы қ., «Көктем-2»
бизнес-орталығы,
Фонвизин к-сі 17А, 3-ші қабатты,
тел.: +7 727 333 0000,
факс: +7 727 333 0001

3M Hungária Kft.
Inforpark E Épület, 1117 Budapest
Neumann János utca 1/E
+36 1 270 7777

3M Česko, s.r.o.
V Parku 2343/24
148 00 Praha 4
+420 261 380 111

3M Slovensko s.r.o.
Polus Tower II, Vajnorská 100/B,
831 04 Bratislava, Slovensko
Tel: +421 249 105 211

3M (East) AG
Podružnica v Ljubljani
Cesta v Gorice 8, SI-1000 Ljubljana
+386 1 2003 630

3M Eesti OÜ
Pärnu mnt. 158
11317 Tallinn
+372 6 115 900

3M Latvija SIA,
K. Ulmaņa gatve 5,
Rīga, LV-1004
+371 67 066 120

3M Lietuva
A. Goštauto g. 40A
LT-03163 Vilnius
+370 5 216 07 80

3M România
Bucharest Business Park, Str.
Menuetului 12, cladirea D, et.3,
013713 Bucharest
+40 21 2028000

3М Россия
108811, г. Москва, п. Московский,
Киевское ш., 22-й км,
домовл. 6, стр. 1
+7 495 784 74 74

3M (East) AG
"BRIDGE Plaza" 4th floor, 12
Bakikhanov street
Baku AZ 1065
+994 12 404 5050

3М Україна
Бізнес-центр "Горизонт Парк", 7
пов., вул. М. Амосова, 12, Київ
03680, Київ, Україна
тел: +38 (044) 490 57 77.

3M (EAST) AG PODRUŽNICA RH
Avenija Većeslava Holjevca 40
10010 Zagreb
+385 1 2499 750

3М България
Младост 4, бизнес парк София,
сграда 4, етаж 2
1766 София, България
тел: 02/9601911, факс 02/9601926

3M (East) AG Predstavništvo RS,
Omladinskih brigada 90b,
11070 Beograd.
Tel: +381(0) 11 2209 400.

Представительство 3М в
Беларуси, Бизнес-центр
"Омега Тауэр", 5й этаж
Пр-т Дзержинского, 57
220089 а/я 23 Минск, Беларусь
+375 17 372 70 06

3M ישראל בע״מ
רחוב מדינת היהודים 91

- הרצליה 46120 ת׃ד. 2042
+972 9 961 5000

3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Aleja Katowicka 117,
Kajetany K / Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn
+48 22 739 60 00

3M Ireland
The Iveagh Building, The Park
Carrickmines, Dublin 18
1 800 320 500

3M South Africa
146a Kelvin Drive, Woodmead
Sandton 2128, Johannesburg
+27 11 806 2230

3M France
1 Parvis de l’innovation CS20203
95006 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
Tél: +33-1-30-31-61-61

3M (Schweiz) GmbH,
Eggstrasse 93, Postfach,
8803 Rüschlikon, Switzerand,
Tel: 044 724 90 90.

3M Belgium bvba/sprl
Hermeslaan 7
1831 Diegem
+32 2 722 51 11

3M Österreich GmbH
Kranichberggasse 4
1120 Wien
+43 1 86686 0

3M Italia srl
Via Norberto Bobbio 21
20096 Pioltello (MI)
+39 02 70351

3M España,S.L.
Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 19-25
28027 Madrid
+34 91 321 62 81

3M Nederland B.V.
Molengraaffsingel 29
2629 JD Delft
+31 (0)15 7822406

3M Svenska AB
Bollstanäsvägen 3
191 89 Sollentuna
+46 8 92 21 00

3M (Denmark) a/s
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

3M Norge AS
Tærudgata 16
Postboks 300, 2001 Lillestrøm.
Tlf: 06384

Suomen 3M Oy
PL 600 (Keilaranta 6)
02151 Espoo
p. +358 9 525 21

Tengiliður á Íslandi:
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

3M España, S.L., Sucursal em
Portugal, Edifício Office Oriente
Rua do Mar da China,
nº 3 - 3º Piso A.
1990-138 Lisboa.
+351 21 313 4500

3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss
+49 2131 14 26 04

Size / Taille / Größe / Dimensioni / Talla / Maat / Storlek / Størrelse / Størrelse /
Koko / Stærð / Tamanho / Μέγεθος / Rozmiar / Méret: / Velikost / Veľkosť /
Velikost / / מידה Suurus / Izmērs / Dydis / Dimensiune / Размер / Розмір /
Veličina / Размер / Veličina / Beden / Мөлшері /サイズ /尺码 / ขนาด /
사이즈 / Ukuran / Мөлшері.

Chest / Tour de poitrine / Brustumfang / Circonferenza toracica / Pecho /
Borstomvang / Bröstvidd / Brystmål / Brystmål / Rinnanympärys / Brjóstmál /
Peito / Στήθος / Obwód klatki piersiowej / Mellbőség / Hrudník / Obvod
hrudníka / Prsi / / חזה Rinnaümbermõõt / Krūšu apkārtmērs / Krūtinės apimtis /
Piept / Обьем rрyди / Пакування / Prsa / Гръдна обиколка / Obim grudi /
Göğüs / Keyдe көлемі /胸囲 /胸围 / หน้าอก / 가슴둘레 / Dada / Keyдe көлемі.

Height / Hauteur / Körpergröße / Altezza / Altura / Lengte / Längd / Højde /
Høyde / Pituus / Hæð / Altura / Ύψος / Wzrost / Magasság / Výška / Výška /
Višina / / גובה Pikkus / Garums / ūgis / Inaltime / Рост / Bиcота / Visina /
Височина / Visina / Boy / Биiктiri /身長 /高度 / ความสงู / 신장 / Tinggi / Биiктiri.

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm

66-69in 167 - 176cm

1Size 2Height 3Chest

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

55-57in 140 - 145cm5XL 81-83in 206 - 211cm
57-60in 145 - 152cm6XL 83-86in 211 - 218cm

:3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 8HT, Tel: +44 (0)1344 858 000.
  3M Deutschland GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Strasse 1, D-41453 Neuss, Germany, Tel: +49-2131-14-0.
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164-170cm /
64-67in.

84-92cm /
33-36in.

S
a

0598
Type 5

EN ISO 13982-1:2004
+A1:2010

TYPE 6
EN 13034 : 2005

+A1 : 2009

TP TC 019/2011

NUCLEAR PARTICLE
EN 1073-2 : 2002

TIL CLASS 2

b
ANTISTATIC

EN 1149-1:2006
EN 1149-5:2008

TYPE 5-B, 6-B
EN 14126:2003

3M, Carl-Schurz-Str. 1, 41453 Neuss

GZXO3M™ Limited Use Protective Clothing

FzB
3M™ Vêtement de protection à
usage limité

Dza3M™ Einweg Schutzanzug

Rj*
3M™ Защитная одежда
ограниченного срока
использования

qáà3M™ 有限次使用防护服

Iz3M™ Indumenti Protettivi monouso

HB3M™ Beschermende Kleding

E3M™ Prendas de Protección Química
de Uso Limitado

g
3M™ Φόρμες Προστασίας

u
3M™ Захисний одяг обмеженого
використання

c
3M™ Zaštitna odjeća za ograničenu
upotrebu

b
3M™ Защитно облекло за
еднократна употреба

@
3M™ Zaštitna odeća sa ograničenom
upotrebom

T
3M™ Sınırlı Kullanım için Koruyucu
Giysi

K
3M™ Пайдалануға шектеуі бар
қорғаныс киімі

~3M™ 化学防護服の使用範囲

?
3M™ ชดุปกป้องร่างกาย
(จาํกดัจาํนวนครั �งที�สวมใส่)

;
3M™ 보호복

"3M™ Pakaian Pelindung Dengan
Penggunaan Terbatas

p
3M™ Odzież o ograniczonych
właściwościach ochronnych

h
3M™ Védőruha

C
3M™ Jednorázový ochranný oděv

k3M™ Jednorazový ochranný odev

x
3M™ Zaščitni kombinezon

J
בגד מגן 3M™

e3M™ Piiratud kasutusega
kaitseriietus

L
3M™ Aizsargapģērbs

l
3M™ Apsauginiai drabužiai

r3M™ Imbracaminte de protectie cu
folosinta limitata

S3M™ Korttidsoveraller

d3M™ Beskyttelsesdragt

N
3M™ Vernedress

f3M™ Suojavaate rajoitettuun käyttöön

i3M™ Hlífðarfatnaður með takmarkað
notkunarsvið

P
3M™ Vestuário de Protecção de
utilização limitada

GZXOLimited Use Protective Clothing
These products meet the requirements of the following Protective Clothing standards:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (tested to EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class 2);  ̂except EN 863 puncture resistance and EN 13274 resistance to
ignition
EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B); except ISO 16604
They should be used to help protect the wearer against solid airborne particulates and certain
limited liquid splashes only.

 ̂WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS
Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.

 ̂WARNING
Always be sure that the complete product is:
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the
product to help protect the wearer.
Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these personal protection products and/or
failure to properly wear the complete product during all periods of exposure may
adversely affect the wearer's health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or
permanent disability.
For suitability and proper use follow local regulations and refer to all information supplied. For
more information contact a safety professional or 3M on 0870 60 800 60 (UK) or 1800 320 500
(Ireland).
Before use, the wearer must be trained in use of the complete product in accordance with
applicable Health and Safety standards/guidance.
Never alter, modify or repair this device.
Check product is undamaged before use.
These products do not contain components made from natural rubber latex.

 ̂Do not use around heat, flames, or sparks.
Do not use in oxygen enriched atmospheres or in Zone 0 (see EN 60079-10-1 [7]) without prior
approval of the safety engineer.
This product does not eliminate the risk of contracting any disease or infection.
Before initial use, always check that the product is within the stated shelf life (use by date).
Garment should be fully fastened and cover underclothes.
For full protection: tape along length of storm flap; tape cuffs, ankles and hood to suitable,
additional personal protective equipment.*
The garment may not be suitable for protection against chemicals not listed in the Technical
Specification.
Does not protect against radiation.
Regular rest periods and use of absorbent undergarments may reduce any heat stress caused
by prolonged wearing.
For the anti-static properties to be effective the garment must be used with anti-static
accessories and work practices. The user should be properly earthed via skin contact or other
means of earthing, so that the resistance is less than 108Ω. The anti-static performance can be
affected by wear and tear, possible contamination, and may degrade over time.
Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall permanently cover all non-complying materials
during normal use (including bending and movements).
Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be open or removed whilst in presence of
flammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling flammable or explosive substances
Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing is intended to be worn in Zones 1, 2, 20, 21 and 22
(see EN 60079-10-1 [7] and EN 60079-10-2 [8]) in which the minimum ignition energy of any
explosive atmosphere is not less than 0,016 mJ.
* Contact 3M for additional information.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, see packaging.
] End of Shelf Life    \ Temperature Range
` Maximum Relative Humidity    { Date of Manufacture
: Name and address of manufacturer    K Packaging not suitable for food contact.
When transporting this product use original packaging.
J Contaminated products should be removed with care and disposed of as hazardous
waste in accordance with applicable regulations.
Made in China for 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12
8HT, UK.
MARKING AND SIZING
See Figure 1.
A - Limited protective performance against liquid chemicals (Type 6); Protective performance
against solid airborne particulates (Type 5); B- Electrostatic properties - Surface resistivity (inner
surface); Protective performance against radioactive particulate contamination (Class 2);
Protective performance against infective agents; C - Size, D - Height, E - Chest, F - Single use,
G - Do not wash, H - No chlorination, I - Do not iron, J - Do not dry clean, K - Do not tumble dry,
L - Flammable.
PERFORMANCE DATA
Tests are performed under laboratory conditions that may not reflect the reality of use and do not
account for factors such as excessive heat and mechanical wear.*
Whole suit tests conducted on coveralls worn with gloves, boots and full face mask with taping at
wrists, ankles, hood/mask interface, down length and across bottom of storm-flap.*
Collared coveralls tested with 3M 446 hood.
*Contact 3M for additional information.

APPROVALS
These products are type approved by either: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Notified Body No. 2777 and / or SATRA
Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
United Kingdom. Notified Body No. 0321. These products are audited annually by either: SGS
FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Notified Body No. 0598. and / or SGS UK
Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Notified Body number
0120). These products meet the requirements of European Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and
applicable local legislation. The applicable European/local legislation and Notified Body can be
determined by reviewing the Certificate(s) and Declaration(s) of Conformity at
www.3m.com/Body/certs. For Warranty and Limitation of Liability, visit www.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST STANDARD Minimum CLASS as
per EN 14325:2004

Total inward leakage (whole suit test)

Whole suit spray tests (reduced) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Pass
Abrasion resistance (visual assessment) EN 530:2010 1
Flex cracking (visual assessment) ISO 7854:1995 4
Tear resistance EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Tensile strength EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Puncture resistance EN 863:1995 1
Resistance to blocking EN 25978:1990 No blocking
Seam Strength EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Repellency to liquids - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Liquid penetration resistance - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Repellency to liquids - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Liquid penetration resistance - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 ≤30%.
LS,8/10 ≤15%

TEST STANDARD CLASS as per
EN 14126

Blood-borne pathogen penetration resistance ISO 16604:2004 Fail
Contaminated solid particle penetration
resistance

ISO 22612:2005 3

Contaminated liquid aerosol penetration
resistance

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Wet bacteria penetration resistance EN ISO 22610:2006 2

FzBVêtement de protection à usage limité
Ces produits répondent aux exigences des normes sur les vêtements de protection suivantes:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1 : 1994 + A1 : 2010 (Type 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (testé selon EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Classe 2);  ̂sauf EN 863 résistance à la perforation et EN 13274 résistance
à l'inflammation
EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B); sauf ISO 16604
Ces produits doivent être utilisés uniquement pour protéger l'utilisateur des particules solides en
suspension et d’un nombre limité d'éclaboussures de produits chimiques.
^AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITES
Une attention particulière doit être portée aux énoncés d'avertissements lorsqu'ils sont
indiqués.
^AVERTISSEMENT
Toujours s'assurer que le produit:
- Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé;
- Est correctement porté;
- Est porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque;
- Est changé dès que nécessaire.
Un choix correct, une formation, une utilisation et une maintenance appropriée sont
essentiels afin que le produit puisse protéger correctement l'utilisateur.
Le non-respect des instructions concernant l'utilisation de ce produit et/ou le non-port de
la protection durant toute la durée d’exposition peut nuire gravement à la santé de
l'utilisateur, peut entrainer des maladies graves ou une invalidité permanente.
Pour une utilisation adéquate et acceptable, se référer aux recommandations locales en vigueur
et aux informations fournies. Pour plus d'information, contacter un professionnel de la sécurité
ou votre représentant 3M.
L'utilisateur devra avoir reçu une formation préalable à la bonne utilisation du produit en accord
avec les exigences essentielles de santé et de sécurité en vigueur.
Ne jamais modifier, transformer ou réparer ce produit
Vérifier que le produit n'est pas endommagé avant utilisation.
Ce produit ne contient pas de composant à base de caoutchouc naturel (latex).
^Ne pas utiliser près d'une source de chaleur, de flammes ou d'étincelles.
Ne pas utiliser dans des atmosphères enrichis en oxygéne ou en zone 0 (Cf EN 60079-10-1 [7])
sans l'accord préalable de l'ingénieur sécurité.
Ce produit réduit le risque de contracter une maladie ou une infection.
Avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois, s'assurer que la date de validité n'est pas
dépassée (date limite d'utilisation).
Le vêtement doit être parfaitement fermé et recouvrir complètement les vêtements portés en
dessous.
Pour une protection complète : coller des rubans adhésifs sur toute la longueur du rabat de
protection, au niveau des poignets, des chevilles et de la cagoule, et sur un éventuel
équipement de protection individuelle porté simultanément.*

ESSAI NORME Classe Minimum
selon la norme EN
14325:2004

Fuite totale vers l'intérieur (essai sur
l'ensemble de la combinaison)
Essai au brouillard pour la combinaison
complète (réduit)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Passe

Résistance à l'abrasion (inspection visuelle). EN 530:2010 1
Fissuration par flexion (inspection visuelle) ISO 7854:1995 4
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Résistance à la traction EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Résistance à la perforation EN 863:1995 1
Résistance au blocage EN 25978:1990 Pas de blocage
Résistance des coutures EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Indice de répulsion - H2SO4 30% EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Résistance à la pénétration de liquide -
30% H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Indice de répulsion - NaOH 10% EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Résistance à la pénétration de liquide -
10% NaOH

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%

ESSAI NORME CLASSE selon la norme
EN 14126

Résistance à la pénétration de pathogènes
transmissibles par le sang

ISO 16604:2004 Échec

Résistance à la pénétration de particules
solides contaminées

ISO 22612:2005 3

Résistance à la pénétration d'aérosols liquides
contaminés

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Résistance à la pénétration de bactérie
humide.

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

DzaEinweg Schutzanzug
Diese Produkte entsprechen den Anforderungen folgender Normen für Schutzbekleidung:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 12982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (geprüft gemäß EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 2);  ̂außer EN 863, Durchstoßfestigkeit, und EN 13274,
Zündsicherheit
EN 14126:2003 (Typ 5-B, 6-B); außer ISO 16604
Sie sollten nur verwendet werden, um den Träger vor festen, durch die Luft übertragene Partikel
und begrenzt vor gewissen Flüssigkeitsspritzern zu schützen.

 ̂WARNUNGEN UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Bitte beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise. Diese sind durch Warndreiecke im Text
gekennzeichnet.

 ̂Warnung
Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass das gesamte Produkt:
- geeignet ist für die Anwendung;
- richtig passt;
- während des gesamten Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird;
- ersetzt wird, wenn notwendig.
Die richtige Produktauswahl, Unterweisung und Anwendung sowie eine entsprechende
Wartung sind wesentliche Voraussetzungen für die Schutzfunktion der Ausrüstung.
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen und Warnhinweise sowie die unsachgemäße
Verwendung dieses Produktes können zu lebensgefährlichen Verletzungen oder
gravierenden Gesundheitsschäden führen, die eventuelle Gewährleistungs- oder
Haftungsansprüche nichtig machen. Die Schutzausrüstung muß während der gesamten
Aufenthaltsdauer im Gefahrenbereich getragen werden.
Bei Fragen bezüglich des korrekten Einsatzes befolgen Sie die nationalen Bestimmungen oder
wenden Sie sich an Ihre Sicherheitsfachkraft oder an die Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz
Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung.
Vor Gebrauch muss der Anwender im richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt nach den nationalen
Regelungen geschult werden.
Das Produkt niemals verändern, modifizieren oder Reparaturen vornehmen.
Bitte überprüfen Sie vor dem Einsatz, dass das Produkt unbeschädigt ist.
Das vorliegende Produkt enthält keine Komponenten aus Latex.
^Produkte nicht in Umgebungen einsetzen, in denen Gefahren durch Hitze, Flammen
oder Funken bestehen.
Nicht ohne vorherige Zulassung durch den Sicherheitsingenieur in sauerstoffangereicherten
Atmosphären oder in Zone 0 verwenden (siehe EN 60079-10-1 [7])
Dieses Produkt kann nicht das Risiko ausschließen sich eine Erkrankung oder Infektion
zuzuziehen.
Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das Produkt noch innerhalb der zulässigen Lagerdauer ist
(use by date).
Die Schutzkleidung muss vollständig geschlossen sein und die Unterkleidung bedecken.
Für vollständigen Schutz: Entlang der Kapuze abkleben. Übergänge zu zusätzlicher, geeigneter
persönlicher Schutzausrüstung an Armen und Beinen sowie der Haube abkleben.*
Die Schutzanzüge sollten nur gegenüber den in der technischen Beschreibung gelisteten
Chemikalien verwendet werden.
Schützt nicht vor Strahlung.
Regelmäßige Pausen und das Tragen von Funktionsunterwäsche kann Hitzestress beim
Tragen reduzieren.
Damit die antistatische Eigenschaft der Schutzkleidung wirksam ist, muss sie mit antistatischem
Zubehör und unter Berücksichtigung antistatischen Arbeitspraktiken verwendet werden. Der
Träger muss ordnungsgemäß geerdet sein, über Hautkontakt oder andere
Erdungsmöglichkeiten, so dass der Widerstand weniger als 108Ω beträgt. Die antistatische
Leistung kann durch Verschleiß und mögliche Verschmutzung beeinträchtigt werden.
Elektrostatisch ableitende Schutzkleidung muss dauerhaft alle nicht vorschriftsmäßigen
Materialien während der normalen Verwendung bedecken (auch bei Bewegungen).
Um die elektrostatischen Eigenschaften des Schutzanzuges nicht zu reduzieren, darf der
Schutzanzug niemals geöffnet bzw. abgelegt werden, solange sich der Anwender im potenziell
entzündlicher oder explosionsgefährlicher Umgebung befindet.
Elektrostatisch ableitende Schutzkleidung ist zum Tragen in den Zonen 1, 2, 20, 21 und 22
(siehe EN 60079-10-1 [7] und EN 60079-10-2 [8]) vorgesehen, wo die Mindestzündenergie
jeder explosionsfähigen Atmosphäre nicht unter 0,016 mJ liegt.
* Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie bitte 3M.
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Entsprechend der Herstellerangabe lagern, siehe Verpackung.
] Lagerfähig bis    \ Temperaturbereich
` Maximale relative Luftfeuchtigkeit    { Herstellungsdatum
: Name und Adresse des Herstellers    K Verpackung nicht für den Kontakt mit

Lebensmitteln geeignet.
Verwenden Sie zum Transport die Originalverpackung.
J Kontaminierte Schutzkleidung muss mit Sorgfalt ausgezogen und entsprechend
nationaler Gesetzgebung entsorgt werden.
Hergestellt in China für 3M United Kindom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
KENNZEICHUNG UND GRÖSSE
Siehe Abbildung 1.
A - Begrenzte Schutzleistung vor flüssigen Chemikalien (Typ 6); Schutz vor luftgetragenden
festen Partikeln (Typ 5); B-Elektrostatische Eigenschaften – Oberflächenwiderstandsfähigkeit
(innere Oberfläche); Schutz vor radioaktiver Kontamination durch feste Partikel (Klasse 2);
Schutz vor Infektionserregern; C - Größe, D - Höhe, E - Brust, F - Einweganwendung, G - Nicht
waschen, H - Nicht bleichen, I - Nicht bügeln, J - Nicht chemisch reinigen, K - Nicht trocknen, L -
Entflammbar.
LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Alle Prüfungen wurden unter Laborbedingungen durchgeführt. Diese entsprechen nicht
unbedingt den realen Bedingungen bei der Nutzung bzw. der Einwirkungen extremer
thermischer- und mechanischen Belastungen*.
Die Prüfungen am gesamten Anzug wurden mit getragenen Handschuhen, Stiefeln,
Vollsichtmaske und abgeklebten Bündchen, Beinabschlüssen, Kapuze sowie
Reissverschlusspatte durchgeführt.
Kittel wurden mit Haube3M 446
*Wenden Sie sich an 3M, um zusätzliche Informationen zu erhalten.

ZULASSUNGEN
Die vorliegenden Produkte sind geprüft und zugelassen bei einem der folgenden Prüfinstitute:
SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Irland.
Benannte Stelle Nr. 2777 und / oder durch SATRATechnology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way,
Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD Großbritannien. Benannte Stelle Nr. 0321.
Diese Produkte werden jährlich von einer der aufgeführten Stellen auditiert: SGS FIMKO OY,
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnland. Notifizierte Stelle Nr. 0598. und / oder durch SGS UK
Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Großbritannien (Nummer der
benannten Stelle/Notified Body no. 0120). Die vorliegenden Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen
der EU Richtlinie 2016/425 sowie anwendbarer lokaler Gesetzgebung. Details zu
Prüfanforderungen und Zulassung der Produkte finden Sie in den CE Zertifikaten und
Konformitätserklärungen, die Sie unter dem folgenden Link herunterladen können:
www.3m.com/Body/certs Informationen zu Gewährleistung und Haftungsbeschränkung finden
Sie unter www.3m.com/Body/certs.

PRÜFVERFAHREN NORM Klassifizierung
gemäß EN
14325:2004

Gesamte innengerichtete Leckage
(Anzugtest)
Ganzanzug-Sprühtests (reduziert) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 bestanden
Abriebbeständigkeit (Sichtprüfung) EN 530:2010 1
Biegereißbeständigkeit (Sichtprüfung) ISO 7854:1995 4
Reißfestigkeit (trap.) EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Reißfestigkeit EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Durchstichfestigkeit EN 863:1995 1
Blockfestigkeit EN 25978:1990 Kein Blocken
Nahtfestigkeit EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Flüssigkeitsabweisung - Schwefelsäure 30% EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Flüssigkeit Penetrationswiderstand - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Flüssigkeitsabweisung - Natronlauge 10% EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Flüssigkeit Penetrationswiderstand - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 <30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%

PRÜFVERFAHREN NORM KLASSE nach
EN 14126

Eindringwiderstand gegenüber
blutübertragenden pathogenen Stoffen

ISO 16604:2004 nicht bestanden

Eindringwiderstand gegenüber kontaminierten
Feststoffen

ISO 22612:2005 3

Eindringwiderstand gegenüber kontaminierten
Flüssigkeiten

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Widerstand gegen bakterielle Durchdringung
im feuchten Zustand

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

IzIndumenti Protettivi monouso
Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti dei seguenti Standard per gli Indumenti Protettivi:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (conforme a EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Classe 2);  ̂a eccezione di EN 863 Resistenza alla perforazione ed EN
13274 Resistenza all’ignizione
EN 14126:2003 (Tipi 5-B, 6-B); eccetto ISO 16604
Da utilizzarsi esclusivamente per la protezione contro particolato solido aerodisperso e quantità
limitate di spruzzi di certi liquidi.
^AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI
Porre particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertimento dove indicate.
^ATTENZIONE
Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto completo sia:
- Adatto all'applicazione
- Indossato correttamente
- Indossato per tutto il periodo di esposizione
- Sostituito quando necessario.
Un'adeguata selezione, addestramento, utilizzo ed una appropriata manutenzione, sono
essenziali per ottenere una protezione efficace dell'utilizzatore.
La mancata applicazione di tutte le Istruzioni d'Uso relative a questo prodotto per la
protezione personale e/o il mancato utilizzo di questo prodotto per tutto il periodo di
esposizione, può determinare conseguenze negative per la salute dell'utilizzatore e
provocare malattie gravi o invalidità permanente.
Per l'adeguatezza e l'uso corretto seguire le normative locali e riferirsi a tutte le informazioni
fornite. Per maggiori informazioni contattare una persona esperta in materia di sicurezza sul
lavoro o un rappresentante 3M.
Prima dell'uso l'utilizzatore deve essere formato all'utilizzo corretto del prodotto, in accordo con
le norme e le linee guida sulla salute e sicurezza in vigore.
Non alterare, modificare o riparare mai questo dispositivo.
Prima dell'utilizzo controllare l'integrità del prodotto.
In questi prodotti non sono presenti componenti prodotti in lattice naturale.

 ̂Non utilizzare in prossimità di fiamme, fuoco o scintille.
Non utilizzare in atmosfere arricchite di ossigeno o nella Zona 0 (vedere EN 600079-10-10-1[7])
senza previa autorizzazione del tecnico della sicurezza.
Questo prodotto non elimina il rischio di contrarre malattie o infezioni.
Prima dell'utilizzo, verificare sempre che il prodotto non sia scaduto.
L'indumento deve essere completamente chiuso e ricoprire gli altri indumenti indossati.
Per la massima protezione: sigillare con nastro adesivo il copri-cerniera per l'intera lunghezza;
sigillare con nastro adesivo i polsini, le caviglie e il cappuccio ad altri dispositivi di protezione
personale adeguati.*
L'indumento può non essere idoneo per la protezione chimica da sostanze non elencate nelle
Specifiche Tecniche.
Non protegge contro le radiazioni.
Regolari pause e l'utilizzo di indumenti che assorbono l'umidità, possono ridurre un eventuale
stress da surriscaldamento derivante da un prolungato utilizzo dell'indumento stesso.
Perchè le proprietà antistatiche siano efficaci, l'indumento deve essere usato con accessori
antistatici e secondo pratiche di lavoro idonee. L'utilizzatore deve avere una appropriata messa
a terra tramite contatto con la pelle o altri mezzi di messa a terra, in modo che la resistenza sia
inferiore a 108Ω. La performance antistatica può essere influenzata da usura, possibili
contaminazioni, e può degradare nel tempo.
Gli indumenti di protezione statico-dissipativi devono coprire in modo permanente tutti i materiali non
conformi durante l'uso normale (e pertanto anche quando l'utilizzatore si piega e si muove).
Gli indumenti di protezione statico-dissipativi non possono essere aperti o rimossi in presenza di
atmosfere infiammabili o esplosive o durante la manipolazione di sostanze infiammabili o esplosive.
Gli indumenti protettivi elettrostatici dissipativi devono essere indossati nelle zone 1, 2, 20, 21 e
22 (vedere EN 60079-10-1 [7] e EN 60079-10-2-2 [8]) in cui l'energia minima di accensione di
qualsiasi atmosfera esplosiva non è inferiore a 0,016 mJ.
* Contattare 3M per ulteriori informazioni.
CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Conservare conformemente alle istruzioni fornite dal fabbricante. Vedere la confezione.
] Data di scadenza    \ Intervallo di temperatura
` Massima Umidità Relativa    { Data di produzione
: Nome e indirizzo del produttore    K Imballaggio non adatto al contatto con il cibo.
Per il trasporto di questo prodotto usare l'imballo originale.
J I prodotti contaminati devono essere rimossi con cura a smaltiti come rifiuti pericolosi in
accordo con la legislazione locale.
Fabbricato in Cina per conto di 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
MARCATURA E TAGLIE
Vedere Figura 1.
A - Limitata prestazione protettiva contro sostanze chimiche liquide (Tipo 6); Prestazione di
protezione contro particolato solido aerodisperso (Tipo 5); B - Propietà elettrostatiche -
Resistività superficiale (superficie interna) Prestazioni di protezione contro contaminazione da
particolato radioattivo (Classe 2); Prestazioni protettive contro agenti infettivi; C - Taglia, D -
Altezza, E - Torace, F - Monouso, G - Non lavare ad acqua, H - Non usare sostanze clorurate, I -
Non stirare, J - Non lavare a secco, K - Non asciugare a tamburo, L - Infiammabile.
CARATTERISTICHE
I test sono stati condotti in condizioni di laboratorio che possono non riflettere le reali condizioni
di utilizzo e che non tengono conto di fattori quali calore eccessivo o usura meccanica*.
Test condotti sull'indumento intero, indossato con guanti, stivali, respiratore a pieno facciale con
nastratura a polsi, caviglie, interfaccia cappuccio/respiratore, per tutta la lunghezza e il fondo
della patta di protezione.
Gli indumenti con il colletto sono stati testati con il cappuccio 3M 446
*Contattare 3M per maggiori informazioni.

APPROVAZIONI
Questi prodotti sono omologati da: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Organismo Notificato N° 2777 e/o SATRATechnology
Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United
Kingdom. Organismo Notificato N° 0321. Questi prodotti sono controllati annualmente dai
seguenti enti: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Organismo notificato
n. 0598 e/o SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK
(codice organismo notificato 0120). Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti del Regolamento
Europeo (EU) 2016/425 e della normativa locale applicabile. E' possibile prendere visione della
normativa europea/locale applicabile e dell'organismo notificato consultando il Certificato e la
Dichiarazione di Conformità sul sito www.3m.com/Body/certs Per le condizioni di garanzia e
limitazioni di responsabilità, visitare www.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST STANDARD CLASSE minima
come da EN
14325:2004

Perdita totale verso l'interno (test sull'intero
indumento)
Test di nebulizzazione sull’indumento intero (rid.) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Superato
Resistenza all'abrasione (controllo visivo) EN 530:2010 1
Rottura per flessione (controllo visivo) ISO 7854:1995 4
Resistenza allo strappo EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Resistenza alla tensione EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Resistenza al punzonamento EN 863:1995 1
Resistenza al blocking EN 25978:1990 Senza blocking
Resistenza cuciture EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Repellenza ai liquidi - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Repellenza ai liquidi - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD CLASSE come
da EN 14126

Resistenza alla penetrazione di agenti
patogeni del sangue

ISO 16604:2004 Non superato

Resistenza alla penetrazione di particelle
solide

ISO 22612:2005 3

Resistenza alla penetrazione di aerosol liquidi
contaminati

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Resistenza alla penetrazione di batteri in
condizioni umide

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

HBBeschermende Kleding
Deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten van de volgende normen inzake beschermende
kleding:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (type 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (getest volgens EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 2);  ̂behalve EN 863 doorprik weerstand en EN 13274 weerstand
tegen ontsteking
EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B); met uitzondering van ISO 16604
Ze kunnen gebruikt worden om de drager alleen tegen vaste deeltjes in de lucht en bepaalde,
beperkte vloeistofspetters te beschermen.

 ̂WAARSCHUWINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN
Speciale aandacht moet worden besteed aan de waarschuwingen.

 ̂WAARSCHUWING
Zorg altijd dat het complete product:
- Geschikt is voor de toepassing;
- Goed past;
- Gedragen wordt gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd;
- Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.
De juiste selectie en training, en het juiste gebruik en onderhoud van dit product zijn van
essentieel belang voor de bescherming van de drager.
Het niet naleven van alle instructies voor het gebruik van dit persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddel en/of het niet correct dragen van het volledige product gedurende
de volledige blootstellingstijd kan een negatief effect hebben op de gezondheid van de
drager en kan leiden tot ernstige levensbedreigende ziekte of permanente invaliditeit.
Voor geschikt en correct gebruik, volg de lokale voorschriften en refereer aan de bijgesloten
informatie. Voor meer informatie, neem contact op met een 3M vertegenwoordiger.
De drager dient voor gebruik te worden getraind in het gebruik van het volledige product in
overeenstemming met de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften.
Wijzig of pas dit product nooit aan.
Controleer of het product niet beschadigd is alvorens het te gebruiken.
Deze producten bevatten geen componenten vervaardigd uit natuurrubber.

 ̂Nooit gebruiken bij hitte, vlammen of vonken.
Niet gebruiken in met zuurstof verrijkte omgevingen of in Zone 0 (Zie EN 60079-10-1 [7]) zonder
voorafgaande goedkeuring van de veiligheidskundige.
Dit product vermijdt het risico op ziekten of infecties niet volledig.
Check vóór het eerste gebruik of de bewaartermijn niet is overschreden.
Het kledingstuk moet volledig vastgemaakt zijn en de onderkleding bedekken.
Voor volledige bescherming: tape langs de lengte van de stormflap; tape de manchetten, enkels
en capuchon aan geschikte, aanvullende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.*
Het kledingstuk is mogelijk niet geschikt voor de bescherming tegen chemische stoffen die niet
zijn opgenomen in de technische specificatie.
Beschermt niet tegen straling.
Regelmatige rustperiodes en het gebruik van absorberende onderkleding kunnen de thermische
belasting veroorzaakt door langdurig dragen verminderen.
Om de anti-statische eigenschappen doeltreffend te laten zijn moet het kledingstuk met
anti-statische accessoires en werkmethoden worden gebruikt. De gebruiker moet goed geaard
zijn via contact met de huid of op andere wijze, zodat de weerstand minder is dan 108Ω. De
anti-statische prestaties kunnen worden beïnvloed door slijtage of mogelijke verontreiniging, en
kan na verloop van tijd afnemen.
Elektrostatisch absorberende beschermende kleding moet permanent alle niet-compliante
materialen tijdens normaal gebruik bedekken (inclusief buigen en bewegingen).
Elektrostatische dissipatieve beschermende kleding moet niet open zijn of verwijderd worden in
aanwezigheid van brandbare of explosieve atmosfeer of tijdens gebruik van brandbare of
explosieve stoffen.
Elektrostatische dissipatieve beschermende kleding is bedoeld om te worden gedragen in
Zones 1, 2, 20, 21 en 22 (zie EN 60079-10-1 [7] en EN 60079-10-2 [8]) waarin de minimale
ontstekingsenergie van een explosieve atmosfeer niet minder is dan 0,016 mJ.
* Neem contact op met 3M voor meer informatie.
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Opslag dient te gebeuren volgens de instructies van de fabrikant (zie verpakking).
] Einde houdbaarheid    \ Bewaartemperatuur
` Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid    { Productiedatum
: Naam en adres van de fabrikant   K Verpakking is niet geschikt voor contact met voeding.
Gebruik altijd de originele verpakking tijdens het transport.
J Verontreinigde producten moeten worden verwijderd met zorg en afgevoerd als gevaarlijk
afval in overeenstemming met de toepasselijke regelgeving.
Geproduceerd in China voor 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
MARKERING EN PASSEN
Zie afbeelding 1.
A - Beperkte beschermende prestatie tegen vloeibare chemicaliën (Type 6); Bescherming tegen
door de lucht verspreide vaste deeltjes (Type 5); B - Elektrostatische eigenschappen -
Oppervlakte weerstand (binnenzijde); Bescherming tegen radioactieve besmetting door deeltjes
(Klasse 2); Beschermingsprestaties tegen besmettelijke stoffen; C - Maat, D - Hoogte, E -
Borstomvang, F - Eenmalig gebruik, G - Niet wassen, H - Niet bleken, I - Niet strijken, J - Niet
chemisch reinigen, K - Niet wasdrogen, L - Ontvlambaar.
PRESTATIEGEGEVENS
Tests zijn uitgevoerd in laboratorium omstandigheden die mogelijk verschillen van het gebruik in
de werkelijkheid en die geen rekening houden met factoren zoals zeer hoge temperaturen en
mechanische slijtage*.
Totale test uitgevoerd op overall gedragen met handschoenen, laarzen, volgelaatsmasker met
tape op polsen, enkels, kap/masker aansluiting over totale lengte en langs de onderkant van de
verdekte sluiting.*
Overall met kraag getest met 3M 446 kap.
* Neem contact op met 3M voor aanvullende informatie.

KEURINGEN
Deze producten zijn goedgekeurd door: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business
Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ierland. Keuringsinstantienummer 2777. en/of SATRA
Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
Verenigd Koninkrijk. Keuringsinstantienummer 0321. Deze producten worden jaarlijks door een
van deze instanties gecontroleerd: en/of SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway,
Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, VK (Keuringsinstantienummer 0120). Deze producten voldoen
aan de vereisten van de Europese verordening (EU) 2016/425 en toepasselijke lokale
wetgeving. De specifieke Europese/lokale wetgeving, en keuringsinstantie kunnen worden
bepaald door inzage in het certificaat en de conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op de volgende
website: www.3m.com/Body/certs. Voor garantie en beperking van aansprakelijkheid, zie
www.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST NORM KLASSE volgens
EN 14325:2004

Totale inwaartse lekkage (test van het hele
pak)
Spraytest van het hele pak (gereduceerd) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 N.v.t.
Slijtvastheid (visuele beoordeling) EN 530:2010 1
Kraakvastheid (visuele beoordeling) ISO 7854:1995 4
Scheurweerstand EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Treksterkte EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Ponsweerstand EN 863:1995 1
Weerstand tegen blokkering EN 25978:1990 Geen blokkering
Naadsterkte EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Afstotendheid tegen vloeistoffen - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Weerstand tegen doordringing van vloeistof -
30% H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Afstotendheid tegen vloeistoffen - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Weerstand tegen doordringing van vloeistof -
10% NaOH

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST NORM KLASSE volgens
EN 14126

Weerstand tegen binnendringing van
ziektekiemen in bloed

ISO 16604:2004 Mislukt

Weerstand tegen binnendringing van
verontreinigde vaste deeltjes

ISO 22612:2005 3

Weerstand tegen binnendringing van
verontreinigde vloeibare aerosolen

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Weerstand tegen binnendringing van natte
bacteriën

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

EPrendas de Protección Química de Uso Limitado
Estos productos cumplen con los requisitos de las siguientes Normas Europeas aplicables a
Prendas de Protección Química:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 (Tipo 5)
EN 1149-5:2018 (ensayado conforme a la norma EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Clase 2);  ̂Excepto resistencia a la perforación EN 863 y resistencia a la
ignición EN 13274
EN 14126:2003 (Tipos 5-B, 6-B); salvo ISO 16604
Estos productos deben utilizarse únicamente para proteger al usuario frente a partículas sólidas
y salpicaduras limitadas de líquidos.
^ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
Preste especial atención a las advertencias.
^ADVERTENCIA
Asegúrese siempre de que el producto:
- Es adecuado para el trabajo.
- Se ajusta correctamente.
- Se lleva puesto durante toda la exposición.
- Se cambia cuando es necesario.
Una correcta selección, formación y mantenimiento son esenciales para obtener un
rendimiento y nivel de eficacia óptimos del producto.
No seguir las instrucciones de uso de estos productos de protección personal y/o no
llevar la protección durante todo el tiempo de exposición puebe afectar a la salud del
usuario o ocasionar una enfermedad grave o incapacidad permanente.
Para un correcto uso, siga la legislación local y refiérase a la información suministrada. Si
necesita más información, consulte con su Técnico en Prevención o contacte con 3M.
Antes del uso, el usuario debe haber sido entrenado en el correcto uso del equipo, de acuerdo
con su programa de Seguridad e Higiene.
Nunca altere, modifique o repare este equipo.
Compruebe que el equipo no tiene ningún daño ni deterioro antes de cada uso.
Este producto no contiene componentes fabricados en látex de caucho natural.

 ̂No utilizar cerca de fuentes de calor, llamas o chispas.
No utilizar en atmósferas enriquecidas con oxígeno ni en la zona 0 (véase EN 60079-10-1[7])
sin la autorización previa del técnico de seguridad.
Este producto no elimina el riesgo de contraer una enfermedad o infección.
Compruebe siempre que el producto está dentro de su periodo de uso y que no se ha superado
su fecha de caducidad.
La prenda debe ajustarse y cubrir completamente la ropa que lleve debajo.
Para una protección total: selle la solapa que cubre la cremallera longitudinalmente; selle los
puños, tobillos y capucha con cinta adhesiva a cualquier equipo de protección adicional cuando
sea necesario.*
El equipo puede no ser adecuado para protección frente a químicos no incluidos en estas
Especificaciones Técnicas.
No protege frente a radiación.
Para reducir, en su caso, el estrés térmico causado por el uso durante periodos prolongados de
tiempo se recomienda realizar descansos con regularidad y utilizar ropa interior absorbente.
Para que las propiedades antiestáticas de la prenda sean eficaces, la prenda debe ser usada
con accesorios antiéstáticos y siguiendo procedimientos de trabajo. El usuario debe ser puesto
a tierra adecuadamente vía contacto con la piel u otros medios de puesta a tierra de modo que
la resistencia sea inferior a 108Ω. El rendimiento antiestático puede verse afectado por el
desgaste, la posible contaminación y puede degradarse con el tiempo.
La ropa de seguridad con disipación electrostática debe cubrir permanentemente todos los
materiales que no tengan disipación electrostática durante el uso normal (incluyendo la flexión y
los movimientos).
Las prendas de protección con disipación electrostática no deben ser abiertas o quitarse en
presencia de atmósferas explosivas o durante el manejo de materiales inflamables o explosivos.
Las prendas antiestáticas están destinadas a utilizarse en las zonas 1, 2, 20, 21 y 22 (véase EN
60079-10-1[7] y EN 60079-10-2[8]) en las que la energía mínima de ignición de cualquier
atmósfera explosiva no es inferior a 0,016 mJ.
*Si necesita más información, contacte con 3M
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Almacene según las indicaciones del fabricante. Consulte el embalaje.
] Caducidad    \ Rango de temperatura
` Humedad relativa máxima    { Fecha de fabricación
: Nombre y dirección del fabricante    K El empaquetado no es adecuado para el

contacto con alimentos.
Utilice el embalaje original para transportar el producto.
J Los productos contaminados deberán ser eliminados con cuidado y según lo dispuesto
para su tratamiento como un residuo peligroso de acuerdo con la legislación aplicable.
Fabricado en China para 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
MARCADO Y TALLAS
Vea la Fig 1.
A- Prestaciones de protección limitadas contra productos químicos líquidos (Tipo 6); Protección
frente a partículas sólidas (Tipo 5); B - Propiedades electrostáticas - Resistencia superficial
(superficie interna); Prendas de protección frente a partículas radioactivas (Clase 2); Protección
frente a agentes biológicos; C - Talla, D - Altura, E - Pecho, F - Un solo uso, G - No lavar, H - No
usar lejía, I - No planchar, J - No lavar en seco, K - No usar secadora, L - Inflamable.
DATOS TÉCNICOS
Los ensayos son llevados a cabo bajo condiciones de laboratorio que pueden no reflejar las
condiciones reales de uso, como calor excesivo y/o desgaste mecánico*.
Todos los ensayos de traje completo se han realizado con el traje de protección y guantes,
botas y máscara completa. Además se sellan las uniones entre estos equipos con cinta
adhesiva en muñecas, tobillos, unión capucha/máscara, a lo largo de la solapa que cubre la
cremallera y en la parte final de la solapa.*
Los trajes sin capucha son ensayados con la capucha 3M 446.
*Contacte 3M para información adicional.

ENSAYO NORMA Clase Mínima
según EN
14325:2004

Fuga total hacia el interior (ensayo de traje
completo)
Ensayo de pulverización (ligera) del traje
completo

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Pasa

Resistencia a la abrasión (Evaluación visual) EN 530:2010 1
Agrietamiento flexible (Evaluación visual) ISO 7854:1995 4
Resistencia al rasgado EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Resistencia a la tensión EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Resistencia a la perforación EN 863:1995 1
Resistencia de bloqueo EN 25978:1990 Sin bloqueo
Resistencia de las costuras EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Repelencia a líquidos- 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos-
30% H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Repelencia a líquidos- 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos-
10% NaOH

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

ENSAYO NORMA Clase según la
EN 14126

Resistencia a la penetración de patógenos en
sangre

ISO 16604:2004 No superado

Resistencia a la penetración de partículas
sólidas contaminadas

ISO 22612:2005 3

Resistencia a la penetración de aerosoles
líquidos contaminados

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Resistencia a la penetración bacteriana por
vía húmeda

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

SKorttidsoveraller
Dessa produkter möter kraven i följande standarder för skyddskläder:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
SS-EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6)
SS-EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (typ 5)
EN 1149-5:2018 (testad enligt SS-EN 1149-1:2006)
SS-EN 1073-2:2002 (Klass 2);  ̂förutom EN 863 punkteringsmotstånd och EN13274
motstånd mot antändning
SS-EN 14126:2003 (Typ 5-B, 6-B); förutom ISO 16604
De ska användas för att skydda användaren mot fasta luftburna partiklar och endast mot stänk
av specifika vätskor.

 ̂VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR
Läs noga alla varningar

 ̂VARNING
Se till att produkten är:
- Avpassad för användningen;
- Korrekt tillpassad;
- Använd under hela exponeringstiden;
- Utbytt vid behov.
Korrekt val, utbildning, användning samt relevant underhåll är nödvändigt för att
produkten ska skydda användaren.
Underlåtelse att följa alla instruktioner vid användning av dessa personskyddsprodukter
och/eller underlåtelse att bära produkten under hela exponeringstiden kan allvarligt
skada användarens hälsa och leda till allvarlig, livshotande sjukdom eller permanenta
skador.
För lämplighet och korrekt användning följ lokala föreskrifter med hänvisning till medföljande
information. För mer information kontakta en säkerhetsansvarig eller 3M representant (se lokal
kontaktuppgifter).
Användaren ska vara utbildad för användning av produkten.
Förändra, modifiera eller reparera aldrig denna produkt.
Kontrollera att produkten är oskadad innan användning.
Dessa produkter innehåller inga komponenter tillverkade av naturgummi.
^Använd inte i närheten av värme, eld eller gnistor.
Använd inte produkten i syreberikade miljöer eller i Zon 0 (se EN 60079-10-1) utan
godkännande av arbetsmiljöansvarig.
Denna produkt eliminerar inte risken för sjukdom eller infektion.
Se till att rekommenderad sista användningsdag inte har passerats, innan användning.
Plagget måste vara korrekt fäst och täcka kläderna under.
För komplett skydd: tejpa fast blixtlåsfliken och tejpa manschetterna, anklarna samt huvan mot
lämplig ytterligare personlig skyddsutrustning *.
Plagget kan inte användas som skydd mot kemikalier som inte finns med i den tekniska
specifikationen.
Skyddar inte mot strålning.
Regelbundna raster och användning av absorberande underkläder kan minska risken för
värmestress.
För att plagget ska ha antistatiska egenskaperna måste de användas med antistatiska tillbehör
och arbetsmetoder. Användaren ska vara jordad via hudkontakt eller på annat sätt jordad, så att
motståndet är mindre än 108Ω. Den antistatiska prestanda kan påverkas av slitage, ev
förorening och kan försämras med tiden.
Skyddskläder som avleder elektrostatisk elektricitet ska alltid täcka alla material som inte
uppfyller kraven vid normal användning (inklusive när man böjer sig och rör sig).
Elektrostatiskt dissipativa skyddskläder ska inte öppnas eller tas bort i brandfarliga eller
explosiva miljöer eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva ämnen.
Antistatiska skyddskläder ska användas i zon 1,2 20, 21 och 22 (se EN 60079-10-1 och EN
60079-10-2), där gnistenergin överstiger 0,016 mJ.
* För ytterligare information, vänligen kontakta 3M
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvaras i överensstämmelse med tillverkarens instruktioner, se förpackningen.
] Rekommenderas sista användningsdag.    \ Lagringstemperatur
` Maximala relativa fuktighet    { Tillverkningsdatum
: Tillverkarens namn och adress   K Förpackningen ska inte användas till förvaring av mat.
Använd originalförpackningen vid transport av denna produkt.
J Förorenade produkter ska tas av med försiktighet och tas om hand som farligt avfall i
enlighet med gällande föreskrifter.
Tillverkad i Kina för 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
MÄRKNING OCH STORLEK
Se figur 1.
A- Begränsad skyddsfunktion mot kemikalier i vätskeform (typ 6). Skyddsfunktion mot luftburna
fasta partiklar, Typ 5; BElektrostatiska egenskaper - Ytresistivitet (insida); Skyddsfunktion mot
radioaktiva föroreningar, Klass 2; Skyddsfunktion mot smittsamma ämnen; C - storlek, D - längd,
E - bröstvidd, F - avsedd för engångsbruk, G - ej vattentvätt, H - inget blekmedel, I - ej strykning,
J - ej kemtvätt, K - ej torktumling, L - brandfarlig.
EGENSKAPER
Testerna har gjorts i laboratoriemiljöer och kanske därför inte återspeglar användningen i miljöer
där det är mycket varmt eller där det finns stora mekaniska risker*.
Heloverallstesten görs då overall bäres med handskar, stövlar, helmask med tejpning vid
handleder, fotleder, huva / mask-anslutning, längs med och tvärs över slutet av fliken över
dragkedjan.
Korttidsoverallen är testad med huvan 3M 446.
*Kontakta 3M om du vill ha mer information.

TEST STANDARD Minsta klass enligt
SS-EN 14325:2004

Totalt inläckage (heldräktstest)

Begränsat spraytest (heldräktstest) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Uppfyller kraven

Slitstyrka (visuell bedömning) EN 530:2010 1
Sprickor (visuell bedömning) ISO 7854:1995 4
Rivhållfasthet EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Draghållfasthet EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Punkteringsmotstånd EN 863:1995 1
Motstånd mot vidhäftning EN 25978:1990 Ingen spärr
Sömstyrka EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Skydd mot vätskor - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Vätske penetrations motstånd - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Skydd mot vätskor - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Vätske penetrations motstånd - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn 82/90 < 30%.
LS 8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD Klass enligt
SS-EN 14126

Motstånd mot penetration av blodburna
patogener

ISO 16604:2004 Uppfyller ej

Motstånd mot penetration av förorenade fasta
partiklar

ISO 22612:2005 3

Motstånd mot penetration av flytande aerosol ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Motstånd mot våt bakteriepenetration EN ISO 22610:2006 2

Ce vêtement peut ne pas protéger contre les produits chimiques non mentionnés dans les
Spécifications techniques.
Ne protège pas des radiations
Des pauses régulières et l'utilisation de sous-vêtements absorbants peut réduire le stress
thermique dû à un port prolongé.
Pour que les propriétés antistatiques soient efficaces, le vêtement doit être utilisé avec des
accessoires antistatiques et des pratiques de travail empêchant la production d’électricité
statique. L'utilisateur doit être correctement relié à la masse, par contact de la peau ou par un
autre moyen de mise à la masse, de sorte que la résistance soit inférieure à108 Ω. Les
performances antistatiques peuvent être altérer par l'usure, une éventuelle contamination ainsi
qu'au fil du temps.
Les vêtements de protection à dissipation électrostatique doivent recouvrir en permanence tous
les matériaux non conformes lors d'une utilisation normale (y compris les parties situées au
niveau des articulations et effectuant des mouvements).
Les vêtements de protection antistatiques ne doivent pas être ouverts ou retirés en présence de
produits inflammables ou explosifs dans l’air ou pendant la manipulation de substances
inflammables ou explosives.
Un vétement de protection à dissipation électrostatique est conçu pour être porté dans les zones
1, 2, 20, 21 et 22 (Cf EN 60079610-1 [7] et EN 60079-10-2 [8]) dans lesquelles l'energie
minimum d'ignition en atmosphère explosive n'est pas inférieure à 0,016 mJ.
* Contacter 3M pour tout complément d'informations.
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Stocker suivant les instructions mentionnées par le fabricant. Se reporter à l'emballage.
] Fin de la durée de vie    \ Intervalle de températures
` Humidité relative maximale    { Date de fabrication
: Nom et adresse du fabriquant    K Emballage non adapté pour un contact alimentaire
Transporter ce produit dans son emballage d'origine.
J Les produits contaminés doivent être retirés avec soin et éliminés comme un déchet
dangereux selon la réglementation en vigueur.
Fabriqué en Chine pour 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
MARQUAGE ET TAILLE
Voir Tableau 1.
A -- Performance de protection limitée contre les produits chimiques liquides (Type 6) ;
Performance de protection contre les particules solides transportées dans l'air (Type 5) B -
Propriétes électrostatique - Résistivité de surface (surface intérieure) Performance de protection
contre la contamination de particules radioactives (classe 2); Performance de protection contre
les agents infectieux; C - Taille, D - Hauteur, E - Tour de poitrine, F - Usage unique, G - Ne pas
laver, H - Ne pas chlorer, I - Ne pas repasser, J - Ne pas nettoyer à sec, K - Ne pas sécher en
tambour, L - Inflammable.
PERFORMANCES
Les essais sont réalisés en conditions laboratoire ce qui peut ne pas refléter l'utilisation réelle et
ne tient pas compte de facteurs comme une chaleur excessive et le porter*.
Les tests sur vêtement complet sont effectués sur des combinaisons portées avec des gants,
des bottes, un masque complet, les poignets, les chevilles, l'interface cagoule/masque, le rabat
sur toute sa longueur et sa largeur, adhésivés.
La version sans capuche est testée avec la capuche 3M 446
*Contactez 3M pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires.

HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits sont homologués soit par: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business
Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Irlande. Organisme notifié n° 2777 et / ou SATRATechnology
Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
Royaume-Uni. Organisme notifié n° 0321 Ces produits sont contrôlés chaque année par : SGS
FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Notified Body No. 0598. et / ou SGS UK
Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Royaume-Uni (N°
d'organisme notifié : 0120). Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la réglementation
Europeenne (EU) 2016/425 et à la législation locale applicable. La legislation Européenne/locale
applicable et l'organisme notifié peut être identifiés sur le(s) certificat(s) et la (les) déclaration(s)
de conformité sur www.3m.com/Body/certs. Pour la Garantie et les limitations de responsabilité,
visitez www.3m.com/Body/certs.

APROBACIONES
Estos productos disponen de aprobación de tipo por: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd,
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Notified Body No. 2777 y / o
SATRATechnology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire,
NN16 8SD United Kingdom. Notified Body No. 0321. Estos productos son auditados
anualmente por: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Organismo
Notificado No. 0598. y / o SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22
6WA, UK (número Organismo Notificado 0120). Estos productos cumplen los requisitos del
Reglamento Europeo (UE) 2016/425 y la legislación local aplicable. La legislación Europea y
local aplicable y los Oganismos notificados pueden consultarse revisando los certificados y
declaraciones de conformidad en www.3m.com/Body/certs. Para Garantía y Limitación de
Responsabilidad visitewww.3m.com/Body/certs

GODKÄNNANDEN
Dessa produkter är typgodkända av någon av dessa Anmälda organ: SATRA, Technology
Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Anmält organ
nummer 2777 och/eller SATRA, Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering,
Northhamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom. Anmält organ nummer 0321 Dessa produkter
kontrolleras årligen av någon av dessa: SGS FINKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsingfors,
Finland. Anmält testorgan nummer 0598. och/eller SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway,
Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Storbritannien (anmält organ nr 0120). Dessa produkter
uppfyller kraven i den europeiska förordningen (EU) 2016/425 och tillämpliga lokala regelverk.
De tillämpliga europeiska/lokala regelverken och anmält organ bestäms genom att titta i
CE-certifikatet och försäkran om överensstämmelse på www.3m.com/Body/certs. För garantier
och begränsning i ansvaret, sewww.3m.com/Body/certs.

dBeskyttelsesdragt
Disse produkter opfylder kravene i følgende standarder for beskyttelsesdragter:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1: 2010 (Type 5):
EN 1149-5:2018 (testet i henhold til EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 2);  ̂Undtaget EN 863 modstand mod gennemstødning og EN
13274 modstand mod antændelse
EN 14126:2003 (Type 5-B, 6-B); undtagen ISO 16604
Bør kun bruges til at beskytte mod luftbårne faste partikler og begrænset væskestænk.
^ADVARSLER OG BEGRÆNSNINGER
Vær særlig opmærksom på angivne advarsler.
^ADVARSEL
Sørg altid for at produktet:
- Er egnet til anvendelsen;
- Er korrekt tilpasset;
- Bæres under hele eksponeringstiden;
- Udskiftes om nødvendigt.
Korrekt udvælgelse, uddannelse, anvendelse og passende vedligeholdelse, er afgørende
for, at produktet hjælper med at beskytte brugeren.
Hvis ikke alle instrukser følges og/eller produktet ikke bæres hele tiden under arbejdets
udførelse kan det medføre alvorlig eller livstruende sygdom eller permanent
uarbejdsdygtighed.
For egnethed og korrekt brug følg lokale regler og referer til vedlagte information. For yderligere
information, kontakt en arbejdsmiljøansvarlig eller en 3M repræsentant.
Før brug skal brugeren være instrueret i korrekt anvendelsen i overensstemmelse med
gældende arbejdsmiljøregler.
Produktet må aldrig ændres på, modificeres eller repareres.
Undersøg om produktet er ubeskadiget inden brug.
Dette produkt indeholder ikke dele fremstillet af naturgummi med latex.

 ̂Brug ikke i nærheden af varme, flammer eller gnister.
Må ikke anvendes i iltberiget atmosfære eller Zone 0 eksplosiv område (se EN 60079-10-1 [7])
uden forudgående godkendelse af den arbejdsmiljøansvarlige.
Dette produkt fjerner ikke risikoen for, at pådrage sig sygdom eller infektion.
Før brug, tjek altid at produktet er indenfor sidste ibrugtagningsdato.
Beklædningsstykket skal fastgøres helt og dække undertøj.
For fuld beskyttelse: tape langs stormklap; tape manchetter, ankler og hætte til supplerende
tilpasset personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.*
Dragten kan muligvis ikke bruges mod kemikalier, der ikke er oplistet i den tekniske specifikation.
Beskytter ikke mod stråling.
Regelmæssige hvilepauser og brug af absorberende undertøj kan modvirke varmepåvirkning
forårsaget af lang tids brug.
For at de antistatiske egenskaber skal være effektive skal dragten anvendes i kombination med
antistatisk tilbehør og arbejdsmetoder. Brugeren skal være passende jordet, gennem
hudkontakt eller på anden måde så modstanden er mindre end 108 Ω. De antistatiske
egenskaber kan blive påvirket af slid og tilsmudsning og kan aftage med tiden.
Beskyttelsesbeklædning mod statisk elektricitet skal permanent dække alle materialer, der ikke
har samme evne, under normal brug (herunder ved bøjning og bevægelse).
Beskyttelsesdragter, der ikke opbygger elektrostatisk ladning, må ikke aftages eller åbnes i
nærheden af brandfarlig- eller eksplosiv atmosfære eller ved håndtering af brandfarlige eller
eksplosive stoffer.
Antistatisk beskyttelsesbeklædning kan anvendes i Zone 1, 2, 20, 21 og 22 (se også EN
60079-10-1 [7] og EN 60079-10-2 [8]), hvor den mindste antændelsesenergi i den eksplosive
atmosfære er ikke under 0,016 mJ.
*Kontakt 3M for yderligere information
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Skal opbevares som angivet af fabrikanten, se pakningen.
] Sidste ibrugtagningsdato    \ Temperaturområde
` Maksimal relativ fugtighed    { Fabrikationsdato
: Navn og adresse på producenten   K Emballagen er ikke egnet til fødevarer.
Brug den originale emballage ved transport af produktet.
J Forurenede produkter skal fjernes med forsigtighed og kasseres som farligt affald i
overensstemmelse med gældende regler.
Produceret i Kina for 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
Mærkning og størrelser
Se fig. 1.
A - Yder begrænset beskyttelse mod flydende kemikalier (Type 6); Beskytter mod faste luftbårne
partikler (Type 5); B - Elektrostatiske egenskaber - overfladens modstand (indre overflade); Yder
beskyttelse mod radioaktiv partikelforurening (Klasse 2); Beskyttelsesevne mod smitstoffer. C -
Størrelse, D - Højde, E - Bryst, F - Engangsbrug, G - Må ikke vaskes, H - Ingen kloring, I - Må
ikke stryges, J - Må ikke renses, K - Må ikke tørretumbles, L - Brandbar.
Egenskaber
Tests er udført under laboratorieforhold som kan afvige fra almindelige forhold og som ikke tager
højde for faktorer såsom høj varme og mekanisk slitage*.
Hele dragttests udføres på dragter med handsker, støvler, helmaske med tapede håndled,
ankler, hætte-/maskekant, på langs og på tværs af bunden i storm-flappen.
Dragter med krave testet med 3M 446 hætte.
*Kontakt 3M for yderligere oplysninger.

GODKENDELSER
Produkterne er typegodkendt af enten: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business
Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Ireland. Bemyndiget organ nr. 2777 og/eller SATRATechnology Centre
Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom.
Bemyndiget organ nr. 0321. Produkterne auditeres årligt af enten: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie
8, FI-00380, Finland. Bemyndiget organ no. 0598. og/eller SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle
Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Bemyndiget organnummer 0120). Produkterne
efterlever kravene i EU´s forordning 2016/425 om personlige værnemidler og tilhørende lokal
lovgivning. Den relevante Europæiske og lokale lovgivning og bemyndiget organ kan ses i de
tilhørende certifikater og overensstemmelseserklæringer (DoC) på www.3m.com/Body/certs.
For oplysninger om garanti og begrænsninger i ansvar, se www.3m.com/Body/certs

TEST STANDARD Minimum klasse
efter EN 14325:2004

Total indre lækage (hel dragttest)

Hel dragt spraytest (reduceret) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Opfylder kravene

Slidstyrke (visuel bedømmelse) EN 530:2010 1
Revner ved bøjning (visuel bedømmelse) ISO 7854:1995 4
Rivemodstand EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Trækstyrke EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Punkteringsmodstand EN 863:1995 1
Blokeringsmodstand EN 25978:1990 Ingen blokering
Sømstyrke EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Væskeafvisning - 30% svovlsyre (H2SO4) EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Væske gennemtrængningsmodstand - 30%
svovlsyre (H2SO4)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Væskeafvisning - 10% natriumhydroxid (NaOH) EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Væske gennemtrængningsmodstand - 10%
natriumhydroxid (NaOH)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD Klasse
jf. EN 14126

Modstandsdygtighed mod blodbårne
patogener.

ISO 16604:2004 Ikke bestået

Modstandsdygtighed mod forurenede faste
partikler.

ISO 22612:2005 3

Modstandsdygtighed mod forurenede
væskeformige aerosoler.

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Modstandsdygtighed mod væskeformige
bakterier.

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

NVernedress
Disse produktene oppfyller kravene i henhold til følgende standarder for vernetøy:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2020 (Type 5)
EN 1149-5:2018 (testet i henhold til EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasse 2);  ̂unntatt EN 863 punkteringsmotstand og EN 13274
antennelsesmotstand
EN 14126:2003 (Type 5-B, 6-B) unntatt ISO 16604
De skal kun brukes til å beskytte brukeren mot faste partikler og begrensede mengder sprut fra
enkelte væsker.
^ADVARSLER OG BEGRENSNINGER
Vær spesielt oppmerksom på advarsler hvor disse forekommer.
^ADVARSEL
Vær alltid sikker på at produktet:
- er egnet for oppgaven
- er riktig tilpasset
- blir brukt i hele eksponeringstiden
- blir byttet ut når det er nødvendig
Riktig valg av type produkt og trening i bruk og vedlikehold er helt nødvendig for at
produktet skal beskytte brukeren.
Ved ikke å følge alle instruksjoner og advarsler ved bruk av dette produktet, og/eller ved
ikke å bruke produktet under hele eksponeringstiden, vil det kunne medføre helseskade,
føre til alvorlig eller livstruende sykdom, eller kroniske lidelser.
Følg nasjonale/lokale bestemmelser for riktig og sikker bruk, og les gjennom all informasjon som
følger produktet. For ytterligere informasjon, kontakt verneleder eller 3M.
Brukeren må få opplæring i riktig bruk og vedlikehold av produktet.
Forsøk aldri å modifisere, endre eller reparere dette produktet.
Kontroller at produktet er uskadet før bruk.
Disse produktene inneholder ingen komponenter laget av naturlig gummilateks.

 ̂Må ikke brukes i nærheten av varme overflater, flammer eller gnister.
Ikke bruk i oksygen beriket atmosfære eller i sone 0 (se EN60079-10-1(7)) uten ytterligere
godkjenning av ditt verneombud/HMS leder.
Dette produktet vil ikke eliminere risikoen for sykdom eller infeksjon.
Kontroller at produktet er innenfor utløpsdatoen før det taes i bruk.
Plagget skal sitte riktig på kroppen og dekke underklær.
For full beskyttelse: tape langs glidelåsbeskytter, mansjetter, ankler, og hette til annet personlig
verneutstyr.*
Dressen vil gi beskyttelse mot de kjemikalier som er listet under Tekniske Spesifikasjoner, men
kan også beskytte mot andre kjemikaler.
Beskytter ikke mot stråling.
Regelmessige hvilepauser og bruk av absorberende tøy under dressen kan redusere
varmeoppbygging som følge av langtids bruk.
For at den antistatiske egenskapen skal være effektiv må plagget brukes med antistatisk
tilbehør, og i henhold til gjeldende praksis på arbeidsstedet. Brukeren må være godt jordet via
hudkontakt eller på annen måte, slik at motstanden er mindre enn 108Ω. Den antistatiske
egenskapen kan påvirkes ved slitasje eller ved at plagget blir utsatt for forurensning, og dette
kan føre til reduksjon over tid.
Verneklær med elektrostatiske egenskaper skal alltid dekke alle ikke-elektrostatiske materialer
ved normal bruk (inkludert bøying og bevegelser).
Vernetøy som bygger opp elektrostatisk lading skal ikke åpnes eller taes av i nærheten av
antennbare- eller eksplosive områder, eller benyttes ved håndtering av antennbare- eller
eksplosive materialer.
Vernetøy som bygger opp elektrostatisk ladning er ment å bli brukt i Sone 1,2,20,21 og 22 (se
EN 60079-10-1(7)) og EN 60079-10-2 (8)) der minimum tenningsenergi i en hvilken som helst
eksplosiv atmosfære ikke er mindre enn 0.016mJ.
* Kontakt 3M for ytterligere informasjon.
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT
Oppbevares i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, se forpakningen.
] Siste bruksdato    \ Temperaturområde
` Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet    { Produksjonsdato
: Produsentens navn og adresse    K Forpakning er ikke egnet for kontakt med matvarer.
Vi anbefaler å bruke originalforpakning ved transport.
J Forurensede produkter skal håndteres med varsomhet og behandles som farlig avfall i
henhold til lokale og nasjonale bestemmelser.
Produsert i Kina for 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
MERKING OG STØRRELSE
Se figur. 1.
A - Begrenset beskyttelse mot væskeformige kjemikalier (Type 6). Beskyttelse mot faste partikler
(Type 5). B - Elektrostatiske egenskaper - Overflatemotstand (indre overflate). Beskyttelse mot
radioaktive partikler (Klasse 2); Beskyttelse mot smittsomme midler. C - Størrelse, D - Høyde, E
- Brystmål, F - Engangsbruk, G - Skal ikke vaskes, H - Skal ikke klores, I - Skal ikke strykes, J -
Skal ikke renses, K - Skal ikke tromles, L - Brennbar.
EGENSKAPER
* Tester er utført under laboratorieforhold som kan avvike fra vanlige forhold, og tar ikke hensyn
til faktorer som høy varme og mekanisk slitasje.
Test av hele dressen er foretatt med vernedress, hansker, støvler, helmaske, tapede håndledd,
ankler, overgang mellom hette og maske, ned langs hele glidelåsbeskyttelsen og tvers over
glidelåsbeskyttelsen helt nederst.
Vernedresser er testet med 3M 446 hette.
*Kontakt 3M for ytterligere informasjon.

GODKJENNINGER
Disse produktene er typegodkjent av enten: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Irland. Teknisk kontrollorgan nr. 2777 og / eller
SATRATechnology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire,
NN16 8SD Storbritannia. Teknisk kontrollorgan nr. 0321. Disse produktene kontrolleres årlig av
enten: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Teknisk kontrollorgan nr 0598.
og / eller SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK
(Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0120). Disse produktene møter kravene i den Europeiske
Forordningen (EU) 2016/425 og aktuell lokal lovgivning. Aktuell Europeisk/lokal lovgivning, og
henvisning til Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt, er tilgjengelig på Sertifikatet og
Samsvarserklæringen som finnes på www.3m.com/Body/certs. For garantier og begrensning av
ansvar, se www.3m.com/Body/certs .

TEST Standard Minimum KLASSE i
henhold til EN
14325:2004

Totallekkasje (hele dressen)

Spraytest på hele dressen (redusert) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 I samsvar
Motstand mot slitasje (visuell inspeksjon) EN 530:2010 1
Motstand mot bøyeskader (Visuell inspeksjon) ISO 7854:1995 4
Rivemotstand EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Strekkmotstand EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Punkteringsmotstand EN 863:1995 1
Blokkeringsmotstand EN 25978:1990 Ingen blokkering
Sømstyrke EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Motstand mot væsker - Svovlesyre 30% EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av væske -
30% H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Motstand mot væsker -
10% NaOH (Kaustisk soda)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av væsker -
10% NaOH

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST Standard Klasse
i.h.t. EN14126

Gjennomtrengningsmotstand mot blodsmitte ISO 16604:2004 Ikke bestått
Gjennomtrengningsmotstand mot
forurensede faste partikler

ISO 22612:2005 3

Gjennomtrengningsmotstand mot forurenset
sprøytetåke

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Gjennomtrengningsmotstand mot våte
bakterier

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

fSuojavaate rajoitettuun käyttöön
Nämä tuotteet täyttävät seuraavien suojavaatetusstandardien vaatimukset:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tyyppi 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (testattu EN 1149-1:2006:n mukaisesti)
EN 1073-2:2002 (luokka 2);  ̂paitsi EN 863 lävistyksen resistanssi ja EN 13274 kipinän
resistanssi
EN 14126:2003 (Typiit 5-B, 6-B); lukuun ottamatta: ISO 16604
Niiden tarkoituksena on suojata käyttäjää kiinteiltä ilmassa olevilta hiukkasilta ja vain rajoitetusti
tietyiltä nesteroiskeilta.

 ̂VAROITUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET
Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota symbolilla merkittyihin varoituksiin.

 ̂VAROITUS
Varmista aina, että tuote
- soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään
- asetetaan oikein
- on käytössä koko työjakson ajan
- vaihdetaan tarvittaessa uuteen.

TESTI STANDARDI VähimmäisLUOKIT
US EN 14325:2004

Kokonaisvuoto sisäänpäin (koko puvun
testaus)
Puvun spraytesti (rajoitettu) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Täyttää vaatimukset

Hankauskestävyys (visuaalinen arviointi) EN 530:2010 1
Taivutuslujuus (visuaalinen arviointi) ISO 7854:1995 4
Repäisylujuus EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Vetolujuus EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Puhkaisulujuus EN 863:1995 1
Tarttumisen kestävyys EN 25978:1990 Ei tartu
Saumalujuus EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Nesteenhylkivyys - 30 % H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Nesteen läpäisykestävyys - 30 % H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Nesteenhylkivyys - 10 % NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Nesteen läpäisykestävyys - 10 % NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TESTI STANDARDI LUOKITUS
(EN 14126)

Veripohjaisten taudinaiheuttajien
läpäisykestävyys

ISO 16604:2004 Hylätty

Saastuneiden kiinteiden hiukkasten
läpäisykestävyys

ISO 22612:2005 3

Saastuneiden nestemäisten aerosolien
läpäisykestävyys

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Märkien bakteerien läpäisykestävyys EN ISO 22610:2006 2

iHlífðarfatnaður með takmarkað notkunarsvið
Þessar vörur uppfylla kröfur sem tilgreindar eru í eftirfarandi stöðlum fyrir hlífðarfatnað:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (gerð 6);
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (gerð 5)
EN 1149-5:2018 (prófað samkvæmt EN 11491:2006).
EN 10732:2002 (flokkur 2)  ̂nema götunarþol samkvæmt EN 863 viðnám við íkveðkju
samkvæmt EN 13274
EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B); nema ISO 16604
Þær eru aðeins ætlaðar til að verja notandann gegn loftbornum ögnum úr föstu efni og tilteknum,
takmörkuðum gerðum af vökvaslettum.

 ̂VIÐVARANIR OG TAKMARKANIR
Veitið viðvörunaryfirlýsingum sérstaka athygli þar sem í þær er vísað.

 ̂VIÐVÖRUN
Gangið ávallt úr skugga um að varan í heild sinni:
– henti notkun hverju sinni,
– passi vel,
– sé notuð allan váhrifatímann og
– sé endurnýjuð eftir þörfum.
Rétt val, þjálfun, notkun og viðeigandi viðhald eru allt nauðsynlegir þættir til að varan geti
varið notandann fyrir hættu.
Ef öllum notkunarleiðbeiningum þessara persónuhlífa er ekki fylgt og/eða ef
persónuhlífarnar eru ekki notaðar rétt í heild sinni allan váhrifatímann getur það haft
skaðleg áhrif á heilsufar notandans og leitt til alvarlegra eða lífshættulegra sjúkdóma eða
varanlegrar fötlunar.
Til að varan henti og sé notuð rétt skal fylgja staðbundnum reglugerðum og fara eftir öllum
upplýsingum sem með henni fylgja. Frekari upplýsingar er hægt að nálgast hjá
öryggissérfræðingi/fulltrúa 3M (upplýsingar um tengiliði á staðnum).
Fyrir notkun verður notandinn að hljóta þjálfun í notkun vörunnar í heild sinni í samræmi við
gildandi leiðbeiningar og staðla um heilbrigði og öryggi.
Ekki má breyta þessum búnaði eða gera við hann.
Gangið úr skugga um að varan sé óskemmd fyrir notkun.
Þessar vörur innihalda ekki íhluti sem gerðir eru úr náttúrulegu gúmmílatexi.
^Notið ekki nærri hita, logum eða neistum.
Notið ekki í súrefnisauðguðu andrúmslofti eða á svæði 0 (sjá EN 60079-10-1 [7]) nema að
fengnu samþykki öryggisverkfræðings.
Þessi vara kemur ekki í veg fyrir hættu á að smitast af sjúkdómum eða sýkingum.
Fyrir fyrstu notkun skal ávallt ganga úr skugga um að varan sé ekki komin fram yfir skráðan
endingartíma (lokadagsetningu).
Flíkina þarf að festa fullkomlega og hún þarf að þekja undirfatnað.
Til að flíkin veiti fulla vörn: Notið límband meðfram vindlistum, við ermalíningar, neðan á
skálmum og á hettu og notið viðeigandi persónuhlífar.*
Flíkin veitir hugsanlega ekki viðeigandi vörn gegn íðefnum sem ekki eru skráð í tæknilýsingunni.
Veitir ekki vörn gegn geislun.
Með því að taka regluleg vinnuhlé og nota undirfatnað úr ídrægu efni er hugsanlega hægt að
draga úr álagi vegna hita sem myndast við langvinna notkun fatnaðar.
Til að afrafmögnunareiginleikar virki sem skyldi verður að nota flíkina með afrafmagnandi
fylgihlutum og beita starfsvenjum sem draga úr myndun stöðurafmagns. Notandi ætti að vera
rétt jarðtengdur gegnum snertingu við húð og aðrar aðferðir við jarðtengingu, þannig að viðnám
sé innan við 108Ω. Eðlilegt álag, slit og hugsanleg mengun kunna að hafa áhrif á
afrafmögnunareiginleika og skerða þá með tímanum.
Afrafmagnandi hlífðarfatnaður á að þekja að fullu allt efni sem ekki samræmist stöðlum, við
venjulega notkun (þar með talið þegar notandi beygir sig eða hreyfir líkamann).
Afrafmagnandi hlífðarfatnaður má ekki vera opinn eða notandi fara úr honum í eldfimu eða
sprengifimu andrúmslofti eða þegar eldfim eða sprengifim efni eru meðhöndluð.
Afrafmagnandi hlífðarfatnaður skal notaður á svæðum 1, 2, 20, 21 og 22 (sjá EN 60079-10-1 [7]
og EN 60079-10-2 [8]) þar sem lágmarkskveikiorka í hvers kyns sprengifimu andrúmslofti er ekki
minni en 0,016 mJ.
* Hafið samband við 3M til að fá nánari upplýsingar.
GEYMSLA OG FLUTNINGUR
Geymið í samræmi við leiðbeiningar frá framleiðanda, sjá upplýsingar á umbúðunum.
] Lokadagsetning geymslutíma    \ Hitasvið
` Hámarksrakastig    { Framleiðsludagur
: Nafn og heimilisfang framleiðanda    K Umbúðirnar henta ekki fyrir vöru sem er

ætluð til neyslu.
Við flutninga á vörunni skal nota upprunalegu umbúðirnar.
J Menguð efni skal fjarlægja með aðgát og farga þeim sem skaðlegum úrgangi, í samræmi
við gildandi reglugerðir.
Framleitt í Kína fyrir 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, Bretlandi.
MERKING OG STÆRÐ
Sjá mynd 1.
A Takmörkuð vörn gegn fljótandi íðefnum (gerð 6), Vörn gegn loftbornum ögnum úr föstu efni
(gerð 5), B  - Rafstöðueiginleikar, eðlisviðnám yfirborðs (yfirborð að innanverðu); Vörn gegn
mengun af völdum geislavirkra agna (flokkur 2); Vörn gegn smitefnum; C – Stærð, D – Hæð, E –
Brjóstmál, F – Einnota, G – Má ekki þvo, H – Má ekki nota klórefni, I – Má ekki strauja, J – Má
ekki þurrhreinsa, K – Má ekki setja í þurrkara, L – Eldfimt.
UPPLÝSINGAR UM FRAMMISTÖÐU
Prófanir fara fram við rannsóknarstofuaðstæður sem hugsanlega endurspegla ekki
raunaðstæður við notkun og taka hugsanlega ekki mið af áhrifsþáttum á borð við mikinn hita og
vélrænt álag.*
Prófanir á hlífðarfatnaðinum sem heild, þegar hann er notaður með hönskum, stígvélum og
algrímu með límbandi við úlnliði og ökkla, samskeytum hettu og grímu og niður eftir vindvörninni
endilangri og á vindvörn að neðanverðu.*
Samfestingur með kraga prófaður með 3M 446 hettu.
*Hafið samband við 3M til að fá nánari upplýsingar.

VIÐURKENNINGAR
Þessar vörur eru gerðarsamþykktar samkvæmt: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Írlandi. Tilkynntur aðili nr. 2777 og/eða SATRA
Technology Center Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD,
Bretlandi. Tilkynntur aðili nr. 0321. Þessar vörur eru skoðaðar árlega af annaðhvort: SGS FIMKO
OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnlandi. Tilkynntur aðili nr. 0598. og/eða SGS UK Ltd.,
Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Bretland (tilkynntur aðili nr. 0120).
Þessar vörur uppfylla kröfur Evrópureglugerðar (ESB) 2016/425 og gildandi laga. Upplýsingar
um gildandi Evrópulöggjöf / staðbundna löggjöf og tilkynntan aðila má finna með því að skoða
vottanir og samræmisyfirlýsingar sem finna má á www.3m.com/Body/certs. Upplýsingar um
ábyrgð og takmörkun á bótaábyrgð má finna á www.3m.com/Body/certs.

PRÓFUN STAÐALL Lágmarksflokkur
samkvæmt EN
14325:2004

Heildarleki inn á við (prófun á
hlífðarfatnaðinum sem heild)
Úðaprófun á hlífðarfatnaðinum sem heild
(takmörkuð)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Stóðst

Slitstyrkur (sjónrænt mat) EN 530:2010 1
Sprungumyndun (sjónrænt mat) ISO 7854:1995 4
Viðnám gegn rifum EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Togþol EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Götunarþol EN 863:1995 1
Viðnám gegn hindrun EN 25978:1990 Engin hindrun
Saumastyrkur EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Vökvavörn - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Viðnám gegn vökvaídrægi - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Vökvavörn - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Viðnám gegn gegnflæði vökva  10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

PRÓFUN STAÐALL FLOKKUR í
samræmi við
EN 14126

Viðnám gegn gegnflæði sjúkdómsvalda ISO 16604:2004 Mistókst
Viðnám gegn gegnflæði agna úr föstum efnum ISO 22612:2005 3
Viðnám gegn gegnflæði mengaðra úðaefna ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3
Viðnám gegn gegnflæði blautra sýkla EN ISO 22610:2006 2

PVestuário de Protecção de utilização limitada
Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos das seguintes normas de Vestuário de Protecção:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6)
EN ISO 13982-1: 2004 + A1: 2010 (Tipo 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (testado em conformidade com a norma EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Classe 2);  ̂exceto EN 863 - resistência à perfuração e EN 13274 -
resistência à ignição
EN 14126:2003 (Tipos 5-B, 6-B); excepto ISO 16604
Devem ser utilizado para proteção do utilizador contra particulas sólidas e limitado na proteção
de salpicos em alguns líquidos.
^AVISOS E LIMITAÇÕES
Preste especial atenção às advertências.
^AVISO
Assegure-se sempre que o produto é:
- o indicado para o trabalho;
- se ajusta correctamente;
- utilizado durante todo o tempo de exposição;
- substituído sempre que necessário.
Uma selecção apropriada, formação, uso e manutenção adequados, são essenciais para
que o produto confira a protecção esperada ao utilizador.
Caso não siga todas as instruções de uso deste equipamento de proteção pessoal e/ou
não selecionar e utilizar a proteção adequadamente durante a exposição, pode resultar
em efeitos adversos para a saúde, incluindo incapacidade permanente, doença grave ou
potencialmente mortal.
Para instruções adequadas de uso, siga os regulamentos locais e toda a informação indicada.
Para mais informação, contacte um profissional de segurança/ou a sua 3M Local.
Antes de usar, o utilizador deverá ter formação sobre o produto de acordo com a aplicação das
Normas de Higiene e Segurança.
Nunca altere, modifique ou repare este produto.
Verificar que o produto não possui qualquer dano antes da sua utilização.
Estes produtos não contêm componentes feitos de latex de borracha natural.

 ̂Não utilize perto de calor, chamas ou faíscas.
Não usar em atmosferas enriquecidas com oxigénio ou Zona 0 (ver EN 60079–10–1 (7)) sem
aprovação prévia do responsável de segurança.
Este produto não elimina o risco de contrair qualquer doença ou infecção.
Antes da primeira utilização, verifique sempre que o produto está dentro da sua vida útil (utilizar
até).
O fato de protecção deve estar completamente fechado e cobrir o vestuário.
Para protecção total: utilize fita adesiva ao longo de toda a aba de protecção; utilize fita nos
punhos, tornozelos e capucha para uma protecção pessoal adequada.*
O fato pode não ser adequado para a protecção contra produtos químicos não constantes na
Especificação Técnica.
Não protege contra radiação.
Aquando de utilizações prolongadas, períodos de descanso regulares e a utilização de
vestuário absorvente por baixo do fato de protecção, reduzirão o aumento da temperatura no
interior do fato.
Para que as propriedades anti-estáticas sejam efectivas, o fato deverá ser utilizado com
acessórios anti-estáticos e práticas no local de trabalho adequadas. O utilizador deverá estar
num ponto de ligação com a terra de forma adequada através de contacto pela pele ou outros
meios, de forma a que a resistência seja inferior a 108Ω. O desempenho anti-estático pode ser
afectado pelo uso, desgaste, possível contaminação e pode degradar-se ao longo do tempo.
O Vestuário de Proteção dissipador de carga electrostática deve cobrir permanentemente todos
os materiais que não se encontrem em conformidade, durante a utilização normal (incluindo
movimentos e flexões).
Vestuário de Protecção dissipador de carga electrostática não deverá ser aberto ou retirado em
atmosferas inflamáveis ou explosivas ou aquando da manipulação de substâncias inflamáveis
ou explosivas
Roupa de proteção com dissipação eletrostática destina-se a ser usada em zonas 1, 2, 20, 21 e
22 (ver EN 60079–10–1 (7) e EN 60079-10-2 (8)) nas quais a energia mínima de ignição de
qualquer atmosfera explosiva não é inferior a 0,016mJ.
* Contacte a 3M para informação adicional.
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Armazene de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, ver embalagem.
] Fim de vida útil    \ Limites de temperatura
` Humidade relativa máxima    { Data de Fabrico
: Nome e morada do fabricante    K Embalagem não adequada para contacto com alimentos.
Quando transportar o produto, use a embalagem original do mesmo.
J Produtos contaminados deverão ser removidos com cuidado e descartados como
resíduos perigosos de acordo com os regulamentos aplicáveis.
Fabricado na China 3M España, S.L., Sucursal em Portugal, Rua do Mar da China, nº 3, 3ºA
98, 1990-138 Lisboa.
MARCAÇÃO E TAMANHO
Ver figura 1.
A - Desempenho protector limitado contra químicos líquidos (Tipo 6); Desempenho de
protecção contra partículas sólidas no ar (tipo 5); B - Propriedades electrostáticas - Resistência
superficial (pelo interior); Desempenho de protecção contra a contaminação por partículas
radioactivas (Classe 2); Desempenho de protecção contra agentes infecciosos; C - Tamanho, D
- Altura, E - Peito, F - Utilização única, G - Não lavar, H - Não tratar com cloro, I - Não engomar,
J - Não limpar a seco, K - Não secar na máquina, L - Inflamável.
DADOS DE DESEMPENHO
Os ensaios são realizados sob condições laboratoriais que podem não reflectir a realidade da
utilização e não contam com factores como excesso de calor e desgaste mecânico *.
Todos os testes de fato completo foram conduzidos utilizando-se luvas, botas, máscara
completa e fita nos pulsos, tornozelos, na capucha/máscara e a todo o cumprimento e parte
inferior da lapela de protecção do fecho.
Fatos de Protecção com colarinho testados com a capucha 3M 446.
*Contactar a 3M para obter informações adicionais.

TESTE NORMA Classe Mínima de
acordo com a EN
14325:2004

Fugas totais para o interior (teste em todo o
fato)
Ensaios de líquido pulverizado (reduzidos)
em todo o fato

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Aprovado

Resistência à abrasão (avaliação visual) EN 530:2010 1
Fissura por flexão (avaliação visual) ISO 7854:1995 4
Resistência a gotas EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Resistência à tracção EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Resistência à perfuração EN 863:1995 1
Resistência ao bloqueio EN 25978:1990 Sem bloqueios
Resistência das costuras EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Repelência a líquidos - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Resistência à penetração de líquidos - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Repelência a líquidos - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Resistência à penetração de líquidos - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TESTE NORMA CLASSE conforme
EN 14126

Resistência à penetração de patogénios
presentes no sangue

ISO 16604:2004 Falha

Resistência à penetração de partículas sólidas
contaminadas

ISO 22612:2005 3

Resistência à penetração de líquidos em
aerossol contaminados

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Resistência à penetração de bactérias em
meio líquido

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

gΦόρμες Προστασίας
Τα προϊόντα αυτά είναι σύμφωνα με τα παρακάτω πρότυπα για τις Φόρμες Προστασίας
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (δοκιμασμένο κατά το πρότυπο EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Κατηγορία 2);  ̂<Προειδοποιητικό τρίγωνο> εκτός από την αντίσταση
διάτρησης EN 863 και την αντίσταση στην ανάφλεξη EN 13274
EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B); εκτός από ISO 16604
Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για προστασία του χρήστη μόνον από στερεά
αερομεταφερόμενα σωματίδια και ορισμένους περιορισμένης έκτασης πιτσιλισμούς.

 ̂ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ
Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί στα σήματα κινδύνου όπου αναφέρονται.

 ̂ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Να είστε πάντα σίγουροι ότι το προϊόν:
- Είναι κατάλληλο για τη χρήση που το χρειάζεστε.
- Έχει εφαρμόσει σωστά.
- Φοριέται καθ'όλη τη διάρκεια της έκθεσης.
- Αντικαθίσταται όταν είναι απαραίτητο.
Η σωστή επιλογή, εκπαίδευση, χρήση και συντήρηση είναι απαραίτητα ώστε το προϊόν
να προστατεύει τον άνθρωπο που το φοράει.
Εάν δεν τηρηθούν όλες οι οδηγίες για τη χρήση αυτών των προϊόντων ατομικής
προστασίας ή/και εάν δεν φορεθεί σωστά το πλήρες προϊόν σε όλη τη διάρκεια της
έκθεσης μπορεί να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά η υγεία του χρήστη, ή και να προκληθεί
σοβαρή ή απειλητική για τη ζωή ασθένεια ή μόνιμη αναπηρία.
Για την καταλληλότητα και την ορθή χρήση ακολουθήστε τοπικούς κανονισμούς και
αναφέρεστε σε όλες τις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες
επικοινωνήστε με τον ειδικό γι θέματα ασφαλείας /τον αντιπρόσωπο της 3M (Τοπικός
Διανομέας).
Πρίν τη χρήση, ο χρήστης πρέπει να εκπαιδεύεται για το προϊόν αυτό σύμφωνα με τους
κανονισμούς Υγείας και Προστασίας.
Μην προσπαθήσετε να τροποποιήσετε ή να επισκευάσετε τη συσκευή αυτή.
Ελέγξτε ότι το προϊόν δεν έχει κατασταφεί πριν το χρησιμοποιείσετε
Αυτά τα προϊόντα δεν περιέχουν μέρη από φυσικό λάστιχο λάτεξ.

 ̂Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε εύφλεκτες ή εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες.
Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε ατμόφαιρες εμπλουτισεμένες με οξυγόν ή στη ζώνη 0 (βλ. EN
60079-10-1 [7]) χωρίς προηγούμενη έγκριση του τεχνικού ασφαλείας.
Το προϊόν αυτό δεν μειώνει τον κίνδυνο οποιαδήποτε ασθένειας ή μόλυνσης.
Πρίν την αρχική χρήση, πάντα να ελέγχετε ότι το προϊόν είναι μεταξύ της δηλωμένης διάρκειας
ζωής του (χρήση με ημερομηνία).
Η φόρμα θα πρέπει να είναι στερεωμένο καλά και να καλύπτει πλήρως τα ρούχα που φοράτε.
Για πλήρη προστασία: στεγανοποιήστε με ταινία κατά μήκος της πατιλέτας, τις μανσέτες, τους
αστραγάλους και την κουκούλα για καλύτερη προσωπική προστασία.*
Η Φόρμα μπορεί να μην είναι κατάλληλη για προστασία έναντι χημικών ουσιών που δεν
απαριθμούνται στο Τεχνικό Φυλλάδιο
Δεν προστατεύει από ακτινοβολία.
Οι περίοδοι ανάπαυσης και χρήσης των απορροφητικών εσωτερικών ρούχων μπορούν να
μειώσουν οποιαδήποτε αύξηση θερμοκρασίας που προκαλείται με την παρατεταμένη φθορά.
Για να είναι αποτελεσματικές οι αντιστατικές ιδιότητες, η φόρμα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με
αντιστατικά εξαρτήματα και εργασιακές πρακτικές. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να είναι σωστά
γειωμένος μέσω επαφής με το δέρμα ή άλλο μέσο γείωσης, ούτως ώστε η αντίσταση είναι
μικρότερη από 108Ω. Η αντιστατική απόδοση μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από την φθορά,το
σκίσιμο, η πιθανή μόλυνση και μπορεί να υποβαθμιστεί κατα την πάροδο του χρόνου.
Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός ηλεκτροστατικής εκφόρτισης μπορεί να καλύπτει μονίμως όλα τα
υλικά που δεν πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές ασφαλείας κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής χρήσης
(συμπεριλαμβανομένης της κάμψης και των κινήσεων).
Σε περιβάλλον εκρηκτικό ή με φλόγες δεν πρέπει να ανοίγεται ή να αφαιρείται ο
ηλεκτροστατικός προστατευτικός ρουχισμός ή σε περιπτώσεις που χρειάζεται να χειριστείτε
εκρηκτικά υλικά.
Η προστατευτική ενδυμασία ηλεκτροστατικής διάχυσης προορίζεται να φορεθεί στις ζώνες 1,
2, 20, 21 και 22 (βλέπε EN 60079-10-1 [7] και EN 60079-10-2 [8]), όπου η ελάχιστη ενέργεια
ανάφλεξης κάθε εκρηκτικής ατμόσφαιρας δεν είναι μικρότερη από 0016 mJ.
* Επικοινωνήστε με την 3Μ για περισσότερες πληροφορίες.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Αποθηκεύστε τα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, βλ. την συσκευασία.
] Τέλος της ζωής του πρϊόντος στο ράφι    \ Διαβάθμιση Θερμοκρασίας
` Ανώτατη Σχετική Υγρασία    { Ημερομηνία Κατασκευής
: Όνομα και διεύθυνση κατασκευαστή   K Η συσκευασία δεν είναι κατάλληλη για

επαφή με τροφές.
Όταν μεταφέρετε αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιήστε την αυθεντική συσκευασία.
J Μολυσμένα προϊόντα θα πρέπει να αφαιρούνται με προσοχή και να καταστρέφονται ως
επικίνδυνα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς που εφαρμόζονται.
Κατασκευάζεται στην Κίνα για την 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΓΕΘΗ
Βλέπε Εικόνα 1.
A - Περιορισμένη απόδοση προστασίας από υγρά χημικά (Τύπος 6); Προστασία έναντι
επικίνδυνων στερεών σωματιδίων (Τύπος 5); B- Ηλεκτροστατικές ιδιότητες - Επιφανειακή
ειδική αντίσταση (εσωτερική επιφάνεια); Προστατευτικός ιματισμός έναντι ραδιενεργών
μολυσματικών σωματιδίων (Κατηγορία 2); Προστασία έναντι μολυσματικών παραγόντων C -
Μέγεθος, D - Ύψος, E - Θώρακας, F - Μίας Χρήσεως, G - Δεν πλένεται, H - Απαγορεύονται οι
χλωρίνες, I - Δεν σιδερώνεται, J - Όχι στεγνό καθάρισμα, K - Δεν μπαίνει στο στεγνωτήριο, L -
Εύφλεκτο.
ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ
Οι δοκιμές πήραν μέρος σε εργαστηριακές συνθήκες και μπορεί να μην αντανακλούν την
πραγματικότητα και σε συνθήκες όπως υπερβολική ζέστη και μηχανική ένδυση*
Όλες οι δοκιμές που πραγματοποιήθηκαν στις φόρμες ήταν με γάντια, μπότες, μάσκα
ολοκλήρου προσώπου και με κόλληση στους καρπούς, τους αστραγάλους, κουκούλα/μάσκα.
Οι Φόρμες έχουν δοκιμαστεί με 3M 446 Κοκούλες.
*Επικοινωνήστε με την 3Μ για περισσότερες πληροφορίες

ΕΓΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ
Αυτά τα προϊόντα είναι εγκεκριμένα τύπου είτε: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Notified Body No. 2777 και / ή SATRA
Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
United Kingdom. Notified Body No. 0321. Τα προϊόντα αυτά ελέγχονατι ετησίως είτε απο: SGS
FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Notified Body No. 0598. και / ή SGS UK
Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Notified Body number
0120). Τα προϊόντα αυτά πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425
και της ισχύουσας τοπικής νομοθεσίας. Η ισχύουσα Ευρωπαϊκή / τοπική νομοθεσία και ο
κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός μπορούν να καθοριστούν με την αναθεώρηση των
πιστοποιητικών και των δηλώσεων συμμόρφωσης στην ιστοσελίδα www.3m.com/Body/certs.
Για την εγγύηση και τον περιορισμό της ευθύνης, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση
www.3m.com/Body/certs.

ΔΟΚΙΜΕΣ STANDARD ΤΥΠΟΣ EN
14325:2004

Συνολική Εσωτερική διαρροή (δοκιμασμένο
σε όλη τη φόρμα)

Τεστ πιστιλίσματος στο σύνολο της φόρμας
(μειωμένο)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Επιτυχής Έλεγχος

Αντοχή στην τριβή (οπτική αξιολόγηση) EN 530:2010 1
Ράψιμο με φλεξογραφία (οπτική αξιολόγηση) ISO 7854:1995 4
Αντίσταση στο σχίσιμο EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Αντοχή τάνισης. EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Αντίσταση απο τρυπήματα EN 863:1995 1
Αντοχή φραγμού EN 25978:1990 Δεν δημιουργεί φραγμό

Αντοχή ραφών. EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Φοβία σε υγρά - 30% Θεϊκό Οξύ EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Αντίσταση σε διείσδυση υγρών - 30% Θεϊκό Οξύ EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Φοβία σε υγρά - Υδροξείδιο του Νατρίου 10% EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Αντίσταση σε διείσδυση υγρών - 10%
Υδροξείδιο του Νατρίου

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

ΔΟΚΙΜΕΣ STANDARD Κατηγορία βάσει
EN 14126

Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση παθογενών
παραγόντων από το αίμα.

ISO 16604:2004 Αστοχία

Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση μολυσμένων
στερεών σωματιδίων.

ISO 22612:2005 3

Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση μολυσμένων
σταγονιδίων.

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση υγρών βακτηριδίων. EN ISO 22610:2006 2

pOdzież o ograniczonych właściwościach ochronnych
Produkt spełnia wymagania poniższych norm odnoszących się do odzieży ochronnej:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 13982- 1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (zbadano zgodnie z normą EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasa 2);  ̂<znak ostrzegawczy> z wyjątkiem odporności na przebicie EN
863 i odporności na zapłon EN 13274
EN 14126:2003 (Typ 5-B i 6-B); z wyjątkiem normy ISO 16604
Należy stosować je wyłącznie do ochrony użytkownika przed unoszącymi się w powietrzu
cząstkami stałymi i niektórymi, ograniczonymi rozbryzgami substancji w stanie ciekłym.

 ̂OSTRZEŻENIA I OGRANICZENIA
Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na OSTRZEŻENIA, tam gdzie zostały wskazane.

 ̂OSTRZEŻENIE
Należy zawsze upewnić się, że produkt jest:
- Odpowiednio dobrany do występującego zagrożenia;
- Właściwie dopasowany;
- Noszony przez cały czas narażenia;
- Wymieniany gdy zajdzie taka potrzeba.
Prawidłowy dobór, szkolenie, użycie i stosowna konserwacja są niezbędne dla
zapewnienia właściwej ochrony użytkownika.
Nie przestrzeganie wszystkich zaleceń instrukcji użytkowania tych środków ochrony
indywidualnej i / lub nieprawidłowe noszenie kompletnego produktu podczas całego
okresu narażenia na działanie czynnika szkodliwego może negatywnie wpłynąć na
zdrowie użytkownika, doprowadzić do chorób zagrażających zdrowiu lub życiu lub
przyczynić się do trwałego kalectwa.
W celu właściwego użycia, należy przestrzegać wszystkie lokalne przepisy oraz stosować się
do załączonych informacji. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji prosimy o kontakt ze
służbami BHP lub przedstawicielem firmy 3M.
Przed użyciem, użytkownik musi zostać przeszkolony w zakresie prawidłowego użytkowania
produktu oraz odpowiednich przepisów i norm BHP.
Nigdy nie dokonywać żadnych modyfikacji, zmian konstrukcji oraz napraw.
Przed użyciem należy upewnić się czy produkt nie jest uszkodzony.
Te produkty nie zawierają komponentów wykonanych z naturalnej gumy lateksowej.
^Nie używać w pobliżu płomienia, gorących odprysków metali, wysokiej temperatury.
Nie stosować w atmosferze wzbogaconej w tlen lub w strefie 0 (patrz EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez
uprzedniej zgody służb BHP.
Ten produkt nie eliminuje ograniczonego ryzyka zachorowania lub infekcji.
Przed użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić czy nie został przekroczony termin okresu
przechowywania.
Odzież powinna być całkowicie zapięta oraz w całości zakrywać znajdującą się pod nią bieliznę
lub inne ubrania.
Aby uzyskać pełną ochronę: zabezpieczyć taśmą na całej długości listwy przykrywające zamek;
mankiety i nogawki na kostkach przymocować taśmą do odpowiedniego dodatkowego sprzętu
ochrony indywidualnej.*
Kombinezon może nie stanowić odpowiedniej ochrony przed chemikaliami nie wymienionymi w
dokumentacji technicznej.
Nie chroni przed promieniowaniem.
Zaleca się regularne przerwy oraz użycie oddychającej odzieży pod kombinezonem w celu
ograniczenia odczucia ciepła w przypadku długotrwałego użytkowania.
Aby właściwości antyelektrostatyczne były skuteczne, odzież należy używać w połączeniu z
akcesoriami antyelektrostatycznymi i odpowiednimi metodami pracy. Użytkownik powinien być
prawidłowo uziemiony (poprzez kontakt ze skórą lub w inny sposób), tak by opór wynosił poniżej
108 Ohma. Skuteczność działania antyelektrostatycznego może zostać obniżona przez zużycie
spowodowane znoszeniem, rozdarciem zanieczyszczeniem i może ulegać obniżeniu wraz z
czasem.
Podczas normalnego użytkowania (także podczas ruchu i zmiany pozycji ciała przy zginaniu)
odzież ochronna odprowadzająca ładunki elektrostatyczne powinna w sposób nieprzerwany
całkowicie pokrywać wszelkie materiały nieposiadające takich właściwosci.
Odzież ochronna odprowadzająca ładunki elektrostatyczne nie powinna być rozpinana lub
zdejmowana w czasie przebywania w palnej lub wybuchowej atmosferze albo w kontakcie z
palnymi lub wybuchowymi substancjami.
Elektrostatyczna rozpraszająca odzież ochronna jest przeznaczona do noszenia w strefach 1, 2,
20, 21 i 22 (patrz EN 60079-10-1 [7] i EN 60079-10-2 [8]), w których minimalna energia zapłonu
dowolnej atmosfery wybuchowej jest nie mniejsza niż 0,016 mJ.
* W celu uzyskania dalszych informacji należy się kontaktować z firmą 3M.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Przechowywać zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, patrz informacje na opakowaniu.
] Koniec okresu przechowywania    \ Zakres temperatur
` Maksymalna wilgotność względna    { Data produkcji
: Nazwa i adres producenta    K Opakowanie nie nadaje się do kontaktu z żywnością.
Do transportu tego produktu używaj oryginalnego opakowania.
J Zanieczyszczone produkty powinny być ostrożnie zdjęte i utylizowane jak szkodliwe
odpady zgodnie ze stosownymi przepisami.
Wyprodukowano w Chinach dla 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
OZNAKOWANIE I ROZMIARY
Patrz rys. 1.
A - Ograniczona skuteczność ochrony przed ciekłymi chemikaliami (Typ 6); Skuteczność
ochrony przed cząstkami stałymi unoszącymi się w powietrzu (Typ 5); B- właściwości
antyelektrostatyczne - rezystywność powierzchniowa ( powierzchnia wewnętrzna); Skuteczność
ochrony przed zanieczyszczeniem cząstkami radioaktywnymi (Klasa 2); Własności ochronne
przed czynnikami zakaźnymi; C - Rozmiar, D - Wzrost, E - Obwód klatki piersiowej, F -
Jednokrotnego użycia, G - Nie prać, H - Nie chlorować, I - Nie prasować, J - Nie czyścić
chemicznie, K - Nie wirować, L - Łatwopalny.
Parametry użytkowe
Testy zostały przeprowadzone w warunkach laboratoryjnych i mogą nie odzwierciedlać
rzeczywistych warunków użytkowania, takich jak nadmiernie wysoka temperatura czy
uszkodzenia mechanicznie.
Test całego kombinezonu przeprowadzany z założonymi rękawicami, butami, maską pełną,
uszczelnionymi taśmą połączeniami na nadgarstkach, kostkach, krawędzi kaptura i maski oraz
patki zabezpieczającej zamek błyskawiczny.
Kombinezony wykończone kołnierzem były testowane z kapturem 3M 446
*Dodatkowe informacje można uzyskać w firmie 3M.

ZATWIERDZENIA
Produkty zostały zatwierdzone przez: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business
Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Irlandia. Jednostka notyfikowana nr 2777 i / lub SATRA
Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
Wielka Brytania. Jednostka notyfikowana nr 0321. Produkty te są corocznie kontrolowane przez:
SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Jednostka notyfikowana nr 0598. i /
lub SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (numer
jednostki notyfikowanej 0120). Produkty te spełniają wymagania Rozporządzenia Europejskiego
(UE) 2016/425 i obowiązujących przepisów lokalnych. Obowiązujące szczegółowe wymagania
prawne jakie spełniają te produkty mogą być ustalone na podstawie przeglądu Certyfikatu i
Deklaracji Zgodności dostępnych na stronie internetowejwww.3m.com/Body/certs. Aby uzyskać
informacje o gwarancj i ograniczenie odpowiedzialności, odwiedź
stronęwww.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST NORMA KLASA według EN
14325:2004

Całkowity przeciek wewnętrzny (dla całego
kombinezonu)
Ograniczony test na aerozole (cały kombinezon) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Próba pomyślna

Odporność na ścieranie (ocena wizualna) EN 530:2010 1
Pęknięcie fleksa (ocena wizualna) ISO 7854:1995 4
Odporność na rozdarcie EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Odporność na przebicie EN 863:1995 1
Odporność na blokowanie EN 25978:1990 Brak blokowania
Wytrzymałość szwów EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Niezwilżalność - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odporność na przenikanie cieczy - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Niezwilżalność - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odporność na przenikanie cieczy - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST NORMA KLASA zgodna z
normą EN 14126

Odporność na przenikanie patogenów
krwiopochodnych

ISO 16604:2004 Niepowodzenie

Odporność na przenikanie zanieczyszczonych
cząstek stałych

ISO 22612:2005 3

Odporność na przenikanie zanieczyszczonych
cieczy rozpylonych

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Odporność na przenikanie bakterii na mokro EN ISO 22610:2006 2

Oikea valinta, käyttökoulutus, käyttö ja asianmukainen kunnossapito on välttämätöntä
käyttäjän suojauksen kannalta.
Näiden henkilösuojaimien ohjeiden vastainen käyttö ja/tai suojaimen käytön
keskeyttäminen altistuksen aikana voi olla haitallista käyttäjän terveydelle, johtaa
pysyvään sairastumiseen tai ruumiinvammaan.
Varmista suojaimen sopivuus ja oikea käyttötapa paikallisten määräysten ja suojaimen mukana
toimitettujen tietojen perusteella. Lisätietoja saat työsuojeluvastaavalta tai Suomen 3M Oy:stä.
Ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, käyttäjän on saatava opastus suojaimen käyttöön voimassa
olevien työturvallisuusmääräysten ja standardien mukaisesti.
Älä koskaan muuta, muotoile tai korjaa tätä suojainta.
Tarkasta ennen käyttöä, että tuote on vahingoittumaton.
Nämä tuotteet eivät sisällä luonnonkumilateksista valmistettuja komponentteja.

 ̂Älä käytä tätä suojainta lämmönlähteiden, avotulen tai kipinöiden läheisyydessä.
Älä käytä happirikkaissa tai Zone 0 tiloissa (kts. EN60079-10-1 [7]) ilman turvallisuuspäällikön
hyväksyntää.
Tämä suojain ei poista sairauden tai infektion tartuntariskiä.
Ennen käyttöönottoa, varmista aina pakkauksesta suojaimen voimassaoloaika.
Suojavaate on puettava huolellisesti ja tiiviisti. Sen on peitettävä alla käytettävät vaatteet.
Täyden suojauksen varmistaminen: Sulje teipillä suojaläppä ja teippaa hihansuut, lahkeensuut
ja huppu kiinni soveltuvaan henkilönsuojaimeen.*
Suojapuku ei välttämättä sovellu suojaamaan kemikaaleilta, joita ei luetella teknisessä
erittelyssä.
Suojapuku ei suojaa säteilyltä.
Säännölliset lepoajat ja kosteutta imevien alusvaatteiden käyttö voi vähentää pitkäaikaisen
käytön aiheuttamaa lämpörasitusta.
Suojavaatteen antistaattiset ominaisuudet edellyttävät muidenkin käytettävien tarvikkeiden sekä
käyttörutiinien antistaattisuutta. Käytön aikana on huolehdittava asianmukaisesta
maadoituksesta niin että vastus on alle 108Ω. Antistaattiset ominaisuudet saattavat huonontua
suojavaatteen kulumisen, rikkoontumisen tai likaantumisen myötä.
Sähköstaattisuutta poistavalla suojavaatetuksella on peitettävä kaikki materiaalit, jotka eivät ole
vaatimusten mukaisia, koko normaalikäytön ajan (myös kumarruttaessa ja liikuttaessa).
Staattista sähköä torjuvaa suojapukua ei saa avata tai riisua syttymis- tai räjähdysvaarallisissa
olosuhteissa tai käsiteltäessä syttyviä tai räjähdysherkkiä aineita
Sähköstaattisesti purkautuva suojavaatetus on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi alueilla 1, 2, 20, 21 ja 22
(katso EN 60079-10-1 [7] ja EN 60079-10-2 [8] jossa minimi syttymisenergia räjähtävissä
ympäristöissä ei ole vähemmän kuin 0,016 mJ.
*Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja Suomen 3M Oy:stä.
SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Suojaimet on varastoitava valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, ohjeet ulkopakkauksessa.
] Varastointiaika päättyy    \ Varastotilan lämpötila-alue
` Varastotilan suurin suhteellinen kosteus    { Valmistuspäivä
: Valmistajan nimi ja osoite   K Pakkaus ei sovellu kontaktiin elintarvikkeiden kanssa.
Tuote on kuljetettava alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan.
J Likaantuneet suojavaatteet on riisuttava varovasti ja hävitettävä vaarallisena jätteenä
kansallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
Valmistettu Kiinassa, valmistuttaja 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
MERKINNÄT JA KOOT
Kts. kuva 1.
A - Suojaa vain rajoitetusti nestemäisiltä kemikaaleilta (tyyppi 6); Suojauskyky kiinteitä ilmassa
olevia hiukkasia vastaan (tyyppi 5); B-Elektrostaattiset ominaisuudet - Pintavastus (sisäpinta);
Suojauskyky radioaktiivisesti saastuneita hiukkasia vastaan (luokka 2); Suojauskyky
tartuntavaarallisia aineita vastaan; C - koko, D - pituus, E - rinnanympärys, F - kertakäyttöinen, G
- ei saa pestä, H - ei kloorivalkaisua, I - ei silitystä, J - ei kuivapesua, K - ei rumpukuivausta, L -
syttyvä.
SUORITUSARVOT
Testit on suoritettu laboratorio-olosuhteissa, jotka eivät välttämättä vastaa todellisia
käyttöolosuhteita eikä niissä ole otettu huomioon korkeaa kuumuutta ja mekaanista kulumista*.
Kokopuvun testit suoritetaan haalareille käsineiden, saappaiden ja kokonaamarin kanssa,
hihansuut, lahkeensuut, hupun/naamarin saumat sekä vetoketjun suojaläppä pystysuunnassa ja
alareunastaan teipattuina.
Kaulushaalarit on testattu 3M 446 hupun kanssa.
*Lisätiedustelut Suomen 3M Oy

HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Nämä tuotteet on tyyppihyväksynyt: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Ilmoitettu Laitos No. 2777 ja / tai SATRATechnology Centre
Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD; United Kingdom.
Ilmoitettu Laitos No. 0321. Nämä tuotteet auditoi vuosittain toinen seuraavista: SGS FIMKO OY,
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Suomi. Ilmoitettu Laitos No. 0598. ja / tai SGS UK Ltd., Unit
202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Ilmoitettu laitos 0120). Nämä
tuotteet vastaavat Eurooppalaisen Asetuksen vaatimuksia (EU) 2016/425 sekä asianomaisia
paikallisia säännöstöjä. Asianomaiset Eurooppalaiset/paikalliset lait sekä Ilmoitettu Laitos
ilmenevät Sertifikaateista ja vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta jotka löytyvät
osoitteestawww.3m.com/Body/certs. Takuu ja vastuuvapaus, katso www.3m.com/Body/certs

APROVAÇÕES
Estes produtos são aprovados por: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Notified Body Nº. 2777 e/ ou SATRATechnology Centre Ltd,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Reino Unido. Organismo
notificado n.º 0321. Estes produtos são anualmente auditados por: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie
8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Organismo Notificado N.ª 0598 e/ ou SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B
Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Reino Unido (Organismo Notificado número
0120). Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos do Regulamento Europeu (EU) 2016/425 e
applicable local legislation. A legislação Europeia/ local aplicável e Organismo Notificado pode
ser determinado pela revisão do(s) Certificado (s) e Declarações de Conformidade em
www.3m.com/Body/certs. Para a Garantia e a Limitação de Responsabilidade, consulte
www.3m.com/Body/certs.

hVédőruha
Ez a termék megfelel a védőruházatra vonatkozó alábbi előírásoknak:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. típus)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5. típus)
EN 1149-5:2018 (EN 1149-1:2006 szerint tesztelve)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Osztály: 2);  ̂ivéve EN 863 átlyukasztási ellenállás és EN 13274
lángállóság
EN 14126:2003 (5-B, 6-B típus); kivéve ISO 16604
A védőoverall megvédi viselőjét a levegőben szálló szilárd részecskéktől és korlátozott
mennyiségű fröccsenő folyadéktól.

 ̂FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS KORLÁTOZÁSOK
A „Figyelem” jelzéssel ellátott részek nagyfokú odafigyelést követelnek.

 ̂FIGYELEM
Minden esetben győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék:
- alkalmas a feladatra;
- megfelelően illeszkedik;
- a munka teljes ideje alatt viselik;
- amikor szükséges, kicserélik.
A megfelelő típus kiválasztás, oktatás, alkalmazás és a rendszeres karbantartás
elengedhetetlen ahhoz, hogy a termék biztonságosan védje használóját.
A termékek használatára vonatkozó bármely utasítás be nem tartása, és/vagy az egyéni
védőeszköz viselésének elmulasztása az expozíció teljes ideje alatt káros hatással lehet
a viselő egészségére, súlyos betegséget vagy tartós munkaképtelenséget okozhat.
A megfelelő és szabályszerű használattal kapcsolatban kövesse a helyi előírásokat, illetve az
útmutatóban leírtakat, konzultáljon munkavédelmi vezetőjével vagy a 3M helyi képviseletével. (A
címeket és telefonszámokat ebben az útmutatóban találja.)
Használat előtt, a viselőt meg kell tanítani a termék helyes használatára, a vonatkozó
munkabiztonsági és egészségügyi előírásoknak megfelelően.
Soha ne módosítsa, változtassa meg vagy javítsa ezt a terméket !
Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a védőruhán nincs-e sérülés!
Ezek a termékek nem tartalmaznak természetes latexgumiból készült alkatrészeket.

 ̂Ne használja láng és szikrák környezetében!
Ne használja oxigénnel dúsított környezetben vagy 0-ás zónában (lásd EN 60079-10-1 [7]) a
munkavédelmi szakember előzetes jóváhagyása nélkül.
Ez a termék nem szünteti meg a megfertőződés vagy megbetegedés kockázatát.
Használat előtt, mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék még felhasználható (ellenőrizze a
dátumot)!
A ruházat legyen teljesen szoros, és fedje el az alsóruházatot.
A teljes védelem érdekében: rögzítse teljes hosszában a cipzárvédőt; ragassza le a
mandzsettákat, a bokarészt és a kapucnit a megfelelő kiegészítő egyéni védőfelszerelésekkel.*
A védőöltözet lehet, hogy nem alkalmas olyan vegyianyagok elleni védelemre, melyek nem
szerepelnek a műszaki specifikációban.
Ez az overall nem nyújt védelmet sugárzás ellen.
A rendszeres munkaszüneti periódus valamint a védőruha alatti abszorbens ruházat
csökkentheti a meghosszabbított viselés által okozott hőstresszt.
Az antisztatikus tulajdonság hatékonysága érdekében használja az öltözéket antisztatikus
kiegészítőkkel és munkagyakorlattal. A felhasználó legyen megfelelően földelve bőrkontaktuson
át vagy más földelési módszerrel, úgy hogy az ellenállása alacsonyabb legyen mint 108 Ω. Az
antisztatikus teljesítményt a használat során keletkező kopás, az esetleges szennyezettség és
az idő múlása is ronthatja.
Az elektrosztatikus feltöltődést gátló védőöltözetnek folyamatosan fednie kell az összes
elektrosztatikusan feltöltődő ruhaanyagot a normál használat során (a lehajolást és mozgásokat
is beleértve).
Az elektrosztatikusságot szétszóró védőruházatot nem szabad kinyitni vagy eltávolítani
gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes légtérben, vagy gyúlékony/robbanásveszélyes összetevők
kezelésekor.
Az elektrosztatikusan levezető (disszipatív) védőruházatot az 1-es, 2-es, 20-as, 21-es és 22-es
zónában lehet viselni (lásd az EN 60079-10-1 [7] és az EN 60079-10-2 [8]), amelyekben a
robbanásveszélyes légkör legkisebb gyújtási energiája legalább 0,016 mJ.
*További információért lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M helyi képviseletével!
TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Tárolás a gyártó előírásai szerint. Lásd a csomagoláson.
] Felhasználható    \ Tárolási hőmérséklet
` Maximális relatív páratartalom   { Gyártás dátuma
:A gyártó neve és címe    K A csomagolás nem alkalmas élelmiszerekkel való érintkezésre.
A terméket mindig az eredeti csomagolásában kell szállítani.
JA szennyezett ruhákat a nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően kell összegyűjteni,
hulladékként kezelni!
Kínában készült: 3M Egyesült Királyság részére, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, RG12 8HT,
Egyesült Királyság.
JELÖLÉSEK ÉS OVERALL MÉRETEK
Lásd 1. ábra.
A - Korlátozott védelmet biztosít folyékony vegyszerekkel szemben (6. típus); Korlátozott
védelmi teljesítményt nyújt szilárd lebegő részecskék ellen (5. típus); B - Elektrosztatikus
tulajdonságok - Fajlagos felületi ellenállás (belső felület); Védőképesség radioaktív részecskék
ellen (Osztály: 2); Védelem fertőző anyagok ellen; C - Méret, D - Magasság, E - Mellbőség, F -
Egyszer használatos védőruha, G - Ne mossa!, H - Ne fehérítse!, I - Ne vasalja!, J - Ne
alkalmazzon vegytisztítást!, K - Ne tegye szárítógépbe!, L - Gyúlékony.
Műszaki adatok
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a vizsgálati eljárásokat a védőruhákon laboratóriumi körülmények
között végezték. A valós körülmények között eltérő igénybevétel is jelentkezhet. Számos más
tényező befolyásolhatja ezeket a korlátozásokat, mint például az igen magas hőmérsékletű
környezet vagy erős mechanikai igénybevétel.
A teljes védőoverallra vonatkozó teszt során az overallt kesztyűvel, csizmával, teljesálarccal
együtt viselték, melyet ragasztószalaggal láttak el a csukló, boka, a kapucni / maszk
érintkezésénél, valamint a cipzárvédőnél.
A galléros overallokat a 3M 446 típusú csuklyával együtt tesztelték.
*Bővebb információért forduljon a 3M-hez.

MINŐSÍTÉSEK
Ezekre a termékekre a típustanúsítványt kiadták: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Írország, azonosítószám: 2777 és / vagy SATRA
Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
Egyesült Királyság, azonosítószám: 0321. Ezeket a termékeket évente auditálják: SGS FIMKO
OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnország, azonosítószám: 0598. és / vagy SGS UK Ltd.,
Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (bejelentett szervezet száma:
0120). Ezek a termékek megfelelnek az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet követelményeinek és a
vonatkozó helyi szabályozásoknak. A vonatkozó európai/helyi szabályozások és a bejelentett
szervezet a Típusvizsgálati tanúsítvány és a Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat alapján állapíthatók meg,
amelyek az alábbi weboldalon találhatók: www.3m.com/Body/certs. A garanciára és a felelősség
korlátozására vonatkozóan látogasson el a www.3m.com/Body/certs oldalra.

Vizsgálati módszer Szabvány Minimum osztály az
EN 14325:2004
szabványnak
megfelelően

Alászívás - teljes ruha tesztelése

Teljes ruhára vonatkozó, folyadékpermet
behatolásával szembeni teszt (csökkentett)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Megfelel

Kopásállóság (szemrevételezés) EN 530:2010 1
Hajlítgatással szembeni ellenállás
(szemrevétzelezés)

ISO 7854:1995 4

Tépési ellenállás EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Szakítószilárdság EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Átlyukasztási ellenállás EN 863:1995 1
Összetapadási ellenállás EN 25978:1990 Nincs összetapadás
Varrás erőssége EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Folyadék lepergetés - 30%-os kénsav (H2SO4) EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Folyadék behatolás - 30%-os kénsav (H2SO4) EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Folyadék lepergetés -
10%-os nátrium-hidroxid (NaOH)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Folyadék behatolás -
10%-os nátrium-hidroxid (NaOH)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Vizsgálati módszer Szabvány OSZTÁLY az
EN 14126 szerint

Ellenállóképesség vér útján terjedő kórokozók
áthatolása ellen

ISO 16604:2004 Sikertelen

Ellenállóképesség szennyezett szilárd
részecskék áthatolása ellen

ISO 22612:2005 3

Ellenállóképesség szennyezett folyékony
aeroszol áthatolása ellen

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Ellenállóképesség nedves baktériumok
behatolása ellen

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

CJednorázový ochranný oděv
Tyto výrobky splňují požadavky následujících standardů pro ochranné oděvy:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (testováno v souladu s EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Třída 2);  ̂<Warning triangle> vyjma EN 863 odolnost proti proděravění a
EN 13274 odolnost proti vzplanutí
EN 14126:2003 (Typy 5-B, 6-B): kromě ISO 16604
Měly by být používány k ochraně nositele před pevnými prachovými částicemi a před
postříkáním určitými druhy kapalin.

 ̂UPOZORNĚNÍ A OMEZENÍ
Zvláštní pozornost je třeba věnovat výstražným nápisům, pokud jsou uvedeny.

 ̂VAROVÁNÍ
Vždy se ujistěte, že kompletní výrobek je:
- vhodný pro danou aplikaci;
- správně nasazen;
- nošen po celou dobu expozice;
- vyměněn, když je potřeba.
Správný výběr, instruktáž, použití a vhodná údržba jsou nezbytné k tomu, aby produkt
pomáhal chránit uživatele.
Nedodržování návodu k použití těchto osobních ochranných prostředků jako celku, příp.
nesprávné používání výrobku jako celku vždy po dobu expozice může mít nepříznivý vliv
na zdraví uživatele, vést k vážnému či životu nebezpečnému onemocnění či trvalé
invaliditě.
Pro vhodné a správné použití je třeba dodržovat místní předpisy a řídit se dle všech
poskytnutých informací. Pro více informací kontaktujte bezpečnostního technika, příp.
obchodního zástupce 3M.
Uživatel musí být před použitím prostředku proškolen, aby dokázal výrobek jako celek používat
v souladu s příslušnými normami a návody na ochranu zdraví a bezpečnosti práce.
Nikdy tento prostředek neupravujte, nepozměňujte ani neopravujte.
Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda produkt není poškozen.
Tento výrobek neobsahuje žádné součásti z přírodního kaučuku.

 ̂Nepoužívejte v blízkosti zdrojů tepla, plamenů či jisker.
Nepoužívejte v atmosféře obohacené kyslíkem nebo v Zóně 0 (viz EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez
předchozího schválení bezpečnostním technikem.
Tento produkt neeliminuje riziko kontraktace nemoci či infekce.
Před prvním použitím se nezapomeňte přesvědčit, že uváděná skladová životnost výrobku ještě
nevypršela.
Oděv by měl být zcela zapnutý a plně zakrývat oblečení pod ním.
Pro maximální ochranu: páska podél celé délky krycího pruhu zipu - páskou utěsněné švy;
páskové manžety na rukávech a kotnících a kapuce pro další náležitou osobní ochranu.*
Oblek nemusí být vhodný na ochranu proti chemikáliím, které nejsou vyjmenovány v technické
specifikaci.
Nechrání proti radioaktivnímu záření.
Pravidelnými přestávkami a používáním savého spodního prádla lze snížit tepelné namáhání v
důsledku dlouhého nošení obleku.
Pro zajištění anti-statických vlastností musí být oděv používán s příslušenstvím v antistatické
provedení a se správnou pracovní praxí. Uživatel by měl náležitě uzemněn přes pokožku nebo
jiným prostředkem, tak že odolnost je menší než 10 na osmou ohmů. Antistatické provedení
může být ovlivněny roztržením oděvu, následnou kontaminací a možnou ztrátou vlastností.
Ochranný oděv pro rozptylování elektrostatického náboje musí zakrývat všechny nevyhovující
materiály nepřetržitě během běžného používání (včetně ohýbání a pohybů).
Ochranný oděv pohlcující elektrostatický náboj se nesmí rozepínat či sundávat v přítomnosti
hořlavin nebo výbušnin nebo při práci s nimi.
Antistatický ochranný oděv je určen pro použití v Zónách 1, 2, 20, 21 a 22 (viz EN 60079-10-1
[7] a EN 60079-10-2 [8]), ve kterých minimální zápalná energie jakékoliv výbušné atmosféry
není menší než 0,016 mJ.
SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Skladujte podle pokynů výrobce uvedených na obalu.
] Konec skladovatelnosti    \ Teplota
` Maximální relativní vlhkost    { Datum výroby
: Název a adresa výrobce    K Obal není vhodný pro kontakt s potravinami.
Pro přepravu výrobku používejte jeho originální obal.
J S kontaminovanými produkty by mělo být zacházeno jako s nebezpečným odpadem a
měly by být odstraněny podle platných lokálních předpisů.
Vyrobeno v Číně pro 3M Velká Británie PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12
8HT, UK.
OZNAČENÍ A VELIKOST
Viz obr. 1.
A - Omezená ochranná účinnost proti kapalným chemikáliím (Typ 6); Ochranná odolnost proti
pevným létajícím částicím (Typ 5); B - Elektrostatické vlastnosti - povrchová odolnost -
oboustranná (vnitřní povrch); Ochranná odolnost pro radioaktivním částicím (Třída 2); Ochranná
odolnost proti infekčním činitelům; C - Velikost, D - Výška, E - Hrudník, F - Jednorázové použití,
G - Neperte, H - Nečistěte chlorem, I - Nežehlete, J - Nečistěte suchou metodou, K - Nesušte v
sušičce, L - Hořlavý.
FUNKČNÍ PARAMETRY
Testy se provádějí v laboratorních podmínkách, jež nemusejí odpovídat skutečnému používání,
a nejsou při nich zohledněny takové faktory jako nadměrné teplo či mechanické opotřebení*.
Testování celkové ochrany bylo prováděno s nasazenými rukavicemi, botami, celoobličejovou
maskou, s utěsněním zápěstí, kotníků, s kuklou, tedy zakrytím celého těla a zip byl chráněn
uzavírací klopou.*
Kombinézy s límečkem testované s3M 446 ochanou kapucí.
* Další informace vám sdělí společnost 3M.

SCHVÁLENÍ
Tyto produkty jsou typově schváleny společností: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Oznámený subjekt č. 2777 a / nebo SATRA
Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD,
United Kingdom. Oznámený subjekt č. 0321. Tyto produkty jsou každoročně přezkoušeny
jedním z uvedených: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finsko. Ohlášený
subjekt č.0598. a / nebo SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22
6WA, UK (Číslo oznámeného subjektu 0120). Tyto produkty splňují požadavky Evropské normy
(EU) 2016/425 a souvisejících lokálních předpisů. Související Evropské / lokální předpisy a
oznámený subjekt naleznete v Certifikátech a Prohlášeních o shodě na
www.3m.com/Body/certs. Pro informace o záruce a omezení odpovědnosti navštivte
www.3m.com/Body/certs

TEST NORMA Třída dle normy EN
14325:2004

Celkový průsak dovnitř (test celého obleku)

Test celého oděvu postřikem (snížený) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Průchod

Odolnost proti oděru (zhodnocení zrakem) EN 530:2010 1
Prolamování (zhodnocení zrakem) ISO 7854:1995 4
Odolnost proti roztržení EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Odolnost tahu EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Odolnost vůči propíchnutí EN 863:1995 1
Odolnost proti zanášení EN 25978:1990 Bez zanášení
Odolnost švu EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Odpudivost vůči kapalinám - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Nepropustnost kapalin - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odpudivost vůči kapalinám - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Nepropustnost kapalin - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST NORMA TŘÍDA podle
EN 14126

Odolnost proti pronikání krví přenášeních
patogenních zárodků

ISO 16604:2004 Propad

Odolnost proti pronikání kontaminovaných
pevných částic

ISO 22612:2005 3

Odolnost proti pronikání kontaminovaných
kapalných aerosolů

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Odolnost proti pronikání bakterií za mokra EN ISO 22610:2006 2

kJednorazový ochranný odev
Tieto ochranné odevy majú požadované vlastnosti podľa nasledovných noriem:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6)
EN ISO 13982- 1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5)
EN 1149-5:2018 (testované podľa normy EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Trieda 2);  ̂okrem normy EN 863 odolnosť voči prepichnutiu a normy EN
13274 odolnosť voči horľavosti.
EN 14126:2003 (Typ 5-B, 6-B); okrem normy ISO 16604
Mali by sa používať iba na ochranu používateľa pred pevnými časticami prenášanými
vzduchom a v obmedzenej miere na ochranu pred ošpliechaním.

 ̂UPOZORNENIAA OBMEDZENIA
Zvýšenú pozornosť venujte upozorneniam, pri ktorých je výstražný symbol.

 ̂UPOZORNENIE
Pred použitím sa vždy uistite, či je výrobok:
- vhodný pre zamýšľané použitie;
- správne nasadený;
- používaný počas celej doby, kedy ste vystavený nebezpečnému prostrediu;
- nahradený novým, ak je to potrebné.
Správny výber produktu, školenie, použitie a náležitá údržba sú nevyhnutné pre
adekvátnu ochranu používateľa.
Nerešpektovanie pokynov o správnom používaní osobných ochranných pracovných
prostriedkov, respektíve ich nesprávna aplikácia v čase, keď je užívateľ vystavený
škodlivému prostrediu, môže mať nepriaznivý dopad na jeho zdravie, zapríčiniť život
ohrozujúce ochorenie, alebo viesť k trvalej invalidite.
V záujme vhodného a správneho použitia, dodržiavajte miestne nariadenia a využite všetky
dostupné informácie. Pre viac informácií kontaktujte bezpečnostného technika alebo zástupcu
3M (pozri kontaktné údaje).
Pred použitím musí byť používateľ správne vyškolený o používaní tohto výrobku v súlade so
zdravotnými a bezpečnostnými normami/postupmi.
Výrobok nikdy neupravujte, neprerábajte, ani neopravujte.
Pred použitím skontrolujte, či výrobok nie je poškodený.
Výrobok neobsahuje žiadnu časť vyrobenú z prírodného kaučuku.

 ̂Nepoužívajte pri vysokej teplote, plameňoch alebo iskrách.
Nepoužívajte v atmosfére obohatenej kyslíkom alebo v zóne 0 (pozri EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez
predchádzajúceho súhlasu bezpečnostného technika.
Tento výrobok neodstraňuje riziko nákazy chorobou alebo infekciou.
Pred prvým použitím sa vždy uistite (podľa dátumu), či produkt neprekročil dobu použiteľnosti.
Odev by mal byť úplne zapnutý a mal by zakrývať oblečenie užívateľa.
Pre dosiahnutie úplnej ochrany: páskou prelepte zipsovú záklopku. Manžety, členkové časti a
kapucňu prilepte páskou k vhodným osobným ochranným prostriedkom.*
Odev nie je vhodný na ochranu voči chemikáliám, ktoré nie sú uvedené v Technickej špecifikácii.
Nechráni voči radiácii.
Pravidelné doby oddychu a použitie savého oblečenia pod ochranným odevom môžu redukovať
tepelné šoky spôsobené predĺženým nosením.
Aby boli antistatické vlastnosti efektívne, odev musí byť použitý s antistatickým príslušenstvom a
v súlade s pracovným postupom. Užívateľ by mal byť správne uzemnený, aby bol odpor menší
ako 108Ω. Antistatické vlastnosti môžu byť ovplyvnené opotrebením, roztrhnutím, možnou
kontamináciou a môžu byť znížené postupom času.
Počas bežného používania (vrátane skláňania a pohybu) musí elektrostaticky disipatívny
ochranný odev permanentne zakrývať všetky materiály nespĺňajúce príslušné požiadavky.
Elektrostaticky disipatívny ochranný odev nerozopínajte, ani si ho nevyzliekajte, pokiaľ sa
nachádzate v horľavom alebo výbušnom prostredí, alebo pokiaľ pracujete s horľavými alebo
výbušnými látkami.
Elektrostatický disipatívny ochranný odev je určený na nosenie v zónach 1, 2, 20, 21 a 22 (pozri
EN 60079-10-1 [7] a EN 60079-10-2 [8]), v ktorých nie je minimálna energia zapálenia
akejkoľvek výbušnej atmosféry menšia ako 0,016 mJ.
* Pre viac informácií kontaktujte 3M.

TEST NORMA Minimálna TRIEDA
podľa normy EN
14325:2004

Celkové presakovanie (test na celom odeve)

Testy striekania celých odevov (znížené) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Vyhovel

Odolnosť voči oderu (vizuálne hodnotenie) EN 530:2010 1
Vznik trhliniek následkom dynamickej únavy
(vizuálne hodnotenie)

ISO 7854:1995 4

Lichobežníkové trhanie EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Pevnosť v ťahu EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Odolnosť voči prepichnutiu EN 863:1995 1
Odolnosť voči upchatiu EN 25978:1990 Žiadne upchatie

Pevnosť švov EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Odpudivosť kvapalín - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Prienik kvapalín cez tkaninu - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odpudivosť kvapalín - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Prienik kvapalín cez tkaninu - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST NORMA Trieda normy
EN 14126

Odolnosť voči prieniku chorobných zárodkov
nachádzajúcich sa v krvi

ISO 16604:2004 Nevyhovel

Odolnosť voči kontaminovaným pevným
časticiam

ISO 22612:2005 3

Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných
aerosólov

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Odolnosť voči prieniku vlhkých baktérií EN ISO 22610:2006 2

xZaščitni kombinezon
Ti izdelki so v skladu z zahtevami naslednjih standardov za zaščitna oblačila:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tip 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (preizkušeno glede na EN 1149-1:2006)
SIST EN 1073-2:2002 (Razred 2);  ̂razen odpornost proti udarcem EN 863 in odpornost proti
vžigu EN 13274
SIST EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B); razen ISO 16604
Uporabljajo se lahko le za zaščito uporabnika pred trdnimi delci v zraku in pred pljuski določenih
in omejenih tekočin.

 ̂OPOZORILA IN OMEJITVE
Posebno pozornost je treba nameniti opozorilom, kjer je to nakazano.

 ̂OPOZORILO
Vedno se prepričajte, da je celoten izdelek:
- primeren za uporabo;
- pravilno nameščen;
- nošen skozi celoten čas izpostavljenosti;
- zamenjan, ko je to potrebno.
Pravilna izbira, trening, uporaba in ustrezno vzdrževanje so bistvenega pomena, saj
omogočajo izdelku ščititi uporabnika.
V primeru, da ne upoštevate vseh navodil za uporabo te osebne varovalne opreme in/ali
ne nosite zaščite skozi celoten čas izpostavljenosti nevarnosti, lahko pride do resnih
vplivov na vaše zdravje, kar lahko vodi do hudih ali življenjsko nevarnih obolenj ali do
trajne nezmožnosti.
Za primernost in pravilno uporabo sledite lokalnim regulativam in upoštevajte dane informacije.
Za podrobnejše informacije kontaktirajte varnostnega inženirja ali 3M predstavnika.
Pred uporabo mora biti uporabnik izučen v uporabi celotnega izdelka v skladu s standardi za
zdravje in varnost.
Nikoli ne spreminjajte ali popravljajte tega izdelka.
Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da izdelek ni poškodovan.
Ti izdelki ne vsebujejo komponent, narejenih iz naravnega lateksa.

 ̂Ne uporabljajte v bližini vročine, plamenov ali isker.
Ne uporabljajte v atmosferah obogatenimi s kisikom ali v coni 0 (glejte EN 60079-10-1 [7]) brez
predhodne odobritve varnostnega inženirja.
Ta izdelek ne odstrani tveganja za okužbo s katerokoli boleznijo ali infekcijo.
Pred prvo uporabo preverite, če je izdelek v okviru navedenega roka uporabe.
Oblačilo mora biti v celoti nameščeno in mora pokrivati spodnja oblačila.
Za popolno zaščito: s trakom prelepite zaščite za zadrgo po dolžini, manšete, oblačilo ob
gležnjih in kapuco na ustrezno dodatno osebno zaščitno opremo.*
Oblačilo ni primerno za zaščito pred kemičnimi snovmi, ki niso navedene v tehnični specifikaciji.
Ne ščiti pred sevanjem.
Redni počitki in uporaba vpojnih spodnjih oblačil lahko zmanjšajo vročinski napor, ki ga povzroča
podaljšano nošenje.
Za učinkovitost anti-statičnih lastnosti je potrebno oblačilo uporabljati z anti-statičnimi pripomočki
in delovnimi praksami. Uporabnik mora biti pravilno ozemljen preko stika s kožo ali drugimi
sredstvi za ozemljitev, tako da je upornost manjša od 108Ω. Na anti-statično učinkovitost in njeno
postopno poslabšanje lahko vplivajo nošenje in obraba ter morebitno onesnaženje.
Elektrostatično odvodna zaščitna oblačila morajo med običajno uporabo stalno pokrivati vse
materiale, ki niso skladni (tudi ko se oseba sklanja ali giblje).
Elektrostatično odvodno zaščitno oblačilo se ne sme odpreti ali odstraniti v prisotnosti vnetljive ali
eksplozivne atmosfere ali med ravnanjem z vnetljivimi ali eksplozivnimi snovmi.
Elektrostatična prevodna/disipativna zaščitna oblačila so predvidena za uporabo v conah 1, 2,
20, 21 in 22 (glejte EN 60079-10-1 [7] in EN 60079-10-2 [8]), v katerih najmanjša energija vžiga
katere koli eksplozivne atmosfere ni manjša od 0,016 mJ.
* Za dodatne informacije kontaktirajte 3M.
SHRANJEVANJE IN PRENAŠANJE
Shranjujte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca, glejte embalažo.
] Konec roka uporabe    \ Temperaturni razpon
` Maksimalna relativna vlaga    { Datum proizvodnje
: Ime in naslov proizvajalca    K Pakiranje ni primerno, da pride v kontakt s hrano.
Pri transportu tega izdelka uporabite originalno embalažo.
J Onesnaženi izdelki se morajo odstraniti posebno pazljivo in se zavreči kot nevaren
odpadek v skladu s primernimi regulativami.
Narejeno na Kitajskem za 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
OZNAKE IN VELIKOSTI
Glejte sliko 1.
A - omejena učinkovitost zaščite pred tekočimi kemikalijami (tip 6); Zaščita pred trdnimi delci v
zraku (tip 5); B - Elektrostatične lastnosti - površinska upornost (notranja površina); Zaščita pred
kontaminacijo z radioaktivnimi delci (Razred 2); Zaščita pred infektivnimi agensi; C - Velikost, D -
Višina, E - Prsna širina, F - Enkratna uporaba, G - Pranje ni dovoljeno, H - Kloriranje ni
dovoljeno, I - Likanje ni dovoljeno, J - Kemično čiščenje ni dovoljeno, K - Sušenje v stroju ni
dovoljeno, L - Vnetljivo.
PODATKI O DELOVANJU
Testi se izvajajo pod pogoji v laboratoriju, ki morda ne odsevajo dejanske uporabe in ne
upoštevajo faktorjev, kot sta čezmerna vročina in mehanična obraba*.
Testi celotnega kombinezona so bili izvedeni na kombinezonu, oblečenem skupaj z rokavicami,
škornji, celoobrazno masko in s trakom prelepljenimi zapestji, gležnji, stiki z masko, po dolžini in
čez spodnji del zadrge.*
Oblačila z ovratnikom testirana s kapuco 3M 446
*Kontaktirajte 3M za dodatne informacije.

ODOBRITVE
Ti izdelki so tipsko odobreni s strani: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd., Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Številka priglašenega organa 2777. in / ali SATRA
Technology Center Ltd., Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
United Kingdom. Številka priglašenega organa 0321. Ti izdelki so letno pregledani iz strani: SGS
FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Priglašeni organ št. 0598. in / ali SGS UK
Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (številka priglašenega
organa 0120). Ti izdelki izpolnjujejo zahteve evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425 in veljavne
lokalne zakonodaje. Veljavno evropsko / lokalno zakonodajo in priglašeni organ se lahko določi
s pregledom certifikata in izjave o skladnosti na spletni strani www.3m.com/Body/certs. Za
garancijo in omejitev odgovornosti obiščite www.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST STANDARD Minimalni RAZRED
kot pri SIST EN
14325:2004

Skupno notranje prepuščanje (test celotnega
oblačila)

Celotno oblačilo, preizkusne metode z
razprševanjem (omejeno)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Prehod

Odpornost proti obrabi (vizualna ocena) EN 530:2010 1
Razpoke na pregibih (vizualna ocena) ISO 7854:1995 4
Odpornost na trganje EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Natezna trdnost EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Odpornost na prebadanje EN 863:1995 1
Odpornost proti zlepljenju in luščenju EN 25978:1990 Se ne zlepi in lušči

Moč šiva EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Odbijanje tekočin - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odpornost na penetracijo tekočin - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odbijanje tekočin - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odpornost na penetracijo tekočin - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD RAZRED kot pri
EN 14126

Odpornost na vstop krvnih patogenov ISO 16604:2004 Neuspešno
Odpornost na vstop onesnaženih trdnih delcev ISO 22612:2005 3
Odpornost na vstop onesnaženih tekočin v
zraku

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Odpornost na vstop mokrih bakterij EN ISO 22610:2006 2

Jמגן בגד
הבאים: מגן אלו עומדים בתקנים לבגדי מוצרים

;EN ISO 13688:2013
(סוג 6) EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009

;(EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5
(EN 1149-1:2006 עמד בבדיקת תקן) EN 1149-5:2018

– עמידות בפני התלקחות. EN 13274 ניקוב ו – עמידות בפני EN 863 (רמה 2); ^חוץ מ EN 1073-2:2002
ISO למעט 16604 EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B

נוזלים מסוימים. והתזות הנישאים באויר בהם רק לשם הגנת הלובש מפני חלקיקים מוצקים יש להשתמש
^אזהרות והגבלות

מיוחדת להודעות האזהרה השונות היכן שהן מופיעות. יש להקדיש תשומת לב
^אזהרה

הינו: יש לוודא תמיד כי המוצר השלם
- מתאים ליישום המיועד;

- מורכב כראוי;
לכל אורך החשיפה; - נלבש

מוחלף בעת הצורך. -
מנת לשמור על חיי המוצר ויעילותו. חיוניים על בחירה נכונה, הדרכה ואחזקה

מילוי הוראות אלו או אי לבישה נכונה של המוצר במשך זמן העבודה, יכולים לפגוע בבריאות העובד, אי
או נכות תמידית. לגרום מחלות קשות

או לממונה הבטיחות נוסף יש לפנות למידע ותקנים רלוונטיים. אחר הוראות יש למלא ושימוש נכונים להתאמה
.3M נציג

לפני השימוש, יש להכשיר את הלובש בשימוש במוצר השלם בהתאם לסטנדרטים/הנחיות תקפים של בריאות
ובטיחות

תיקונים. אין לבצע שינויים, התאמות או
בדוק אם המוצר אינו פגום לפני תחילת השימוש.

(לטקס). מוצרים אלה אינם מכילים רכיבים העשויים מגומי טבעי
^אין להשתמש ליד מקור חום, להבות או ניצוצות.

ללא אישור מראש של ([EN 60079-10-1 [7 ראה) אין להשתמש באטמוספרות מועשרות בחמצן או באזור 0
מהנדס הבטיחות.

מוצר זה אינו מונע את הסיכון לפגיעה מזיהום או מחלה כלשהי.
חיי המדף (תאריך אחרון לשימוש). בתחום לפני השימוש בפעם הראשונה, יש לבדוק תמיד כי המוצר נמצא

מוצמד במלואו ולכסות בגדים תחתונים. להיות הבגד חייב
והברדס לציוד מגן אישי הצמד בסרטים את השרווליות, הקרסוליים להגנה מירבית: סגור בסרטים לאורך הדש;

מתאים נוסף*
כימיקלים שאינם מצויינים במפרט הטכני. מיועדת כהגנה נגד החליפה אינה

אינו מגן בפני קרינה.
עם השימוש ולאחר אחסון ממושך ללא שימוש, תיתכן הפחתה בנידוף החום הנוצר במהלך הלבישה.

חייב להיות להיות מצויד בעזרים אנטי סטטיים בהתאם. המשתמש כדי להשיג יעילות אנטי סטטית על הסרבל
. תכונת האנטי Ω נמוכה מ108 תהיהי מחובר להארקה דרך מגע העור או אמצעים אחרים, כך שהתנגדותו

להיות מושפעת משימוש ממושך, זיהומים אפשריים ועלולה לדעוך עם הזמן יכולה סטטיות
תמידי את כל החומרים שאינם עומדים בדרישות במהלך שימוש באופן ביגוד מגן להפגה אלקטרוסטטית יכסה

רגיל (כולל התכופפות ותנועות).
או דליקה או בעבודה עם ציוד נפיץ. נפיצה ציוד מגן אלקטרוסטטי בסביבה אין לפתוח

EN -ו [EN 60079-10-1 [7 ראה) ו 22 ביגוד מגן אלקטרוסטטי מפיז נועד ללבוש באזורים 1, 2, 20, 21
.mJ נפץ האווירה לא פחות מ- 0,016 חומר 8] 60079-10-2]) בהם אנרגית ההצתה המינימלית של כל

נוסף למידע 3M צור קשר עם*
אחסון והובלה

היצרן, ראה באריזה. יש לאחסן בהתאם להוראות
]סוף חיי המדף  \טווח טמפרטורות

`לחות יחסית מרבית    }תאריך הייצור
בתעשיית המזון אינה מתאימה לשימוש וכתובת היצרן    Kהאריזה :שם

בעת הובלת המוצר, השתמש באריזה המקורית.
ובהתאם להנחיות. Jיש להשליך בגדי מגן מזוהמים בתשומת לב רבה בדומה לפסולת מזוהמת אחרת
Made in China for 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,

.RG12 8HT, UK
סימון ומידות

איור 1. ראה
כימיקלים נוזליים (סוג 6) עמידות בפני חלקיקים מזהמים (סוג 5) B- תכונות - ביצועי הגנה מוגבלים נגד A

התנגדות סגולית (משטח פנימי) עמידות בפני חלקיקים רדיואקטיביים (רמה 2);  אנטיסטטיות- משטח בעל
- אסור H ,אסור לשטוף - G ,חד פעמי - F ,היקף חזה - E ,גובה - D ,מידה - C חומרים מזהמים עמידות בפני

- דליק. L ,במייבש כביסה - אסור לשים K ,בניקוי יבש - אסור לשים J ,אסור לגהץ - I ,לשטוף עם כלור
נתוני ביצוע

או את סביבת העבודה האפשרית בה יתכן חום גבוה יותר ואינם בהכרח משקפים נעשו בתנאי מעבדה הבדיקות
בלאי מכני.

איטום נוסף על הקרסוליים, נעשו בשילוב של בגד המגן עם כפפות, מגפיים, מסכת פנים מלאה, כל הבדיקות
מפרקי הידיים והראש.

3M 446 בגד מגן בשילוב עם ראשיה
נוסף. למידע 3M צור קשר עם

אישורים
SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, :מאושרים על ידי מוצרים אלו

SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, או / ו Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Notified Body No. 2777
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom. Notified

SGS UK LTD., Unit 202B Worle או / מוצרים אלה מבוקרים מדי שנה על ידי: ו .Body No. 0321
מוצרים אלה עומדים .(Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, Bs22 6WA, UK (Notified Body number 0120
והחוקים המקומיים הרלוונטיים. החקיקה האירופית / המקומית EU) 2016/425) התקנות האירופיות בדרישות

 .www.3m.com/Body/certs-ובהצהרות ההתאמה ב והגוף המודיע ניתן לקביעה על ידי עיון בתעודות הרלוונטית
www.3m.com/Body/certsלאחריות והגבלת אחריות, בקר באתר

דירוג מינימליתקןבדיקה
(CLASS) לפי תקן
EN 14325:2004

לכל החליפה) סך חדירה פנימית (בדיקה

חליפה מלאה (הופחת) מעברEN ISO 17491-4:2008בדיקת ריסוס

חזותית) EN 530:20101עמיד בפני שפשופים (הערכה

חזותית) ISO 7854:19954גמיש, ללא סדקים (הערכה

EN ISO 9073-4:19972עמידות לקריעה

במתיחה EN ISO 13934-1:19991חוזק

EN 863:19951עמידות בניקוב

חסימה חסימהEN 25978:1990עמידות בפני אין

EN ISO 13935-2:19991חוזק התפרים

H2SO4 נוזלים - 30% EN ISO 6530:20053דחיית

H2SO4 נוזלים - 30% EN ISO 6530:20053עמידות בחדירת

NaOH EN ISO 6530:20053דחיית נוזלים - 10%

NaOH EN ISO 6530:20053עמידות בחדירת נוזלים - 10%

EN ISO 13982:2004Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
.LS,8/10 < 15%

רמה לפי תקןתקןבדיקה
EN14126

חדירת פתוגניים דמיים נכשלISO 16604:2004עמידות בפני

ISO 22612:20053עמידות בפני חדירת חלקיקים מזוהמים

ISO/DIS 22611:20033עמידות בפני תרסיסים מזוהמים

EN ISO 22610:20062עמידות בפני חדירת בקטריות רטובות

ePiiratud kasutusega kaitseriietus
Need tooted vastavad järgnevatele kaitseriietuse standardite nõuetele:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tüüp 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tüüp 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (katsetatud vastavalt standardile EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klass 2);  ̂v.a EN 863 torkekindlus ja EN 13274 süttimiskindlus
EN 14126:2003 (Tüübid 5-B, 6-B); välja arvatud standard ISO 16604
Neid tuleb kasutada kaitsmaks kandjat ainult tahkete lenduvate osakeste ja teatud kindlate
vedelike pritsmete eest.

 ̂HOIATUSED JA PIIRANGUD
Erilist tähelepanu tuleb osutada ettenäidatud hoiatus teadetele.
^HOIATUS
Veenduge alati, et toode oleks:
- Kasutuskõlblik;
- Korralikult paigale asetatud;
- Kantud kogu ohutsoonis viibimise ajal
- Vajadusel välja vahetatud.
Korralik valimik, väljaõpe ja sobiv säilitamine on hädavajalikud selleks, et toode aitaks
kandjat kaitsta.
Kui ei järgita kõiki nende isikukaitsevahendite kohta käivaid juhendeid ja/või kui ei kanta
kogu toodet kogu ohtlikus alas viibimise jooksul, võib see kandja tervisele ebasoodsalt
mõjuda, viia tõsise või eluohtliku haiguseni või jääva vigastuseni.
Sobitamiseks ja õigeks kasutamiseks järgige kohalikke määruseid ja juhinduge kogu
kättesaadavast informatsioonist. Lisainformatsiooni saamiseks pöörduge ohutusspetsialisti
poole või 3M esindusse (3M Eesti OÜ, +372 6115 900).
Enne kasutamist peab kandja läbima toote kasutamise koolituse, kooskõlas kehtivate Ohutus- ja
Tervishoiu Nõuetega.
Ärge mingil viisil muutke respiraatori konstruktsiooni.
Enne kasutamist kontrollige, et toode oleks kahjustamata.
Need tooted ei sisalda naturaalsest kummist lateksi osasid.

 ̂Mitte kasutada kuumuse, leegi või sädemete läheduses.
Mitte kasutada ilma ohutusinseneri eelneva nõusolekuta hapnikuga rikastatud keskkonnas või
tsoonis 0 (vt EN 60079-10-1 [7]).
See toode ei kõrvalda haiguste või nakkuste omandamise riski.
Enne esmast kasutamist, veenduge alati, et toote ettenähtud säilivusaeg kehtib.
Kaitseriietus peab olema täielikult kinnitatud ja katma alusriideid.
Täieliku kaitse tagamiseks: teipige katteklapp kogu ulatuses kinni; teipige sääre- ja varrukaotsad
ning kapuuts sobiva täiendava isikliku kaitsevarustuse külge.*
Riietus ei pruugi olla sobiv kaitsmaks kemikaalide eest, mida ei ole tehnilistes andmetes
märgitud.
Ei kaitse radiatsiooni eest.
Regulaarsed puhkeperioodid ja imava alusriietuse kasutamine võivad vähendada pikaajalisest
kandmisest tingitud soojuspinget.
Antistaatilise toime tagamiseks tuleb kaitseriietust kasutada antistaatiliste lisaseadmete ja
töötavadega. Kasutaja peab olema nõuetekohaselt maandatud, kas kokkupuutes nahaga või
muul maandamisviisil, et takistus oleks väiksem kui 108 Ω. Kulumine, rebenemine ja võimalik
saaste võivad mõjutada antistaatilisi omadusi.
Elektrostaatilisi laenguid hajutav kaitseriietus peab tavakasutuse (sealhulgas kummardamise ja
liigutuste) ajal katma pidevalt kõiki materjale, mis ei vasta asjakohastele nõuetele.
Staatilist elektrit vähendavat kaitseriietust ei tohi avada ega ära võtta kuni viibite tule- või
plahvatusohtliku piirkonna läheduses või käsitsete tule- või plahvatusohtlikke aineid.
Elektrostaatilisi laenguid hajutav kaitseriietus on ette nähtud kasutamiseks tsoonides 1, 2, 20, 21
ja 22 (vt EN 60079-10-1 [7] ja EN 60079-10-2 [8]), milles ei ole mistahes plahvatuskeskkonna
minimaalne süttimiskontsentratsioon alla 0.016 mJ.
*Rohkem informatsiooni saate küsida 3M Eesti OÜst.
LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Hoiustage vastavalt tootja juhenditele, vaadake pakendilt.
] Säilivusaja lõpp    \ Temperatuurivahemik
` Maksimaalne Suhteline Niiskus    { Tootmiskuupäev
: Tootja nimi ja aadress   K Vältige pakendi kokkupuudet toiduga.
Toote transportimisel kasutage originaalpakendit.
J Saastatud tooted tuleb ettevaatlikult eemaldada ja ohtliku jäätmena ära visata vastavalt
rakendatavatele määrustele.
Valmistatud Hiinas 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
MÄRGISTUS JA SUURUSED
Vaadake joonist 1.
A - Piiratud kaitse vedelkemikaalide suhtes (Tüüp 6); Kaitsev toime lendavate osakeste vastu.
(Tüüp 5); B- elektrostaatilised omadused - pinnatakistus (sisepind) Kaitsev toime radioaktiivsete
osakeste vastu (Klass 2); Kaitsev toime nakkustegurite vastu; C - Suurus, D - Pikkus, E - Rind, F
- Üksik kasutus, G - Mitte pesta, H - Ei mingit kloorimist, I - Mitte triikida, J - Mitte kasutada
keemilist puhastust, K - Mitte tsentrifugeerida, L - Süttiv.
EFEKTIIVSUSNÄITAJAD
Testid viiakse läbi laboratoorsetes tingimustes, mis ei kajasta tegelikku kasutamist ega arvesta
selliste faktoritega nagu liigne kuumus ja mehhaaniline kulumine*.
Kaitseülikondi on testitud nii, et kantakse kaitseriietust koos kinnaste, saabaste, täismaskiga ning
sellel on käiseotsad, pükste otsad, kapuutsi/maski üleminekukohad ning lukukate kogupikkuses
ja alt äärest kinni teibitud.
Kraega kaitseriietus testitud 3M 446kattega.
Lisainformatsiooni saamiseks võtke ühendust 3M Eesti esindusega.

TUNNUSTUSED
Toodete tüübikinnituse väljaandja: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Iirimaa. Teavitatud asutus nr 2777 ja/või SATRATechnology Centre Ltd,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD Ühendkuningriik.
Teavitatud asutus nr 0321. Tooteid auditeerib kord aastas üks järgmistest asutustest: SGS
FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Soome. Teavitatud asutus nr 0598. ja/või SGS UK
Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (teavitatud asutus nr
0120). Need tooted vastavad Euroopa määrusele (EL) 2016/425 ja kehtivale kohalikule
seadusandlusele. Kehtivat Euroopa/kohalikku seadusandlust ja teavitatud asutust näeb
vastavusdeklaratsioonidest ja -tunnistustest aadressil www.3m.com/Body/certs. Lisainfot garantii
ja piiratud vastutuse kohta leiate veebilehelt www.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST STANDARD Minimaalne KLASS
vastavalt EN
14325:2004'le

Täielik seesmine leke (test kogu ülikonnale)

Kaitsekombinesooni pritsmetestid (lühendatud) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Läbinud
Kulumiskindlus (visuaalne hindamine) EN 530:2010 1
Rebenemine venitamisel (visuaalne kontroll) ISO 7854:1995 4
Rebenemiskindlus EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Tõmbetugevus EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Läbistuskindlus EN 863:1995 1
Takerduvus EN 25978:1990 Takerduvus puudub
Õmbluste tugevus EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Vedelikutõrjuvus - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Vedeliku läbitungivuskindlus - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Vedelikutõrjuvus - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Vedeliku läbitungivuskindlus - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD CLASS
EN 14126 kohta

Verega-kanduva patogeeni läbitungivuskindlus ISO 16604:2004 Mitteläbitud
Saastunud tahke osakese läbitungivuskindlus ISO 22612:2005 3

Saastunud vedela aerosooli
läbitungivuskindlus

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Märja bakteri läbitungivuskindlus EN ISO 22610:2006 2

LAizsargapģērbs
Šie produkti atbilst sekojošiem aizsargapģērba standartiem:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. tips)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5.tips);
EN 1149-5:2018 (pārbaudīts atbilstoši EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (2. klase);  ̂izņemot EN 863 caurduršanas izturību un EN 13274 izturību
pret aizdegšanos
EN 14126:2003 (5-B, 6-B tipi); izņemot ISO 16604
Tie jāizmanto, lai aizsargātu lietotāju no gaisā esošām cietām daļiņām un noteikta veida
šķidrumu šļakstiem.

 ̂BRĪDINĀJUMI UN IEROBEŽOJUMI
Īpaša uzmanība jāpievērš brīdinājuma paziņojumam, kur tas uzrādīts.
^BRĪDINĀJUMS
Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai nokomplektēts produkts ir:
- Piemērots darbam;
- Pareizi uzvilkts;
- Lietots visu laiku atrodoties bīstamajā vidē;
- Nomainīts pret jaunu, ja radušies bojājumi.
Ir būtiski izvēlēties piemērotu produktu un lietojot ievērot visus lietošanas nosacījumus,
lai tiktu nodrošināta maksimāla aizsardzība.
Šajā instrukcijā doto norādījumu neievērošana un/vai aizsarlīdzekļa nelietošana visā
darba laikā var nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt lietotāja veselību, izraisīt īslaicīgu vai pilnīgu darba
nespēju.
Par produkta piemērotību un pielietojumu skatīt vietējos noteikumus un visu pieejamo
informāciju. Informācijai kontaktējieties ar darba aizsardzības speciālistu/3M pārstāvi (3M Latvija,
tālr.: +371 67066120).
Pirms lietošanas, lietotājam jābūt apmācītam lietot produktu, saskaņā ar spēkā esošiem Darba
aizsardzības standartiem/ieteikumiem.
Nekad neizjauciet, nepārveidojiet vai nelabojiet šo ierīci.
Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet vai produkts nav bojāts.
Produkts nesastāv no dabīgā lateksa.
^Nelietot augstā temperatūrā, liesmu un dzirksteļu tuvumā.
Neizmantojiet ar skābekli bagātinātā atmosfērā vai 0. zonā (skatiet EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez
drošības inženiera iepriekšēja apstiprinājuma.
Šis produkts neizslēdz risku iegūt kādu slimību vai infekciju.
Pirms sākotnējās lietošanas, vienmēr pārbaudiet vai produktam nav beidzies norādītais
glabāšanas laiks.
Apģērbam jābūt pilnībā aizvērtam un jānosedz apakšējās drēbes.
Pilnai aizsardzībai: pilnībā nosedziet ar lenti rāvējslēdzēja atloku; apsieniet lenti ap aprocēm,
potītēm un kapuci atbilstošam papildu personīgajam aizsardzības aprīkojumam.*
Apģērbs var būt nepiemērots aizsardzībai pret ķīmiskām vielām, kas nav uzskaitītas tehniskajā
specifikācijā.
Neaizsargā pret radiāciju.
Regulāri atpūtas periodi un absorbējošas apakšveļas lietošana var samazināt karstuma stresu,
kuru var izraisīt ilglaicīga aizsargapģērba valkāšana.
Lai saglabātu antistatiskās īpašības, apģērbs ir jālieto kopā ar antistatiskiem aksesuāriem un
atbilstoši pareizai darba praksei. Lietotājam jābūt pareizi sazemētam caur ādu vai citiem
līdzekļiem, lai zemējuma pretestība ir mazāka par 108Ω. Antistatiskās īpašības var ietekmēt
nolietošanās, iespējamais piesārņojums un tās var samazināties laika gaitā.
Elektrostatiski izlādējošam aizsargājošam apģērbam lietošanas laikā (t.sk., saliecoties un
kustoties) vienmēr jānosedz visi neatbilstošie materiāli.
Elektrostatiski izkliedējošo aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst atvērt vai novilkt uzliesmojošā vai eksplozīvā
vidē vai darbojoties ar uzliesmojošām vai eksplozīvām vielām.
Elektrostatiski disipatīvs aizsargapģērbs ir paredzēts valkāšanai 1., 2., 20., 21. un 22. zonā
(skatiet EN 60079-10-1 [7] un EN 60079-10-2 [8]), kurā jebkuras eksplozīvās vides minimālā
aizdegšanās enerģija ir ne mazāka par 0,016 mJ.
* Lūdzu sazinieties ar 3M, ja Jums ir nepieciešama papildus informācija.
Uzglabāšana un transportēšana
Uzglabāt atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem, skatīt iepakojumu.
] Glabāšanas termiņa beigas    \ Temperatūra
` Maksimālais relatīvā mitruma daudzums    { Ražošanas datums
: Ražotāja nosaukums un adrese    K Iepakojums nav paredzēts kontaktam ar

pārtikas produktiem.
Transportējot, lietot oriģinālo iepakojumu.
J Piesārņotie produkti ir uzmanīgi jānovelk un jāizmet kā bīstamos atkritumus, saskaņā ar
valsts un vietējiem noteikumiem.
Ražots Ķīnā priekš 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
MARĶĒJUMS UN IZMĒRI
Skatīt 1. attēlu.
A - ierobežota aizsardzība pret šķidrām ķimikālijām (6. tips); Aizsardzība pret cietām daļiņām
gaisā (5. tips); B- elektrostatiskās īpašības - virsmas pretestība (iekšējā virsma); Aizsardzība pret
radioaktīvu daļiņu piesārņojumu (2. klase); Aizsardzība pret infekcioziem aģentiem; C - Izmērs,
D - Garums, E - Krūškurvis, F - Vienreizējai lietošanai, G - Nemazgāt, H - Nebalināt, I -
Negludināt, J - Nedrīkst ķīmiski tīrīt, K - Nežāvēt centrifūgā, L - Viegli uzliesmojošs.
VEIKTSPĒJAS DATI
Pārbaudes veiktas laboratorijas apstākļos, kas var neatspoguļot lietošanu realitātē un neapskata
tādus faktorus kā pārmērīgs karstums un mehāniskā novalkāšanās*.
Pilna aizsargapģērba pārbaudes tika veiktas uz aizsargapģērbiem, lietotiem kopā ar cimdiem,
aizsargapaviem, pilnas sejas masku, ar lentu pilnībā nosedzot potītes, kapuces/maskas pāreju,
uz leju un pāri aizsargatlokam.
Aizsargtērpi ar apkaklītēm testēti izmantojot3M 446 galvas nosegu.
* Sazinieties ar 3M, lai saņemtu plašāku informāciju.

APSTIPRINĀJUMI
Šos produktus apstiprina arī: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Īrija. Pilnvarotā iestāde nr. 2777 un / vai SATRATechnology Centre
Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD Apvienotā Karaliste.
Pilnvarotā iestāde nr. 0321. Šos izstrādājumus katru gadu pārbauda viena no šīm iestādēm:
SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Somija. Pilnvarotā iestāde nr. 0598. un / vai
SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Pilnvarotā
iestāde nr. 0120). Šie produkti atbilst ES Regulas (ES) 2016/425 noteikumiem un
piemērojamiem vietējiem tiesību aktiem Piemērojamos Eiropas / vietējos tiesību aktus un
pilnvaroto iestādi var noteikt, pārskatot atbilstības sertifikātu (-us) un deklarāciju (-as)
vietnēwww.3m.com/Body/certs Lai iegūtu informāciju par garantiju un atbildības ierobežojumu,
apmeklējiet vietni www.3m.com/Body/certs.

PĀRBAUDE STANDARTS Minimālā KLASE
saskaņā ar EN
14325:2004

Iespiešanās dati (visa tērpa pārbaude)

Visa tērpa apsmidzināšanas testi
(samazinātā apjomā)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Ieskaitīts

Izturība pret nodilumu (vizuāls novērtējums) EN 530:2010 1
Plaisāšana (vizuāls novērtējums) ISO 7854:1995 4
Trapecveida plīsuma metode EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Stiepšanas tests EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Izturība pret caurduršanu EN 863:1995 1
Pretestība pret aizsērēšanos EN 25978:1990 Nav aizsērēšanās

Šuvju izturība EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Izturība pret šķidrumiem - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Šķidruma caursūkšanās pretestība - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Izturība pret šķidrumiem - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Šķidruma caursūkšanās pretestība - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

PĀRBAUDE STANDARTS KLASE pēc
EN 14126

Asins izcelsmes patogēna iespiešanās
pretestība

ISO 16604:2004 Kļūme

Piesārņota cieto daļiņu iespiešanās pretestība ISO 22612:2005 3
Piesārņota šķidrā aerosola iespiešanās
pretestība

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Mitro baktēriju iespiešanās pretestība EN ISO 22610:2006 2

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Výrobok skladujte v súlade s inštrukciami výrobcu, ktoré sú uvedené na balení.
] Koniec doby použiteľnosti    \ Teplotné rozpätie
` Maximálna relatívna vlhkosť    { Dátum výroby
: Názov a adresa výrobcu:    K Obaly nie sú vhodné pre styk s potravinami.
Pri preprave výrobku použite vždy pôvodné balenie.
J S kontaminovaným produktom je nutné narábať opatrne a zlikvidovať ho ako nebezpečný
odpad, v súlade s miestnymi nariadeniami.
Vyrobené v Číne pre: 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
OZNAČENIE A ROZMERY
Pozri obrázok 1.
A - Obmedzená ochrana voči kvapalným chemikáliám (Typ 6); Ochrana voči pevným časticiam,
ktoré sa šíria vzduchom (Typ 5); B - Elektrostatické vlastnosti - Povrchový odpor (vnútorný
povrch); Ochrana voči kontaminovaniu rádioaktívnymi časticami (Trieda 2); Ochrana voči
infekčným látkam; C - Veľkosť, D - Výška, E - Hrudník, F - Jednorazový, G - Neumývať, H -
Nechlórovať, I - Nežehliť, J - Nečistiť chemicky, K - Nesušiť (v sušičke), L - Horľavé.
ÚDAJE O VÝKONNOSTI
Testy boli vykonané v laboratórnych podmienkach, ktoré nemusia presne zodpovedať
skutočnému výkonu a nezahŕňajú faktory ako nadmerné teplo a mechanické opotrebovanie*.
Testy boli vykonané na kompletnom odeve spolu s rukavicami, topánkami a celotvárovou
maskou, s prilepením na zápästiach, členkoch, spojoch medzi kapucňou/maskou, pozdĺž a cez
spodný okraj záklapky.
Ochranný odev s golierom bol testovaný s kapucňou 3M 446.
*Ohľdom ďalších informácií kontaktujte 3M.

SCHVÁLENIA
Tieto výrobky typovo schválila aj: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Číslo 2777 a / alebo SATRATechnology Centre Ltd,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom. Číslo
0321. Tieto produkty podliehajú ročnému auditu jednou zo spoločností: SGS FIMKO OY,
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Fínsko. Notifikovaný orgán č. 0598. a / alebo SGS UK Ltd., Unit
202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (0120). Tieto produkty spĺňajú
požiadavky európskej regulácie (EU) 2016/425 a miestnu legislatívu. Príslušné európske /
miestne právne predpisy a notifikované orgány môžu byť určené na základe preskúmania
osvedčení a vyhlásení o zhode na www.3m.com/Body/certs. Pre informície o záruke a
obmedzení zodpovednosti navštívte www.3m.com/Body/certs.

lApsauginiai drabužiai
Šie produktai atitinka šiuos Apsauginių drabužių standartų reikalavimus:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6 Tipas)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5 Tipas);
EN 1149-5:2018 (išbandyta pagal EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (2 Klasė);  ̂išskyrus atsparias pradūrimui (EN 863) ir atsparias užsidegimui
(EN 13274) priemones
EN 14126:2003 (Tipas 5-B, 6-B); išskyrus ISO 16604
Jie turi būti naudojami apsaugoti dėvintįjį tik nuo ore esančių kietųjų dalelių ir tam tikrų ribotų
skysčių tiškalų.

 ̂ĮSPĖJIMAI IR APRIBOJIMAI
Ypatingas dėmesys turi būti atkreiptas į įspėjimus apie pavojus, pažymėtus ženklu.

 ̂ĮSPĖJIMAS
Visuomet įsitikinkite, kad gaminys yra:
- Tinkamas Jūsų atliekamam darbui;
- Taisyklingai uždėtas;
- Dėvimas visą darbo kenksmingoje aplinkoje laiką;
- Laiku pakeičiamas nauju.
Tinkamas pasirinkimas, apmokymas, naudojimas ir atitinkama priežiūra yra labai
svarbūs veiksniai, siekiant, kad produktas apsaugotų naudotoją.
Jeigu nesilaikoma visų šių asmeninių apsaugos priemonių naudojimo instrukcijų ir /
arba tinkamai nedėvint gaminio visą laiką, tai gali nepalankiai paveikti naudotojo
sveikatą, sąlygoti rimtą ar gyvybei pavojingą ligą arba nuolatinę negalią.
Vadovaukitės vietinėmis taisyklėmis ir remkitės visa pateikta informacija, norėdami sužinoti apie
tinkamumą ir tinkamą naudojimą. Dėl papildomos informacijos kreipkitės į saugos specialistą ar
3M atstovą (žr. Kontaktinę informaciją).
Kiekvienas naudotojas privalo būti apmokytas, kaip naudoti gaminį pagal visus galiojančius
Sveikatos ir saugos standartus bei reikalavimus.
Niekada nebandykite kaip nors perdirbti, modifikuoti ar taisyti šios apsaugos priemonės.
Prieš naudojimą patikrinkite, ar produktas nepažeistas.
Šiuose produktuose nėra dalių, pagamintų iš natūralios latekso gumos.

 ̂Nenaudokite prie kaitros šaltinių, liepsnos ir kibirkščių.
Nenaudokite atmosferoje, kurioje yra daug deguonies, arba 0 zonoje (žr. EN 60079-10-1 [7]) be
išankstinio saugos inžinieriaus leidimo.
Šis produktas nepanaikina ligų ar infekcijos pavojaus.
Prieš naudodami, visuomet įsitikinkite, kad dar nėra pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas.
Drabužis turi būti visiškai užsagstytas ir dengti apatinius drabužius.
Visiškai apsaugai: užklijuokite juostą išilgai užtrauktuko atvarto; užklijuokite juosta rankogalius,
kulkšnis ir gobtuvą, užtikrindami tinkamas papildomas asmenines apsaugines priemones.*
Drabužis gali būti netinkamas apsaugai nuo cheminių medžiagų, nenurodytų Techninėse
specifikacijose.
Neapsaugo nuo radiacijos.
Reguliarus poilsis ir absorbuojančių apatinių drabužių dėvėjimas gali sumažinti karščio
kaupimąsi, sukeltą dėl užsitęsusio dėvėjimo.
Tam, kad apsauginio kombinezono antistatinės savybės išliktų efektyvios, susijusios darbo
apsaugos priemonės, drabužiai ir jų priedai turi taip pat pasižymėti antistatinėmis savybėmis.
Dėvintysis turi būti tinkamai įžemintas ten, kur yra apsaugos kontaktas su oda taip, kad elektrinė
varža būtų ne mažesnė nei 108Ω. Antistatinės savybės gali kisti per tam tikrą dėvėjimo laiką,
įplėšus ar užteršus apsauginį kombinezoną.
Elektrostatiką paskirstantis apsauginis drabužis įprasto naudojimo metu turi visą laiką dengti
visas neatitinkančias atsparumo reikalavimų medžiagas (įskaitant lankstymą ir judėjimą).
Elektrostatiniai antistatiniai apsauginiai drabužiai neturėtų būti prasegami ar nusirengiami, kol
esate degioje ar sprogioje aplinkoje arba degiųjų ar sprogstamųjų medžiagų tvarkymo metu.
Elektrostatiniai išsklaidantys apsauginiai drabužiai skirti dėvėti 1, 2, 20, 21 ir 22 zonose (žr. EN
60079-10-1 [7] ir EN 60079-10-2 [8]), kuriose minimali bet kurio sprogios atmosferos užsidegimo
energija yra ne mažesnė kaip 0,016 mJ.
* Susisiekite su 3M dėl papildomos informacijos.
SANDĖLIAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Sandėliuokite pagal gamintojo nurodymus, žr. informaciją ant pakuotės.
] Galiojimo laiko pabaiga    \ Temperatūrinė skalė
` Maksimali santykinė drėgmė    { Pagaminimo data
: Gamintojo pavadinimas ir adresas    K Pakuotė neskirta liestis su maistu.
Transportuojamas produktas laikomas originalioje pakuotėje.
J Užteršti produktai turėtų būti kruopščiai apdoroti, pašalinti ir sunaikinti pagal nacionalinius
reikalavimus.
Pagaminta Kinijoje 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, JK.
ŽYMĖJIMAS IR DYDŽIAI
Žr. 1 pav.
A - ribota apsauga nuo skystų chemikalų (6 Tipas); Apsauga nuo kietųjų lakiųjų dalelių (5 Tipas);
B - Elektrostatinės savybės - Paviršiaus varža (vidinis paviršius) Apsauga nuo radioaktyviųjų
dalelių taršos (2 Klasė); Apsauga nuo užkrečiamų medžiagų; C - dydis, D - ūgis, E - krūtinės
apimtis, F - vienkartinio naudojimo, G - neskalbti, H - nechloruoti, I - nelyginti, J - nevalyti
cheminiu būdu, K - nedžiovinti elektriniame džiovintuve, L - degu.

TESTAS STANDARTAS Minimali KLASĖ
pagal EN
14325:2004

Viso kostiumo pralaidumas

Viso kostiumo purškimo bandymai
(žemo lygio purškimas)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Praeita

Atsparumas trinčiai (vizualinis įvertinimas) EN 530:2010 1
Atsparumas įtrūkimams lankstant
(vizualinis įvertinimas)

ISO 7854:1995 4

Atsparumas plėšimui EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Tempimo stiprumas EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Atsparumas pradūrimams EN 863:1995 1
Atsparumas blokavimui EN 25978:1990 Neblokuojantis
Siūlių stiprumas EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Atsparumas skysčiams - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Atsparumas skysčių prasiskverbimui -
30% H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Atsparumas skysčiams - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Atsparumas skysčių prasiskverbimui -
10% NaOH

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TESTAS STANDARTAS KLASĖ pagal
EN 14126

Atsparumas krauju perduodamų patogenų
prasiskverbimui

ISO 16604:2004 Nesėkmingai

Atsparumas užterštų kietųjų dalelių
prasiskverbimui

ISO 22612:2005 3

Atsparumas skystų aerozolių prasiskverbimui ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3
Atsparumas bakterijų prasiskverbimui EN ISO 22610:2006 2

rImbracaminte de protectie cu folosinta limitata
Aceste produse respecta cerintele urmatoarelor standarde referitoare la imbracamintea de
protectie:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (testat conform EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Clasa 2);  ̂Cu exceptia rezistentei la strapungere EN 863 si rezistentei la
foc EN 13274
EN 14126:2003 (Tipuri 5-B, 6-B); cu exceptia ISO 16604
Trebuie folosite pentru a proteja purtatorul doar impotriva particulelor solide din aer si a stropirilor
limitate cu anumite lichide.
^ATENTIONARI SI RESTRICTII
O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata insemnelor de avertizare aflate in zona de lucru.
^ATENTIE
Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca echipamentul complet este:
- Corespunzator pentru aplicatie;
- Fixat corect;
- Utilizat pe toata perioada expunerii;
- Inlocuit atunci cand este necesar.
Pentru ca utilizatorul sa fie protejat, trebuie efectuata o selectie corecta, o instruire a
utilizatorului cu privire la produs si o intretinere corecta a produsului.
Nerespectarea instructiunilor in utilizarea acestor echipamente individuale de protectie
si/sau utilizarea neadecvata a echipamentului complet, pe tot parcursul duratei de
expunere, poate genera efecte adverse asupra sanatatii, conducand la boli severe sau
amenintatoare pentru viata, sau la invaliditate permanenta.
Pentru ca aceste produse sa fie adecvate si utilizate corect, urmati reglementarile locale si
consultati toate informatiile furnizate. Pentru mai multe informatii, contactati un specialist SSM/
reprezentantul local 3M Romania, Str. Menuetului 12, Bucuresti, 021-202.8000,
www.SigurantaPersonala.ro.
Inainte de utilizare, purtatorul trebuie instruit cu privire la utilizarea intregului echipament,
conform standardelor de Sanatate si Securitate in Munca.
Nu modificati si nu reparati acest echipament.
Verificati daca produsul este intact inainte de utilizare.
Aceste echipamente nu contin componente fabricate din cauciuc natural.

 ̂Nu folositi echipamentul in medii unde exista caldura, flacari sau scantei.
Nu utilizati in atmosfere imbogatite cu Oxigen sau in Zona 0 (a se vedea EN 60079-10-1[7]) fara
aprobarea prealabila a unui responsabil de siguranta.
Acest produs nu elimina riscul de a contracta boli sau infectii.
Inainte de prima utilizare, verificati daca echipamentul se afla in perioada de valabilitate
precizata (a se utiliza pana la data de).
Articolul de imbracaminte trebuie sa fie strans bine si sa acopere lenjeria.
Pentru protectie completa: treceti banda pe intreaga lungime a invelitorii fermoarului; fixati cu
banda mansetele, gleznele si gluga de echipamentele de protectie personala suplimentare.*
Costumul poate sa nu fie corespunzator pentru protectia impotriva substantelor chimice care nu
sunt listate in Specificatiile Tehnice.
Produsul nu asigura protectie impotriva radiatiilor.
Perioadele de repaus si utilizarea de imbracaminte absorbanta pe dedesubt, pot reduce
senzatia de incalzire cauzata de utilizarea indelungata.
Pentru ca proprietatile antistatice sa fie active, combinezonul trebuie sa fie folosit cu accesorii
care au proprietati antistatice . Utilizatorul trebuie sa fie corespunzator legat la pamant. unde
rezistenta sa fie mai mica de 108 ohmi. Performanta antistatica poate fi afectata de vreme si
ploaie, posibila contaminare si degradari in timp.
Imbracamintea protectoare cu disipare electrostatica va acoperi in permanenta toate materialele
neconforme, in timpul utilizarii normale (inclusiv al indoirilor si miscarilor).
Imbracamintea de protectie electrostatica nu trebuie deschisa sau scoasa in conditii de
atmosfera inflamabila, sau cu risc de explozie, sau in timpul manipularii substantelor inflamabile
ori explozive.
Trenuie utilizata imbracaminte de protectie electrostatica disipativa in Zonele 1, 2, 20, 21 si 22 (a
se vedea EN 60079-10-1[7] si EN 60079-10-2[8]) in care energia minima de aprindere a
atmosferei explozive nu este mai mica de 0,016 mJ.
DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Depozitati conform instructiunilor producatorului, descrise pe ambalaj.
] Termenul de valabilitate    \ Intervalul de Temperatura
` Umiditatea Relativa Maxima    { Data de Fabricatie
: Numele si adresa producatorului    KAmbalajul nu este potrivit pentru contactul cu
alimentele.
Atunci cand transportati echipamentul, folositi ambalajul original.
J Produsele contaminate trebuie inlaturate cu atentie si debarasate in calitate de deseuri
periculoase, potrivit reglementarilor locale aplicabile.
Realizat in China pentru 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
MARCARE SI DIMENSIONARE
Vedeti Figura 1.
A - Performante protectoare limitate impotriva substantelor chimice lichide (Tip 6); Protectie
impotriva particulelor solide aeropurtate (Tip 5); BProprietati electrostatice- rezistivitatea
suprafetei. Asigura protectie impotriva contaminarii cu particule radioactive.(Clasa 2); Asigura
performante de protectie impotriva agentilor infectiosi. C - Marime, D - Inaltime, E - Piept, F - O
singura utilizare, G - Nu spalati, H - Nu clorinati, I - Nu calcati, J - Nu curatati in mediu uscat, K -
Nu uscati prin centrifugare, L - Inflamabil.
DATE TEHNICE
Testele sunt executate in conditii de laborator si exista posibilitatea ca acestea sa nu reflecte
conditiile reale de utilizare si sa nu ia in considerare factori precum caldura excesiva sau uzura
mecanica.*
Teste efectuate asupra costumului intreg, purtate impreuna cu manusi, botosi, masca integrala
cu banda adeziva in zona incheieturilor, gleznelor, glugii, de-a lungul salopetei si pe lungimea
gulerului.
Combinezoanele cu guler au fost testate impreuna cu gluga 3M 446.
*Pentru informaţii suplimentare, adresaţi-vă 3M.

CERTIFICARI
Acest tip de produse este aprobat de: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business
Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Irlanda. Organism notificat nr. 2777 si/sau SATRATechnology
Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United
Kingdom.Organism notificat nr. 0321. Aceste produse sunt auditate anual de catre: SGS FIMKO
OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlanda. Organism notificat nr. 0598. si/sau SGS UK Ltd.,
Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Regatul Unit (Numărul
organismului notificat: 0120). Aceste produse indeplinesc standardele Uniunii Europene (UE)
2016/425 si cerintele legislatiei locale. Legislatia locala/Europeana si Organismul Notificat pot fi
identificate consultand Certificatele si Declaratiile de Conformitate,
accesandwww.3m.com/Body/certs. Pentru informatii despre Garanti si Conditii, vizitati:
www.3m.com/Body/certs

TEST STANDARD CLASA minimă
conform EN
14325:2004

Infiltrare totala la interior (test efectuat pe
combinezon complet)

Test de pulverizare aplicat echipamentului de
protectie a corpului (redus)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Conform

Rezistenta la frecare (inspectie vizuala) EN 530:2010 1
Rezistenta la rupere (inspectie vizuala) ISO 7854:1995 4
Rezistenta la rupere EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Rezistenta la tensionare EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Rezistenta la perforare EN 863:1995 1
Rezistenta la colmatare EN 25978:1990 Nu se colmateaza
Rezistenta cusaturilor EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Capacitate de respingere a lichidelor - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Rezistenta la penetrarea lichidului - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Capacitate de respingere a lichidelor - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Rezistenta la penetrarea lichidului - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Grad redus de
mobilitate in zona
articulatiilor, 82/90 <
30%. LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD CLASA conform
EN 14126

Rezistenţa la penetrarea agenţilor patogeni ISO 16604:2004 Eşec

Rezistenţă la penetrarea particulelor solide
contaminate

ISO 22612:2005 3

Rezistenţă la penetrarea aerosolilor lichizi
contaminaţi.

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Rezistenţă la penetrarea bacteriilor EN ISO 22610:2006 2

uЗахисний одяг обмеженого використання
Ці вироби відповідають вимогам наступних стандартів:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Тип 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (перевірено згідно EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Клас 2);  ̂За винятком стійкості до проколювання за стандартом EN
863 та до займання за стандартом EN 13274
EN 14126:2003 (Моделі 5-В, 6-В); окрім ISO 16604
Ними потрібно користуватися лише для захисту від летючих твердих часток та окремих
бризок рідин.
^ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ТА ОБМЕЖЕННЯ
Зверніть особливу увагу на речення, що відмічені знаками оклику.
^ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Необхідно впевнитись, що цей виріб:
- Придатний для данного виду робіт;
- Використовується згідно наведених інструкцій;
- Використовується протягом усього часу знаходження у небезпечній зоні;
- Своєчасно замінюється у випадку необхідності.
Щоб забезпечити захист користувача, необхідно впевнитись, що правильно
вибрано засіб захисту, користувач пройшов відповідне навчання та використовує
засіб захисту як належне.
Недотримання правил використання засобу індивідуального захисту та / або повне
чи часткове не застосування виробу під час знаходження у ризикованих умовах
може негативно вплинути на здоров’я користувача, призвести до загрози його
життю або до постійної непрацездатності.
Для доцільного та відповідного використання дотримуйтеся локальних вимог та усієї
супровідної інформації. Для детальної інформації звертайтеся до спеціаліста з охорони
праці або представника 3М.
Перед початком користування засобом індивідуального захисту користувач має пройти
відповідне навчання.
Ніколи не видозмінюйте, не переробляйте та не ремонтуйте цей виріб.
Перед використанням впевніться, що виріб не має пошкоджень.
Ці вироби не містять компонентів, вироблених з натурального каучукового латексу.
^Не використовувати в умовах дуже високих температур, присутності вогню або
іскор.
Не використовуйте в атмосферах, збагачених киснем, або в зоні 0 (див. EN 60079-10-1 [7])
без попереднього схвалення інженера з безпеки.
Цей виріб не здатний повністю усунути ризик інфекційного зараження та розвинення
захворювання.
Перед початком використання впевніться, що не закінчився термін придатності виробу
(кінцевий термін використання).
Одяг повинен бути повністю застебнутим і повністю прикривати нижній костюм.
Для повного захисту застебніть липучки по всій довжині штормового клапана
замка-блискавки, пристебніть липучки на манжетах, гомілках та капюшоні до відповідних
додаткових засобів індивідуального захисту.*
Одяг не може бути придатним для захисту від хімічних речовин, не зазначених у технічній
специфікації.
Не захищає від радіації.
Запровадження регулярних проміжків часу для відпочинку та використання натільної
білизни може знизити можливе температурне навантаження від подовженого
використання захисного одягу.
Для ефективного збереження антістатичних властивостей продукту користувач може
використовувати додаткові аксесуари та дії. Користувач повинен бути заземлений через
контакт шкіри або іншим засобов заземлення, так щоб електричний опір був менше 108

Ом. Антістатичні властивості можуть змінюватись через одягання і розриви, можливе
забруднення та зменшуватись протягом тривалого часу.
Захисний спецодяг із розсіюванням електростатичного заряду повинен постійно
закривати всі матеріали, що не відповідають вимогам, в умовах звичайного користування
(включно зі згинанням та рухами).
Захисний спецодяг із розсіюванням електростатичного заряду не можна розстібати або
застібати під час находження у легкозаймистому та вибухонебезпечному середовищі або
під час роботи над легкозаймистими або вибухонебезпечними речовинами.
Електростатичний дисипативний захисний одяг призначений для носіння в зонах 1, 2, 20,
21 і 22 (див. EN 60079-10-1 [7] та EN 60079-10-2 [8]), в яких мінімальна енергія займання
будь-якої вибухонебезпечна атмосфера не менше 0,016 мДж.
*Зв'яжіться з Компанією "ЗМ" для отримання додаткової інформації.
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ Й ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Зберігати у відповідності з інструкцією виробника, дивіться відповідну інформацію на
упаковці.
] Кінцевий термін зберігання    \ Температурний режим зберігання
` Максимальна вологість повітря    { Дата виробництва
: Назва та адреса виробника   K Пакування не пристосоване для контактів з
харчовими продуктами.
Використовуйте оригінальну упаковку для транспортування виробу.
J Забруднені продукти повинні бути утилізовані з обережністю як небезпечні відходи
відповідно до діючих норм.
Зроблено в Китаї для 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
МАРКУВАННЯ ТА РОЗМІРИ
Дивіться малюнок 1.
A-обмежені показники захисту від рідких хімічних речовин (тип 6); Обмежені захисні
властивості. Захист від твердих аерозольних часток (Тип 5); B - Електростатичні
властивості - опір поверхні (внутр) Обмежені захисні властивості. Захист від
радіоактивного забруднення (Клас 2); Захист від інфекційних збудників; C - Розмір, D -
Висота, E - Об’єм грудей, F - Одноразовий, G - Не прати, H - Не вибілювати, I - Не
прасувати, J - Не піддавати хімчистці, K - Не сушити в сушильній камері, L -
Легкозаймистий.
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Треба розуміти, що випробування захисного одягу проводилось у лабораторних умовах,
які можуть не відповідати реальним умовам використання одягу. Додаткові обмеження у
використанні цього одягу можуть бути викликані такими умовами, як присутність джерела
дуже високої температури або високий ризик механічного пошкодження (тертя, порізи,
розриви).
Випробування костюма проводиться за наступних умов: костюм одягнений з перчатками,
бахилами, повною маскою з проклееною стрічкою зоною обтюрації, манжетами,
простором між маскою та капюшоном, манжетами на штанинах та по довжині клапанів.
Костюми з комірцями протестовані з 3M 446 капюшонами.
* Зверніться до 3M, щоб отримати додаткову інформацію.

СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ
Ці вироби мають сертифікат відповідності, виданий установою Компанія SATRA
Technology Europe Ltd, бізнес-парк Bracetown, Clonee, Dublin 15, Дублін, Ірландія.
Уповноважений орган No. 2777 і / або Технологічний центр SATRA, Wyndham Way, Telford
Way, Кеттерінг, Нортгемптоншир, NN16 8SD Великобританія. Нотифікований орган №
0321. These products are audited annually by either: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380
Гельсінкі, Фінляндія. Нотифікований орган № 0598. і / або SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle
Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Сполучене Королівство (номер нотифікованого
органу 0120). Ці вироби відповідають вимогам Європейського Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425
та відповідного місцевого законодавства. Відповідне Європейське / місцеве
законодавство та нотифікований орган можуть бути визначені шляхом перегляду
Сертифікату та Декларації відповідності на сайтіwww.3m.com/Body/certs Для гарантії та
обмеження відповідальності відвідайте www.3m.com/Body/certs.

ВИПРОБУВАННЯ МЕТОД
ВИПРОБУВАННЯ

Мінімальний клас
захисту згідно EN
14325:2004

Загальне проникнення (по всій площі)

Аерозольні випробування на весь костюм
(знижені)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Відповідає

Стійкість до стирання (візуальна оцінка) EN 530:2010 1
Flex cracking (visual assessment) ISO 7854:1995 4
Стійкість до розриву EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Стійкість до розтягування EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Стійкість до проколювання EN 863:1995 1
Опірність блокуванню EN 25978:1990 Без блокування

Міцність шва EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Відштовхування рідин - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Опір до проникнення рідин - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Відштовхування рідин - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Опір до проникнення рідин - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

ВИПРОБУВАННЯ МЕТОД
ВИПРОБУВАННЯ

Клас захисту
згідно EN 14126

Стійкість до проникнення кровоносних
патогенних захворювань

ISO 16604:2004 Незадовільні
результати

Стійкість до проникнення заражених
твердих часток

ISO 22612:2005 3

Стійкість до проникнення заражених рідких
часток

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Стійкість до проникнення вологих бактерій EN ISO 22610:2006 2

cZaštitna odjeća za ograničenu upotrebu
Ovi su proizvodi u skladu sa sljedećim standardima za zaštitnu odjeću:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (ispitano prema EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasa 2);  ̂osim EN 863 otpornost na probijanje i EN 13274 otpornost na
zapaljenje
EN 14126:2003 (Tip 5-B, 6-B); osim ISO 16604
Koristiti isključivo za zaštitu korisnika od krutih čestica u zraku i ograničenog prskanja određenih
tekućina.

 ̂UPOZORENJA I OGRANIČENJA
Posebnu pažnju treba obratiti na znakove upozorenja označene ovim znakom.

 ̂UPOZORENJE
Uvijek budite sigurni da je kompletan proizvod:
- odgovarajuć za primjenu
- ispravno namješten
- nošen tijekom cijelog perioda izloženosti
- zamijenjen kada je potrebno
Odgovarajući odabir, trening, upotreba i odgovarajuće održavanje ključni su da bi
proizvod ispravno štitio korisnika.
Nepoštivanje svih uputa o korištenju proizvoda za zaštitu i/ili neprimjereno nošenje
kompletne zaštitne opreme za vrijeme izloženosti može ozbiljno ugroziti korisnikovo
zdravlje, što može dovesti do bolesti sa smrtnim ishodom ili trajne invalidnosti.
Za ispravno namještanje i pravilnu upotrebu pridržavajte se lokalnih zakona i pratite sve
dostupne informacije. Za više informacija kontaktirajte predstavnika 3M-a <3M East AG, Avenija
Većeslava Holjevca 40, Zagreb, Hrvatska>
Prije upotrebe, korisnik mora biti educiran za korištenje kompletnog proizvoda u skladu sa
primjenjenim standardima i vodičima za zdravlje i sigurnost.
Nikada ne mjenjajte, modificirajte ili popravljajte ovaj proizvod.
Prije upotrebe provjerite je li proizvod neoštećen.
Ovi proizvodi ne sadrže komponente od prirodnog gumenog lateksa.
^Ne koristite u blizini topline, plamena ili iskri.
Nemojte koristiti u zrakom obogaćenim atmosferama ili zonama bez zraka (pogledajte EN
60079-10-1/7/) bez prethodnog odobrenja nadležnih sigurnosnih stručnjaka.
Ovi proizvodi ne eliminiraju opasnost od razvijanja neke bolesti ili infekcije.
Prije prve upotrebe uvijek provjerite je li proizvod valjan za upotrebu (upotrijebiti do datuma)
Odjevni predmet treba biti potpuno učvršćen i pokrivati odjeću.
Za potpunu zaštitu: zalijepiti uzduž preklopa zatvarača; zalijepiti manšete, gležnjeve i kapuljaču
na odgovarajuću, dodatnu osobnu zaštitnu opremu.*
Odijelo možda neće štititi od kemijskih čestica koje nisu navedene u Tehničkim specifikacijama.
Ne štiti od radijacije.
Povremeni periodi odmora i prozračna odjeća mogu smanjiti vrućinski stres uzrokovan
dugotrajnim nošenjem odijela.
Da bi antistatička svojstva bila učinkovita, odijelo se mora koristiti s antistatičkim dodacima u
skladu s radnom praksom.Korisnik bi trebao biti propisno uzemljen kroz kožu, ili nekim drugim
načinom uzemljenja tako da je otpor manji od 108Ω. Antstatičke performanse s vremenom mogu
biti umanjene iznošenošću, poderanošću, potencijalnom kontaminacijom.
Elektrostatički disipativna zaštitna odjeća mora trajno pokrivati sve nezadovoljavajuće materijale
tijekom normalne upotrebe (uključujući saginjanje i pokrete).
Elektrostatična rasipajuća zaštitna odjeća ne smije biti otvorena ili uklonjena u blizini zapaljivih ili
eksplozivnih atmosfera ili za vrijeme rukovanja sa zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim supstancama.
Elektrostatička disipativna zaštitna odjeća predviđena je za nošenje u zonama 1, 2, 20, 21 i 22
(vidi EN 60079-10-1 [7] i EN 60079-10-2 [8]) u kojima minimalna energija paljenja bilo koje
eksplozivne atmosfere nije manja od 0,016 mJ.
* Za dodatne informacije, kontaktirajte 3M.
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Skladištiti u skladu s uputstvima proizvođača, pogledati pakiranje.
] Rok trajanja    \ Raspon temperatura
` Maksimalna relativna vlažnost    { Datum proizvodnje
: Ime i adresa proizvođača    K Pakiranje nije primjereno za doticaj s hranom.
Kada transportirate ovaj proizvod upotrebite njegovo originalno pakiranje
J Kontaminirajući proizvodi trebaju se pažljivo ukloniti i baciti kao opasni otpad u skladu s
lokalnim propisima.
Proizvedeno u Kini za 3M Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
OZNAČAVANJE I VELIČINA
Vidi sliku1.
A- Ograničena učinkovitost zaštite od tekućih kemikalija (Tip 6); Zaštitno djelovanje protiv krutih
zračnih čestica (Tip 5); B- Elektrostatička svojstva - Otpornost površine (unutaranje površine);
Zaštitno djelovanje protiv radioaktivnih kontaminirajućih čestica (Klasa 2); Zaštitno djelovanje
protiv infektivnih agensa. C - Veličina, D - Visina, E - Prsa, F - Jednokratna upotreba, G - Ne
prati, H - Ne izbjeljivati, I - Ne peglati, J - Ne nositi u kemijsku čistionicu, K - Ne sušiti u sušilici, L -
Zapaljivo.
PODACI O IZVEDBI
Testovi su provedeni u laboratorijskim uvjetima koji ne moraju odražavati stvarno stanje uporabe
i ne vrijede za uvjete kao što su prekomjerna vrućina i mehaničko trošenje.
Sva testiranja odijela su provedena na kombinezonima nošenima sa rukavicama, čizmama,
maskom za lice sa vrpcama na zapešćima, zglobovima, kapuljačom/maskom, dvostrukom
prekrivkom donjom dužinom i preko dna.
Kombinezon s ovratnikom testiran je s 3M 446 kapuljačom.
* Za više informacija kontaktirajte 3M

ODOBRENJA
Ove je proizvode homologirao: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Irska. Prijavljeno tijelo br. 2777 i / ili SATRATechnology Centre Ltd,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD Ujedinjena Kraljevina.
Prijavljeno tijelo br. 0321. Ove proizvode godišnje revidira: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8,
FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Broj obaviještene ustanove 0598. i / ili SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle
Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Prijavljeno tijelo br 0120). Proizvodi su sukladni
sa zahtjevima Europske Regulacije (EU) 2016/425 i primjenjive lokalne legislative. Primjenjiva
Europska / lokalna legislativa i Prijavljeno Tijelo mogu se odrediti pregledom Certifikata i Izjava o
sukladnosti nawww.3m.com/Body/certs. Za jamstva i ograničenja odgovornosti,
posjetitewww.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST STANDARD KLASA za EN
14325:2004

Kompletni test protjecanja (test na cijelo
odijelo)
Ispitivanja raspršivanjem za cijelo odijelo
(reducirano)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Prolaz

Abrazivna otpornost (vizualna procjena) EN 530:2010 1
Fleksibilnost pukotina (vizualna procijena) ISO 7854:1995 4
Otpor na trganje. EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Vlačna čvrstoća. EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Otpornost na probijanje EN 863:1995 1
Otpornost na blokiranje EN 25978:1990 Nema blokiranja
Jačina lema EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Odbijanje tekućine - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Otpor na protok tekućine - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odbijanje tekućine - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Otpor na protok tekućine - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD KLASA prema
EN 14126

Otpor protoka patogena u krvi ISO 16604:2004 Neuspješan
Otpor protoka čvrstih kontaminiranih čestica. ISO 22612:2005 3
Otpor protoka tekućih aerosoli. ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3
Otpor protoka mokrih bakterija. EN ISO 22610:2006 2

bЗащитно облекло за еднократна употреба
Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на следните стандарти относно защитното
облекло.
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (тип 5)
EN 1149-5:2018 (изпробван съгласно EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Клас 2);  ̂С изключение на устойчивост на пробиване съгласно EN 863
и устойчивост на запалване съгласно EN 13274
EN 14126:2003 (Tип 5-B, 6-B); освен ISO 16604
Трябва да се използват за предпазване от въздушно преносими твърди частици и някои
видове течни пръски.

 ̂ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ
Обърнете особено внимание на указанията, обозначени с този знак.

 ̂ВНИМАНИЕ
Уверете се, че продуктът е:
- Подходящ за съответното приложение
- Правилно поставен
- Използван през цялото време на излагане
- Подменян при необходимост
За да може продуктът максимално да защитава потребителя, изключително са
важни подходящата селекция, обучението, правилната употреба и поддръжка.
Неспазването на всички инструкции за употреба на тези продукти за лична защита
и/или неспазването на инструкциите при носене, може сериозно да увреди
здравето на потребителя, дa доведе до краткотрайни или трайни заболявания или
постоянна инвалидност.
За правилна употреба следвайте местното законодателство и предоставената
информация. За допълнителни въпроси се обръщайте към 3М България ООД (Бизнес
Парк София, Младост 4, сгр.4, ет.2 ПК 1766, тел. 02/9601911.
Преди употреба, потребителят трябва да бъде обучен за правилното използване на
продукта в съответствие с приложимите стандарти/ ръководства по здраве и
безопасност.

ТЕСТ СТАНДАРТ Среден КЛАС
според EN
14325:2004

Обща вътрешна натечка (тест за цялото
облекло)

Тестове със спрей за целия костюм
(намалени)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Издържа

Устойчивост на износване (визуална оценка) EN 530:2010 1
Напукване при прегъване (визуална оценка) ISO 7854:1995 4
Устойчивост на късане EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Издържливост на опън EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Устойчивост на пробиване EN 863:1995 1
Устойчивост на запушване EN 25978:1990 Без запушване

Здравина на шевовете EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Отблъскване на течности - 30% сярна
киселина (H2SO4)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Устойчивост на проникване на течности -
30% сярна киселина (H2SO4)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Отблъскване на течности - 10% натриев
хидрооксид (NaOH)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Устойчивост на проникване на течности -
10% натриев хидрооксид (NaOH)

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

ТЕСТ СТАНДАРТ Клас според
EN 14126

Устойчивост на проникване на патогени
пренасяни в кръвта

ISO 16604:2004 Неуспешно

Устойчивост на проникване на замърсени
твърди частици

ISO 22612:2005 3

Устойчивост на проникване на замърсени
течни аерозоли

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Устойчивост на проникване на бактерии в
течна фаза

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

@Zaštitna odeća sa ograničenom upotrebom
Ovi proizvodi zadovoljavaju sledeće standarde za zaštitnu odeću:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tip 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (testirano u skladu sa EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Klasa 2);  ̂<Warning triangle> izuzev EN 863 otpornosti na probijanje i EN
13274 otpornosti na paljenje
EN 14126:2003 (Tipovi 5-B, 6-B); izuzev ISO 16604
Treba da se koriste za zaštitu nosioca samo od čvrstih čestica u vazduhu i prskanja samo
određenih tečnosti.
^UPOZORENJA I OGRANIČENJA
Posebnu pažnju obratiti na mestima označenim!

 ̂UPOZORENJE !
Obezbedite da je proizvod:
- odgovarajući za primenu;
- korektno namešten;
- nošen tokom svog perioda izloženosti ;
- zamenjen,kada je neophodno.
Odgovarajući izbor. obuka, upotreba i adekvatno održavanje su suština da bi proizvod
zaštitio nosioca.
Nepoštovanje uputstva za upotrebu ovih proizvoda za ličnu zaštitu i/ili neadekvatno
nošenje proizvoda tokom svog vremena izloženosti opasnostima može ozbiljno uticati
na zdravlje korisnika, dovesti do ozbiljnih oboljenja ili stalne onesposobljenosti.
Za odgovarajuću upotrebu sledite lokalnu regulativu i vezu sa svim dostavljenim
informacijama.Za više informacija kontaktirajte lice za bezbednost/3M predstavnika (detalji o
lokalnim kontaktima)
Pre upotrebe, korisnik mora biti obučen za upotrebu proizvoda u skladu sa važećim
standardima za zdravlje i bezbednost/upustvo.
Nikada ne menjajte,ne modifikujte ili popravljajte ovaj proizvod.
Proveriti da li je proizvod oštećen pre upotrebe.
Ovi proizvodi ne sadrže komponente izrađene od prirodne gume,lateksa.
^Nemojte koristiti u blizini toplote, plamena ili varnica.
Nemojte koristiti u atmosferama obogaćenim kiseonikom ili u zoni 0 (vidi EN 60079-10-1 [7]),
bez prethodnog odobrenja sigurnosnog inženjera.
Ovaj proizvod ne eliminiše rizik od dobijanja neke bolesti ili infekcije.
Pre inicijalne upotrebe ,uvek proverite da je proizvod u periodu za upotrebu (upotrebiti do
datuma).
Odevni predmet treba da bude u potpunosti zatvoren i mora prekrivati donji veš.
Za potpunu zaštitu: traka duž preklopa patent zatvarača; zalepiti manšete, gležnjeve i kapuljaču
na odgovarajuću dodatnu opremu za ličnu zaštitu.*
Odelo može da ne bude pogodno za zaštitu od hemikalija koje nisu navedene u Tehničkim
specifikacijama.
Ne štiti od radijacije.
Pravilni periodi odmora i upotreba veša od absorbujućih materijala mogu smanjiti toplotni stres
prouzrokovan dugotrajnim nošenjem.
Da bi anti-statika bila efikasna odeća mora da se koristi sa anti-statičkim dodacima i predmetima
za rad. Korisnik treba da bude uzemljen preko kontakta sa kožom ili bilo koji drugi vid uzemljenja
tako da otpor bude manji od 108. Anti-statički performans može biti pogođen amortizacijom,
mogućom kontaminacijom i može degradirati vremenom.
Elektrostatička disipativna zaštitna odeća mora trajno prekrivati sve neusklađene materijale
tokom uobičajene upotrebe (uključujući sagibanja i druge pokrete).
Zaštitna odeća ,elektrostatska ne treba da se otvora ili uklanja dok god se nalazi u zapaljivoj ili
eksplozivnoj sredini.
Elektrostatička disipativna zaštitna odeća predviđena je za nošenje u zonama 1, 2, 20, 21 i 22
(vidi EN 60079-10-1 [7] i EN 60079-10-2 [8] u kojima je minimalna energija paljenja bilo kojeg
eksploziva atmosfera nije manja od 0,016 mJ.
* Kontaktirati 3M za dodatne informacije
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Skladištiti u skladu sa proizvođačkim upustvom, pogledati pakovanje.
] Rok trajanja na polici    \ Raspon temperatura skladištenja
` Maksimalna relativna vlažnost u skladištu    { Datum proizvodnje
: Naziv i adresa proizvođača    KAmbalaža nije pogodna za hranu.
Kada transportujete ovaj proizvod koristite originalno pakovanje.
J Kontaminirani proizvodi treba da se pažljivo odlože kao opasni otpad u skladu sa
primenjenom regulativom.
Proizvedeno u Kini za 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8HT, UK.
OZNAČAVANJE I VELIČINE
Pogledaj sliku 1.
A - Ograničena zaštitna efikasnost od tečnih hemikalija (Tip 6); Zaštita od čestica (Tip 5); B-
Elektrostatička svojstva - Površinska otpornost (unutrašnji sloj); Zaštita od radioaktivnih
čestica(Klasa 2); Zaštita od infektivnih agenasa C - Veličina, D - Visina, E - Obim grudi, F -
Jednokratna upotreba, G - Ne pere se, H - Ne izbeljuje se, I - Ne pegla se, J - Ne čisti se
hemijski, K - Ne centrifugira se, L - Zapaljiv.
Karakteristike podataka
Testovi su izvedeni pod laboratorijskim uslovima,tako da ne mogu pokazati realnu upotrebu od
faktora kao ekstemna toplota i mehaničko opterećenje.
Testovi su sprovedeni na celom odelu sa rukavicama, čizmama, punom maskom sa ojačanjem
na zglobovima, gležnjevima, kapuljači,dužinom i preko samoleplivog preklopa.
Kombinezoni su testirani sa 3M 446kapuljačom.
* Za dodatne informacije kontaktirajte kompaniju 3M.

ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi su tipski odobreni od strane neke od navedenih institucija: SATRATechnology
Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dablin 15, Dablin, Irska. Broj notifikaciong tela
2777 i / ili SATRATechnology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering,
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom. Broj notifikacionog tela 0321. Ovi proizvodi su
godišnje revidirani od strane: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Notified
Body No. 0598. i / ili SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA,
UK (broj notifikacionog tela 0120). Ovi proizvodi su u skladu sa zahtevima evropske regulative
(EU) 2016/425 i primenjivim lokalnim zakonodavstvom. Primenjiva evropska / lokalna legislativa
i notifikaciono telo mogu biti određeni pregledom sertifikata i Deklaracije o usklađenosti na
www.3m.com/Body/certs. Za garanciju i ograničenje odgovornosti,
posetitewww.3m.com/Body/certs.

TEST STANDARD Minimalna klasa po
EN 14325:2004

Ukupno propuštanje (testirani šavovi odela)

Testiranje spreja na celom odelu (redukovano) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Prihvaćeno

Otpornost na abraziju (vizuelna procena) EN 530:2010 1
Naizmenično previjanje (vizuelna procena) ISO 7854:1995 4
Otpornost na cepanje EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Otpornost na istezanje EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Otpornost na probijanje EN 863:1995 1
Otpornost na blokiranje EN 25978:1990 Nema blokiranja
Jačina šavova EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Odbijanje tečnosti - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Otpornost na prodiranje tečnosti - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Odbijanje tečnosti - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Otpornost na prodiranje tečnosti - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

TEST STANDARD Klasa po
EN 14126

Otpornost na prolaz patogenih organizama iz krvi ISO 16604:2004 Neuspešan
Otpornost na prolaz čestica ISO 22612:2005 3

Otpornost na prolaz kontaminiranih, tečnih
aerosola

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Otpornost na prolaz vlažnih bakterija EN ISO 22610:2006 2

Rj*Защитная одежда ограниченного срока использования
Данные изделия соответствуют следующим стандартам, относящимся к защитной
одежде:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6);
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (тип 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (испытаны на соответствие требованиям стандарта EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Класс 2);  ̂кроме EN 863 сопротивление проколу и EN 13274
сопротивление воспламенению
EN 14126:2003 (Тип 5-B, 6-B); кроме ISO 16604
Данные изделия должны использоваться только для защиты пользователя от
находящихся в воздухе аэрозолей твердых частиц и брызг определенных жидкостей.

 ̂ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Информации, отмеченной данным знаком, следует уделить особое внимание.

 ̂ВНИМАНИЕ
Всегда убеждайтесь, что собранное изделие:
- Подходит для данного вида работ;
- Правильно надето;
- Используется в течение всего времени нахождения в опасной среде;
- Должно быть заменено в случае необходимости.
Правильный выбор, обучение, эксплуатация и соответствующий уход
необходимы для того, чтобы изделие защищало пользователя надлежащим
образом.
Несоблюдение всех требований настоящей инструкции по эксплуатации данного
средства индивидуальной защиты и/или неправильная эксплуатация изделия в
течение всего времени нахождения в потенциально опасной среде может нанести
урон здоровью пользователя, привести к серьезным или опасным для жизни
заболеваниям или к инвалидности.
Для правильного применения ознакомьтесь со всей информацией, входящей в комплект
поставки, и соблюдайте местные нормативы. За дополнительной информацией
обращайтесь к инженеру по охране труда или в представительство 3М.
Перед началом работы, в соответствии с требованиями по Технике Безопасности и
Охраны Труда работник должен пройти инструктаж по применению изделия.
Никогда не модифицируйте, не видоизменяйте и не ремонтируйте это изделие.
Перед каждым использованием проверьте изделие на отсутствие повреждений.
Данное изделие не содержит элементов, сделанных из натурального каучукового
латекса.

 ̂Запрещается эксплуатация рядом с источниками тепла, пламени и искр.
Не используйте в обогащенной кислородом атмосфере или в зоне 0 (см. EN 60079-10-1
[7]) без предварительного разрешения инженера по технике безопасности.
Это изделие не устраняет риск какого-либо заражения или проникновения инфекции.
Перед началом использования, всегда проверяйте, что срок годности изделия еще не
истек (дата окончания срока годности).
Одежда должна быть полностью застегнута и должна закрывать нижний слой одежды.
Для полной защиты: приклейте клапан молнии по всей длине; прикрепите ленты манжет,
лодыжек и капюшона к соответствующим дополнительным средствам индивидуальной
защиты.*
Данная одежда может быть неподходящей для защиты от химикатов, не перечисленных
в Технических характеристиках.
Не защищает от радиации.
Регулярные перерывы и использование потовпитывающего нижнего белья уменьшает
вероятность возможного перегрева, вызванного длительным ношением изделия.
Для эффективного применения антистатических свойств одежды необходимо
использовать инструменты с антистатическими свойствами и соответствующие методы
выполнения работ. Необходимо заземлить пользователя надлежащим образом через
контакт с кожей или другим способом, чтобы сопротивление не превышало 108Ω.
Антистатические свойства могут снизиться из-за износа, возможных загрязнений, а также
со временем.
Защитная одежда, не накапливающая статическое электричество, должна постоянно
покрывать все не соответствующие требованиям материалы при обычном
использовании (в том числе при движении и изгибах).
Защитную одежду, не накапливающую статическое электричество, нельзя расстегивать
или снимать в воспламеняющейся или взрывоопасной среде или при работе с
воспламеняющимися или взрывоопасными веществами.
Электростатическая рассеивающая защитная одежда предназначена для ношения в
зонах 1, 2, 20, 21 и 22 (см. EN 60079-10-1 [7] и EN 60079-10-2 [8]), в которых минимальная
энергия воспламенения любого взрывчатого веществатне менее 0,016 мДж.
*Для получения дополнительной информации обращайтесь в 3M.
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Храните в соответствии с инструкцией производителя, см. упаковку.
] Дата окончания срока годности    \ Диапазон температуры хранения
` Максимальная относительная влажность    { Дата изготовления
: Наименование и адрес изготовителя   K Упаковка не предназначена для
контакта с пищевыми продуктами.
При транспортировке этого изделия пользуйтесь оригинальной упаковкой.
J Загрязненное изделие необходимо с осторожностью снять и утилизировать как
опасные отходы в соответствии с с федеральным законом РФ об отходах производства
и потребления.
Сделано в Китае для 3M Юнайтед Киндом ПЛС, Каин Роуд, Брэкнелл, Беркшир, RG12
8HT, Соединенное Королевство.
МАРКИРОВКА И РАЗМЕРЫ
См. Рис. 1.
A - Ограниченные характеристики защиты от жидких химических веществ (тип 6);
Защитные характеристики от твердых аэрозольных частиц (Тип 5); B -
Электростатические свойства - удельное поверхностное сопротивление (внутренняя
поверхность); Защитные характеристики от радиоактивных аэрозольных частиц (Класс
2); Защитные характеристики от инфекционных возбудителей; C - Размер, D - Рост, E -
Объем груди, F - Персональное применение, G - Не стирать, H - Не отбеливать, I - Не
гладить, J - Химчистка запрещена, K - Не сушить в барабанной сушилке, L - Огнеопасно.
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Тестирование проводилось в лабораторных условиях и поэтому может не полностью
отражать реальные условия применения, не брались в расчет такие факторы как
повышенная температура на рабочем месте и механическое истирание*.
Испытания проводились на комбинезонах, используемых совместно с перчатками,
сапогами, полнолицевой маской, во время тестирования, места соприкосновения
комбинезона в райне запястий, лоджыжек, маски, а также клапан по всей его длине были
заклеены специальной лентой.
Комбинезоны с воротником протестированы вместе с капюшоном 3M 446
* Свяжитесь с 3М для получения дополнительной информации

ТЕСТ СТАНДАРТ Минимальный
КЛАСС в
соответствии с EN
14325:2004

Коэффициент проникания в подкостюмное
пространство

Тест комбинезона на устойчивость к
проникновению распыляемой жидкости
(низкая интенсивность распыления)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Пройдено

Стойкость к абразивному истиранию
(визуальная оценка)

EN 530:2010 1

Устойчивость к растрескиванию на сгибах
(визуальная оценка)

ISO 7854:1995 4

Сопротивление трапециедальному разрыву EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Предел прочности при растяжении EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Сопротивление проколу EN 863:1995 1
Устойчивость против слипания EN 25978:1990 Отсутствие

слипания
Прочность швов EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Способность к отталкиванию жидкостей -
30% H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Сопротивление прониканию жидкостей -
30% H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Способность к отталкиванию жидкостей -
10% NaOH

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Сопротивление прониканию жидкостей -
10% NaOH

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

ТЕСТ СТАНДАРТ КЛАСС согласно
EN 14126

Сопротивление прониканию патогенных
микроорганизмов, переносимых с кровью

ISO 16604:2004 Не пройдено

Сопротивление прониканию загрязненных
твердых частиц

ISO 22612:2005 3

Сопротивление прониканию загрязненных
жидких аэрозолей

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Сопротивление к прониканию влажных
бактериальных сред

EN ISO 22610:2006 2

APSAUGINIŲ DRABUŽIŲ CHARAKTERISTIKA
Bandymai su apsauginiais drabužiais buvo atlikti laboratorijos sąlygomis, todėl gali neatspindėti
naudojimo tikrovėje. Kiti veiksniai gali paveikti naudojimo apribojimus, pavyzdžiui, naudojimas
pernelyg dideliame karštyje ar aplinkoje, kur yra mechaninis pavojus.*
Viso kostiumo bandymai buvo atlikti dėvint apsauginius kostiumus kartu su pirštinėmis, batais,
visą veidą dengiančia kauke bei naudojant rankogalių, kulkšnių, gobtuvo/kaukės ir užtrauktuko
juosteles.
Kombinezonai su apykakle buvo išbandyti su 3M 446 gobutuvu.
*Dėl papildomos informacijos susisiekite su 3M.

PATVIRTINIMAI
Šie produktai atitinka tokius standartus: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business
Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Notified Body No.2777 ir / arba SATRATechnology
Centre, Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United
Kingdon. Notified Body No. 0321 Šie produktai kasmet yra audituojami šių partijų: „SGS FIMKO
OY“, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinkis, Suomija. Notifikuotosios įstaigos nr.: 0598. ir / arba SGS
UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (notifikuotosios įstaigos
nr.: 0120). Šie produktai atitinka Europos Sąjundos (ES) 2016/425 reikalavimus ir taikomus
vietinius įstatymus. Europos Sąjungos/vietiniai taikomi įstatymai ir nofitikuota įstaiga gali būti
nustatyta peržiūrint sertifikatus ir atitikties deklaracijas svetainėje: www.3m.com/Body/certs.
Informacijos apie garantiją ir įsipareigojimų apribojimus ieškokite adresu
www.3m.com/Body/certs.

СЕРТИФИКАТЫ
Настоящие изделия имеют сертификат на тип, выданный: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd,
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Регулирующий орган № 2777 и
/ или Данные изделия проходят ежегодный аудит: SGS FIMKO OY,Takomotie 8, FI-00380
Хельсинки, Финляндия. Уполномоченный орган № 0598. и / или SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B
Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Уполномоченный орган № 0120).
Данные изделия соответствуют требованиям Европейского Регламента (EU) 2016/425 и
соответствующих локальных регламентов. Применимые Европейские/местные
регламенты и Уполномоченный Орган указаны в Сертификате(-ах) и Декларации(-ях)
Соответствия на сайте www.3m.com/Body/certs. По вопросам гарантии и ограничения
ответственности, посетитеwww.3m.com/Body/certs

Никога не променяйте, модифицирайте или поправяйте този продукт.
Преди употреба проверете дали продуктът не е повреден.
Тези продукти не съдържат компоненти от естествен каучук.

 ̂Не използвайте в близост до топлина, пламъци или искри.
Не използвайте в среда, обогатена с кислород, или в зона 0 (виж EN 60079-10-1 [7]) без
предварително одобрение от инженера по безопасността.
Този продукт не премахва риска от контакт с болести или инфекции.
Преди първоначална употреба винаги проверявайте дали продуктът е в срок на годност
(вижте датата).
Облеклото трябва да е напълно затворено и да покрива дрехите отдолу.
За пълна защита: облепете с лента по дължината на ципа, около китките, глезените и
качулката.*
Облеклото може да не е подходящо за защита от химикали, които не са упоменати в
техническата спецификация.
Не защитава от радиация.
Регулярните почивки и употребата на абсорбиращи дрехи под защитното облекло ще
спомогнат за намаляване на стреса от прекомерната топлина, причинена при
продължително носене.
За да са ефективни антистатичните качества на облеклото, трябва да се използва с
антистатични аксесоари и работни практики. Ползвателят трябва да е правилно заземен,
чрез контакг с кожата или по друг начин зада може съпротивлението да под 108 Ом.
Антистатичните качества могат да се повлияят при носени, скъсване, замърсяванеи
може да намалеят във времето.
Защитното облекло за разсейване на статичното електричество трябва постоянно да
покрива всички несъобразени материали по време на нормална употреба (включително
при навеждане и придвижване).
Електростатично, дисипативно, защитно облекло не трябва да се отваря или сваля в
експлозивна или запалима атмосфера или по време на работа със запалими или
експлозивни вещества.
Електростатичното дисипативно защитно облекло е предназначено да се носи в зони 1,
2, 20, 21 и 22 (виж EN 60079-10-1 [7] и EN 60079-10-2 [8]), в които минималната енергия на
запалване на която и да е експлозивна среда е не по-малка от 0,016 mJ.
*За повече информация, се свържете с 3М.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Съхранявайте в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя, посочени на опаковката.
] Краен срок на годност    \ Температурен диапазон
` Максимална относителна влажност    { Дата на производство
: Име и адрес на производителя    K Опаковката не е подходяща за контакт с
храна.
При транспортиране използвайте оригиналната опаковка.
J Замърсените продукти следва да се отстраняват и изхвърлят като опасни отпадъци
в съответствие с приложимите законови норми.
Произведен в Китай за 3M Великобритания PLC, 3M Централа, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
МАРКИРОВКА И РАЗМЕРИ
Виж Фиг.1.
A - Ограничена защита срещу течни химикали (тип 6); Защита от твърди
въздушнопреносими частици (Тип 5) B-Електрастатични качества - Повърхностно
съпротивление (вътрешна повърхност) Защита от замърсяване с радиоактивни частици
(Клас 2); Защита от инфектиращи агенти C - Размер, D - Височина, E - Гръдна обиколка, F
- Еднократна употреба, G - Да не се пере, H - Да не се избелва, I - Да не се глади, J - Да
не се пере химически, K - Да не се центрофугира, L - Запалим.
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Тестовете са направени в лабораторни условия, които може да не отразяват реалните
условия при употреба и да не отчитат фактори като прекомерна топлина и механични
въздействия.
Тестовете на цялото облекло са проведени приизползване на ръкавици, ботуши, маска
за лице, с лента на китките и глезените, качулка/маска върху лицето за определена
дължина и през долната част на клапана.
Защитните облекла без качулка са тествани качулка 3M 446
*За допълнителна информация се обърнете към 3M.

ОДОБРЕНИЯ
Тези продукти са с типово одобрение от страна на: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd,
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Номер на нотифицирания
орган: 2777 и / или SATRATechnology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering,
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom. Номер на нотифицирания орган: 0321. Одит
за тези продукти се провежда всяка година от една от следните две организации: SGS
FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Нотифициращ орган No. 0598. и / или
SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (нотифициран
орган №0120). Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на европейското
законодателство (ЕС) 2016/425 и приложимото местно законодателство. Приложимото
европейско/местно законодателство и нотифициращият орган могат да се определят
чрез преглед на сертификата (ите) и декларацията (ите) за съответствие на
www.3m.com/Body/certs. За гаранция и ограничаване на отговорността посетете
www.3m.com/Body/certs

qáà
有限次使用防护服
这些产品满足以下防护服标准要求
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1：2010 (Type 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 （已根据 EN 1149-1:2006 标准进行测试）
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class2）^ EN 863 耐穿刺性和 EN 13274 抗引燃性除外
EN 14126:2003（Type 5-B，6-B）； <警告三角> ISO 16604 除外
仅可用于防护穿着者免受空气中固体颗粒物和某些液体有限喷溅危害。

^ 警告和使用限制
请特别注意有警示标识提示的警告信息。

^ 警告
在任何情况下请确认完整产品能：
- 适合应用；
- 正确佩戴；
- 在暴露期间一直佩戴；
- 必要时更换。
正确选择、培训、使用和适当维护该产品对于有效保护作业者是非常重要的。
在存在暴露危害风险的环境中,未按说明书要求使用这些个人防护用品和/或
未按规定全程正确佩戴，将影响使用者的健康，导致严重的或威胁生命的疾
病或永久性残疾。
欲了解产品适用性和正确使用方法，请遵照当地法规并参考供应商提供的所
有信息。欲了解更多信息，请联系专业安全人员或3M代表（86-21-2210
5335）。
使用前，佩戴者必需根据适用的职业健康安全标准或指南，接受使用完整产
品的培训。
任何时候都不能改变、修改或修补本产品。
使用前应检查产品是否完好。
这些产品不含天然橡胶成分。
^ 不可用于热、火焰或火花周围。
未经安全工程师事先批准，请勿在富氧环境或 0 区（请参见 EN 60079-10-1
[7]）中使用。
本产品不能消除患病或受传染的风险。
开始使用前，请确认产品在规定的有效期（保存期限）内。
防护服应当合身且能充分盖住里面的衣物。
为了达到充分的防护，拉链门襟应贴好，将袖口、脚踝和头罩与其它配合使
用的PPE产品黏贴好。
这些衣服可能不适合防护未列在技术规范里的化学品。
不能防护放射性射线。
有规律的休息和使用有吸收作用的内衣将减少长时间穿着导致的热应力。
为确保抗静电性能的有效性，配合防护服使用的附件必须具有抗静电性。使
用者需要以皮肤接触或其他接地方式，使电阻低于10 8欧姆。抗静电性能会
因使用中的破损、沾污受到影响，以及衰减。
静电分散防护服在正常使用时（包括弯曲和运动）应始终覆盖所有非防静电
的材料。
在易燃易爆空气中使用或处理易燃易爆物质时，静电分散防护服不应敞开或
脱除。
静电分散防护服适用于任何易爆环境的最小点火能不低于 0.016 微焦的 1 区
、2 区、20 区、21 区和 22 区（请参见 EN 60079-10-1 [7] 和 EN 60079-10-2
[8]）。
*联系3M 获取额外信息。

储存和运输
请按照制造商的说明进行储存，参见包装。
] 保存期限    \ 温度范围
` 最大相对湿度    { 生产日期
: 制造商的名称和地址    K 包装材料不适合接触食品
使用原始包装运输该产品。
J 受污染的产品应小心移除并依据适用的法规按危险废弃物丢弃。
在中国为下述公司生产 3M United Kingdom PLC, 地址：3M Centre, Cain
Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 8HT, 英国.

标记和尺码
参见图1.
A - 液态化学品有限防护性能 (Type 6); 固体颗粒物防护性能(Type 5); B - 静
电特性 - 表面电阻率（内表面）； 针对放射性颗粒物污染防护性能(Class 2);
防护传染性试剂性能； C - 尺码, D - 身高, E - 胸围, F - 一次性使用, G - 不可
清洗, H - 不可氯漂, I - 不可熨烫, J - 不可干洗, K - 不可烘干, L - 易燃.

性能数据
测试是基于实验室条件进行的，可能无法反映使用的真实情况，也无法将某
些因素考虑进去，比如高热和高强度穿着。
服装整体测试是基于服装和手套、鞋套、全面具一起使用， 且在手腕、脚
踝、头罩或面具分界处、门襟下端处正确封贴的基础上得出来的。
带领子的防护服是和3M 446头罩一起测试的。
* 有关更多信息，请联系 3M。

认证
这些产品是由以下机构批准的类型： SATRA Technology Europe Ltd,
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland.认证机构编
号 2777 和/或 SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom.认证机构
编号 0321 这些产品每年由以下机构进行审计： SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie
8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. 认证机构编号 0598。 和/或 SGS UK Ltd., Unit
202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK（欧盟认证机构
公告号 0120）。 这些产品符合欧洲法规 (EU) 2016/425 和适用的当地立法
要求。 可以通过查看 www.3m.com/Body/certs 中的证书和符合性声明来
确定适用的欧洲/地方法规和认证机构。 有关保证和责任限制，请访问
www.3m.com/Body/certs。

测试 标准 根据 EN
14325:2004 进行
的最小分类

颗粒物阻隔测试（服装整体）

全套喷雾试验（减量） EN ISO 17491-4:2008 通过

抗磨损性（视觉评估） EN 530:2010 1

挠曲开裂（视觉评估） ISO 7854:1995 4

耐撕扯性 EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2

抗拉强度 EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1

抗穿刺性 EN 863:1995 1

防黏连性 EN 25978:1990 无黏连

接缝强度 EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1

液体排斥性 - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3

阻隔液体穿透 - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3

液体排斥性 - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

阻隔液体穿透 - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 <
30%. LS,8/10 <
15%.

测试 标准 基于EN 14126 标
准的类别

抗血液携带的病原体穿透 ISO 16604:2004 未通过

阻隔传染性固体微粒穿透 ISO 22612:2005 3

阻隔传染性液体微粒穿透 ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

阻隔湿细菌穿透 EN ISO 22610:2006 2

TSınırlı Kullanım için Koruyucu Giysi
Bu ürünler aşağıdaki koruyucu giysi standartlarının gereklerini karşılamaktadır.
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (EN 1149-1:2006’ya göre test edilmiştir)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Sınıf 2);  ̂EN 863 patlama direnci ve EN 13274 tutuşma direnci hariç
EN 14126:2003 (Tip 5-B, 6-B); ISO 16604 hariçtir
Giyen kişiyi yalnızca havadan gelen katı partiküllere ve belli bir miktara kadar olan sıvı
sıçramalarına karşı korumak için kullanılmalıdırlar.

 ̂UYARILAR VE SINIRLAMALAR
Belirtilen uyarı işaretlerine özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.

 ̂DİKKAT
Ürünün tamamının daima;
- Kullanıma uygun durumda olduğundan;
- Doğru bir şekilde takıldığından;
- Maruz kalma süresinin tamamı boyunca giyildiğinden;
- Gerektiğinde yenileme değişiminin yapılmış olduğundan emin olunuz.
Uygun seçim, eğitim, kullanım ve uygun bakım, kullanıcıyı korumakta yardımcı olmak
için gerekli olan sıralamadır.
Bu kişisel koruyucu ürünlerin kullanımı için tüm talimatlara uyulmaması ve/veya
maruziyet süresi boyunca tüm ürünü düzenli kullanmamak, kullanıcının sağlığını kötü
yönde etkileyebilir, şiddetli ve hayatı tehdit edebilecek rahatsızlıklara veya kalıcı
sakatlıklara sebep olabilir.
Uygunluk ve doğru kullanım için lokal regülasyonları takip edin ve sağlanan bütün bilgilere
başvurun. Daha fazla bilgi için bir iş güvenliği sorumlusu/3M temsilcisi ile irtibata geçin. (3M
Türkiye)
Ürün kullanıcısı, kullanımdan önce, ürünün tamamının kullanılması konusunda geçerli Sağlık ve
Güvenlik standartları/kılavuzlarına uygun olarak eğitim görmelidir.
Bu ürünü asla değiştirmeyin, onarmayın veya üzerinde herhangi bir değişiklik yapmayın.
Her kullanım öncesi ürünün zarar görüp görmediğini kontol edin
Bu ürünler doğal kauçuk lateksten yapılmış parçalar içermez.

 ̂Isı kaynağı, alevler veya kıvılcımların yakınında kullanmayın.
İş Güvenliği Ekibinin ve sorumlu mühendisinin onayı olmadan oksijenle zenginleştirilmiş
ortamlarda veya Bölge 0'da (bakınız EN 60079-10-1 [7]) kullanmayın.
Bu ürün herhangibir hastalık veya enfeksiyon riskini elimine etmez.
İlk kullanımdan önce, ürünün (kullanıldığı tarihte) belirtilen raf ömrü sınırları içerisinde olup
olmadığını daima kontrol ediniz.
Kıyafetin tamamen bağlanmış olması ve iç kıyafetleri kaplaması gerekmektedir.
Tam koruma için: kapak kısmını uzunluğu boyunca bantlayın; uygun şekilde kol ağızları, bilekleri
ve başlığı ek kişisel koruyucu ekipmana bantlayın.*
Giysi, Teknik Spesifikasyonda listelenmemiş kimyasallara karşı koruma için uygun değildir.
Radyasyona kaşrı koruyuculuğu yoktur.
Düzenli dinlenme peryodları ve emici pamuklu iç kıyafetlerin kullanımı uzun süreli kullanımdan
kaynaklı ısı stresini azaltabilir.
Antistatik özelliğin geçerli olabilmesi için kıyafetin antistatik aksesuarlar ve işlerde kullanılması
gerekmektedir. Kullanıcı topraklama işlemlerini cilt teması ile her yönde gerçekleştirmeli, böylece
direnç 108Ω'in altında olmalıdır.Antistatik performans aşınma, yıpranma, kontamine olma ve
zaman ile düşebilir.
Elektrostatik dissipatif koruyucu kıyafet, normal kullanım süresince (eğilme ve hareketler dahildir)
uygun olmayan tüm materyalleri tamamen kaplamalıdır .
Elektrostatik dissipative koruyucu giysi açılmamalıdır veya parlayıcı veya patlayıcı maddelere
elle müdahalede veya parlayıcı veya patlayıcı atmosferlerin varlığından uzak durulmalıdır.
Elektrostatik dağıtıcı koruyucu giysilerin 1, 2, 20, 21 ve 22. Bölgelerde giyilmesi amaçlanmıştır
(bkz. EN 60079-10-1 [7] ve EN 60079-10-2 [8]) İçinde herhangi bir patlayıcının minimum
tutuşma enerjisi olan atmosfer 0,016 mJ'den az değildir.
*Dafa fazla bilgi için 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.
DEPOLAMA VE NAKLİYE
Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak saklayınız, bakınız ambalajlama.
] Raf Ömrü Sonu    \ Sıcaklık Aralığı
` Maksimum Bağıl Nem    {Üretim Tarihi
: Üreticinin adı ve adresi    K Paketin gıda ile temas etmesi uygun değildir.
Ürünü orjinal ambalajında taşıyınız.
J Kontamine olmuş ürünler, özenle uzaklıştırımalı ve uygun regülasyonlara göre tehlikeli atık
olarak atık işleme tabi tutulmalıdır.
Çin'de üretilmiş 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12
8HT, UK.
İŞARETLEME VE BEDEN
Bakınız Şekil1.
A - Sıvı kimyasallara karşı kısıtlı koruma performansı (Tip 6); Havada uçuşan katı partiküllere
karşı koruma performansı (Tip 5) B - Elektrostatik özellikler - Yüzey dayanımı (iç yüzey)
Radyoaktif partikül kirliliklerine karşı koruma performansı (Sınıf 2); Enfekte ajanlara karşı koruma
performansı C - Beden, D - Yükseklik, E - Göğüs, F - Tek kullanımlık, G - Yıkanmaz, H -
Klorlama yapılmaz, I - Ütülenmez, J - Kuru temizleme yapılmaz, K - Dönen kurutucularda
kullanılmaz, L - Alev alabilir.
PERFORMANS VERİLERİ
Testler laboratuvar şartlarında gerçekleştirildiğinden gerçek kullanımı yansıtmayabilir ve aşırı ısı
ve mekanik amaçlı kullanım gibi durumlarda değişkenlik gösterebilir.
Tüm koruyucu giysi testleri eldiven, bot, tam yüz maskesi, el ve ayak bileklerinde bandaj,
başlık/maske arayüzü ile birlikte giyilen tam boy ve fermuar kapaklı tulum üzerinde yapılmıştır.”
Yakalı tulumlar 3M 446başlık ile test edilmiştir.
*Ek bilgi için 3M ile iletişim kurun.

TEST STANDART Minumun SINIF EN
14325:2004

Toplam İçe Sızma (tüm giysi testi)

Tüm kıyafetin sprey testleri (kısıtlı) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Geçti
Aşınma dayanımı (Görsel muayene) EN 530:2010 1
Esneme çatlaması (görsel muayene) ISO 7854:1995 4
Yarılma Direnci EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Gerilme Direnci EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Delinme direnci EN 863:1995 1
Tıkanma direnci EN 25978:1990 Tıkanma yoktur

Dikiş dayanımı EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Sıvı itme- %30 H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Sıvı penetrasyon direnci-%30 H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Sıvı itme -%10 NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
sıvı penetrasyon direnci-%10 NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 < %30.
LS, 8/10 < %15

TEST STANDART SINIF -
EN 14126

Kan yoluyla patojen penetrasyona karşı
dayanım

ISO 16604:2004 Hata

Kirlenmiş katı partikül penetrasyonuna karşı
dayanım

ISO 22612:2005 3

Kirlenmiş sıvı sprey penetrasyonuna karşı
dayanım

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Islak bakteri penetrasyonuna karşı dayanım EN ISO 22610:2006 2

KПайдалануға шектеуі бар қорғаныс киімі
Осы бұйымдар келесі Қорғаныс киім стандарттарына сəйкес келеді:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6-түрі)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5-түрі)
EN 1149-5:2018 (EN 1149-1:2006 бойынша сыналды)
EN 1073-2:2002 ( 2 Класы);  ̂EN 863 тесу кедергісіне жəне EN 13274 отқа төзімділікке
қорғанысты қоспағанда
EN 14126:2003 (Tүрі 5-B, 6-B); ISO 16604 түрəнен басқа
Қолданатын адамды қатты ұшқындар мен кейбір сұйықтықтардан қорғау мақсатымен
пайдаланылады.

 ̂ЕСКЕРТУЛЕР МЕН ШЕКТЕУЛЕР
Бұл белгілермен белгіленген ақпаратқа ерекше назар аудару қажет

 ̂Назар аударыңыз
Өнімнің əрдайым осындай күйде болуын қадағалаңыз:
- Қолданылу мақсатына сай жарамды екенін;
- Дұрыс киілгенін;
- Қауіпті ортада болған кезде үнемі пайдаланылуын;
- Қажет болғанда ауыстыруға болатынын.
Бұл өнім пайдаланушыны тиесілі қорғау үшін оны пайдаланар алдында дұрыс
таңдап, сəйкесінше күтіліп қолданылуы қажет.
Бұл өнімдердің нұсқауларын ұқыпсыз пайдалануы жəне\немесе бұл өнімдерді
қауіпті мезгілде дұрыс кимеуі жұмысшының денсаулығына əсер тигізу мүмкін,
адамның қатты немесе өмірге қауіпті ауруға немесе тұрақты мүгедектікке əкелуі
мүмкін.
Сəйкес келу мен тиісті түрде пайдалану мақсатында жергілікті нормативтерді орындап,
барлық қамтамасыз етілген ақпаратты алыңыз. Егжей-тегжейлі ақпарат алу үшін
қауіпсіздік техникасы жөніндегі маманға немесе 3М өкіліне хабарласыңыз.
Жұмысқа кіріспестен бұрын қызметкер Еңбекті сақтау жəне Қауіпсіздік техникасына
сəйкес қондырғыны қолдану бойынша оқудан өтуге тиіс.
Осы қондырғыны еш уақытта өзгертпеңіз, жаңартпаңыз жəне жөндемеңіз.
Пайдаланудың алдында бұйымның бүлінгенің тексеріңіз
Осы бұйымдардың табиғи резиналық латекстен жасалған құрамдас бөліктері жоқ.

 ̂Бұйымды жылу, жалын немесе ұшқын көзінің жанында пайдаланбаңыз.
Оттегіге бай атмосферада немесе 0 аймағында (EN 60079-10-1 [7] қараңыз) қауіпсіздік
инженері алдын ала рұқсатынсыз пайдаланбаңыз.
Бұл бұйым ауру немесе инфекция қауіпін жоймайды.
Қолданар алдында, өнімнің жарамдылық мерзімі аяқталмағанына көз жеткізіңіз
(жарамдылық мерзімі).
Киім іш киімдер мен денені толығымен жабуы керек.
Толық қауіпсіздік үшін: сылдырма ілгек етектің бойына таспа тағыңыз; манжеттің, тізе
бауы мен қалпақшаның жемелектерін тартып байлаңыз, тиісті жеке қорғаныш
құралдарын пайдаланыңыз.*
Құрылғы техникалық спецификацияда көрсетілмеген химикаттардан қорғауға жарамсыз
болуы мүмкін.
Радиациядан қорғамайды.
Жиі демалып, арнайы сіңіргіш ішкиімін кию осы бұйымды ұзақ уақыт қолдануда пайда
болатын келеңсіз жəне ыстық күйді жеңілдете түседі.
Антистатикалық сипаттары тиімді болуы үшін, киім антистатикалық
керек-жарақтармен жəне жұмыс əдістерімен бірге қолданылуы керек. Пайдаланушыны
жалаң денеге қосып немесе басқа жолмен тиісті түрде жерге тұйықтап, кедергіні 108

Ом кем мəнге жеткізу керек. Антистатикалық сипатқа тозу, ластану əсер етіп, ол
уақыт өте төмендеуі мүмкін.
Электростатикалық ыдыратқыш қорғаныс киімі барлық сəйкес келмейтін материалдарды
түгелімен жауып, қолданылуы керек. (еңкею мен қозғалыстарды қоса).
Электростатикалық диссипативті арнайы киім пайдаланушы өртке немесе жарылысқа
қауіпті аймақта жұмыс істеп, тиісті құрылғылармен жұмыс істеуді тоқтатпағанша
толығымен шешілмеуі керек.
Электростатикалық диссипативті қорғаныс киімдері 1, 2, 20, 21 жəне 22 аймақтарында
киюге арналған (EN 60079-10-1 [7] жəне EN 60079-10-2 [8] қараңыз), онда атмосферада
кез-келген жарылғыш заттың минималды тұтану энергиясы кемінде 0,016 мДж.
*Қосымша ақпарат алу үшін 3M компаниясына хабарласыңыз
САҚТАУ ЖƏНЕ ТАСЫМАЛДАУ
Өнімді шығарушы нұсқаулығына сəйкес сақтап, қаптағы ақпаратты қараңыз.
] Сақтау мерзімінің аяқталуы   \ Температура диапазоны
` Ең жоғары салыстырмалы ылғалдылық   { Өндірілген күні
: Өндірушінің аты жəне мекенжайы   K Қаптама тамақ өнімдеріне арналмаған.
Осы өнімді тасымалдау кезінде түпнұсқалы қапты пайдаланыңыз.
J Қатты кірленген өнімді мұқият түрде қолданыстан шығарып, тиісті заңнамаға сай,
өте қауіпті қалдық ретінде жою керек.
Қытайда жасалынған 3M Біріккен Корольдігі PLC Кейн-роуд, Брэкнелл, Беркшир, RG12
8HT, Біріккен Корольдігі.
Таңбалары мен өлшемдері
Суретті қараңыз 1 .
A - Сұйық химикаттарға қарсы – шектеулі қорғау өнімділігі (6-түрі); Ауадағы қатты
аэрозольді бөлшектерден қорғау əрекеті (5 түрі); B- Электрстатикалық сипаттар —
беттік меншікті кедергі (ішкі бет); Радиоактивті аэрозольді бөлшектердің əсерінен
қорғау сипаттамалары (2 классы); Инфекциялы қоздырғыштардан қорғаныс
сипаттамалары; C - Өлшемі, D - Биіктігі, E - Кеуде көлемі, F - Бір рет пайдалану, G - Жууға
болмайды, H - Ағартуға болмайды, I - Үтіктеуге болмайды, J - Химиялық тазалауға
болмайды, K - Автоматты кептіргішпен кептіруге болмайды, L - Өртке қауіпті.
Сипаттама мəліметі
Тексерулер тек қана лабораторияларда жасалынады, сондықтан пайдаланудың нақты
жағдайда көрсетілмейді жəне де жұмыс істеу жерінде қосымша ыстық немесе
механикалық тозу факторларды есептелмеген.*
Комбинезондардың барлық сынақтары қолғаптармен, аяқ киіммен, резинкалы бауы бар
бетті толық жабатын бетпердемен, тізе жабқышпен, қалпақшамен, етектің толық
ұзындығына келетін жаңбырға қарсы бағындымен өткізілді.
Жағалы арнаулы жұмыс киімі 3M 446 капюшонымен бірге сынақтан өткізілді.
*қосымша ақпарат алу үшін 3М-ге хабарласыңыз.

МАҚҰЛДАУЛАР
Бұл өнімдердің түрін мына ұйым бекіткен: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Бекітілген орган № 2777 жəне / немесе
Бұл өнімдер жыл сайын төмендегілер арқылы тексеріледі: SGS FIMKO OY,Takomotie 8,
FI-00380 Хелсинки, Финляндия. Бекітілген орган № 0598. жəне / немесе SGS UK Ltd., Unit
202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Бекітілген орган № 0120). Бұл
өнімдер Еуропалық регламенттің (ЕО) 2016/425 талаптарына жəне қолданыстағы
жергілікті заңнамаға сəйкес келеді. Қолданылатын Еуропалық / жергілікті заңдар мен
уəкілетті орган www.3m.com/Body/certs мекен-жайы бойынша Сəйкестік сертификаттарын
жəне Декларацияны (ларды) қарау арқылы анықталуы мүмкін. Кепілдіктер мен
жауапкершілікті шектеу сұрақтары жөнінде,www.3m.com/Body/certs кіріңіз

Тексеру Стандарт Ең төмен класы
EN 14325:2004
талаптарына
сəйкес.

Ішке қарай ағылудың жиыны (бүтін киімнің
тəжірибесі)

Бүкіл костюмде себу сынақтары
(қысқартылған)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Өткелдік

Тозуға төзімділік (Көзбен бағалау) EN 530:2010 1

Иілу кезіндегі жарықтар (Көзбен бағалау) ISO 7854:1995 4

Жыртылуға төзімділігі EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2

Икемділік сапасы EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1

Тесуге қарсылық EN 863:1995 1

Кедергіге қарсылығы EN 25978:1990 Кедергі жоқ

Тігістер сапасы EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1

Сұйықты өткізбеу жұқпаулығы - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Сұйықты өткізгіштікке қарсылығы - 30%
H2SO4

EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Сұйықты өткізбеу жұқпаулығы - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

Сұйықты өткізгіштікке қарсылығы - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Тексеру Стандарт КЛАССЫ
EN 14126-ға сəйкес

Қан арқылы жұғатын ауру
микроорганизмдердің енуінен қарсылығы

ISO 16604:2004 Өтпеді

Залалған қатты бөлшектің енуінен
қарсылығы

ISO 22612:2005 3

Залалған сұйық аэрозольдің енуіне
қарсылығы

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Сұйық бактериялардың енуіне қарсылығы EN ISO 22610:2006 2

~化学防護服の使用範囲
この製品は以下の化学防護服規格の要求事項に適合しています。
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)；（ミスト防護用密閉服 タイプ6）
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 ( Type 5); 浮遊固体粉じん防護用密閉
服 タイプ５
EN 1149-5:2018 (EN 1149-1:2006（静電気からの防護）でテスト済み)
EN 1073-2:2002 ; （放射性粉じんからの防護用密閉服 クラス 2）̂  EN
863 突刺し強さとEN 13274 耐着火性は適用されない。
EN 14126:2003 　感染性危険物質に対する防護服 - 性能要件及び試験方
法　(タイプ5-B、6-B) 次の試験評価は適用されません。 ISO 16604 「血液
及び体液の接触に対する防護服ー防護服材料の血液媒介性病原体に対する
耐浸透性の求め方ーRhi-X174バクテリオファージを用いる試験方法」
固体浮遊微粒子や特定の限られた液体の飛沫から、着用者を保護する場合に
のみ使用してください。
^ 注意事項と使用範囲
特別の警告事項は各文章中にて表示しています。
^ 警告
次のことを必ず確認してください。
用途に合っていること。
フィットしていること。
暴露中は必ず着用すること
必要に応じた交換
着用者を確実に保護するために、本製品の適切な選択や使用の訓練、さらに適
切な管理を行うことは非常に大切です。
個人防護の使用方法を間違って使用したり、暴露中に正しく着用されない場合
は、健康に影響を及ぼしたり、重篤な状況、生命の危機、身体障害を引き起こす
可能性があります。
使用前に、適用される安全衛生規則による全ての情報に従ってください。使用に
関するご不明な点はスリーエムジャパン株式会社までお問い合わせください。（
お問い合わせ先はカスタマーコールセンター ０５７０－０１１－３２１ 受付
時間8:45～17:15月～金　土・日・祝・年末年始は除く）
使用前に、着用者は適用される安全衛生規則に従って、本製品の使用について
訓練を受けなければなりません。
決して修理・改良などをしないでください。
ご使用前に本製品に損傷がないかを確認ください。ご使用の前に製品に不具合
な点がありましたら、使用はお止めください。ファスナー不具合や縫製不良等の
機能的不具合が有る場合は、使用前の不具合製品と新品を交換いたします。
本製品には天然ゴムラテックスを原料にした材料は含まれていません。
^ 熱、火の気や火花がある場所では使用しないでください。
酸素濃度が高いあるいは「電気機械器具防爆構造規格」の特別危険個所（EN
60079-10-1　参照）では、現場の安全衛生担当者の承認を得てから使用して
ください。
この製品は感染症や病気のリスクを取り除くとは限りません。
ご使用前に、本製品が保存期限内であるか必ずご確認ください。
化学防護服は完全にファスナーで閉じられ、中の服を覆わなければなりません。
最大限の防護性能を得るために、袖口、足首、フード部分と他の適切な個人用
保護具との重なり部分や、ファスナーカバーを、テーピングによりシールしてくだ
さい。
この化学防護服は下記表に示す化学物質以外の物質に必ずしも対応できると
は限りません。
放射線は防ぎません。
適度な休憩時間を取ることや吸収性のある肌着を着用することは、着用時の暑
熱による身体への影響を減少させます。
静電気防止特性を有効にするため、衣類は必ず静電気防止アクセサリと共に現
場の作業手順に従って着用ください。皮膚の接触または他の設置方法で、抵抗
が必ず108Ω未満になるように適切に接地してください。静電気防止性能は、擦
り切れや汚染の程度によって影響を受けます。また、時間の経過とともにその効
果が薄れてゆきます。
通常の使用(折り曲げや動作など)の際は、帯電処理防護服で常にすべての非処
理素材を覆ってください。
帯電処理された防護服は、可燃性または爆発性の大気が存在する場所で、ある
いは可燃性または爆発性の物質の取り扱い中に、開いたり脱がないでください。
帯電処理された防護服は、ゾーン1（第1類危険個所）、2（第2類危険個所）、20、
21、22（可燃性粉じん及び爆発性粉じん危険場所）で着用することを目的とし
ています（参照 EN 60079-10-1 [7] / EN60079-10-2[8] では大気爆発の
最小着火エネルギーは0.016mJ以上です。
*製品に関するお問い合わせは、スリーエムジャパン㈱にお願いします。
保管と輸送について
パッケージングを見て製造者の指示に従って保管してください。
] 保存期限    \ 保管の温度範囲
` 保管の相対湿度上限    { 製造年月日
: 製造者名及び住所    K 個別包装されていますが、飲食物等との接触は
避けてください。
輸送時には、この製品の入っていた元 の々包装を使用してください。
J 汚染した製品は注意して脱衣し、適用される規則に従って産業廃棄物とし
て処分しなければなりません。
製造元：中国スリーエムジャパン株式会社
マーク及びサイズ
図 1参照
A 限定されたミスト防護用密閉服 （タイプ６） 微粒子防護用密閉服 （タイ
プ５） B－静電気防止特性－表面抵抗（内側表面） 放射性粉じんからの防護用
密閉服（クラス 2） 感染性病原体に対する保護性能 C - サイズ, D - 身長, E -
胸囲, F - 使い捨てタイプ, G - 洗濯不可, H - 漂白不可, I - アイロン不可, J -ド
ライクリーニング不可, K - 乾燥機使用不可, L - 可燃性.
性能
各試験は試験機関の諸条件にて実施されており、実際の使用に反映されない場
合があります。また、過度の熱や機械的摩耗*のような要素は考慮されていませ
ん。
防護服完成品の試験は手袋、ブーツ、全面形呼吸用保護具を一緒に着用しテー
ピングを行い、ファスナカバーをテーピングにて密閉し実施されました。
試験はフード3M 446を着用し実施されました。
製品に関する問い合わせはスリーエムジャパン（株）にお願いします。

認定
本製品は下記公認機関より、型式認定を受けています。 SATRA Technology
Europe Ltd（公認機関番号 2777 ）, 所在地：Bracetown Business Park,
Clonee, Dublin 15, Ireland. 及びまたは SATRA Technology Centre Ltd（
公認機関番号 0321） , Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering,

試験 規格 EN14325:200
4によるクラス分
けで少なくとも最
低基準（クラス１）
を満足しています。

全漏れ率試験（つなぎ服による試験）

つなぎ服によるスプレイテスト EN ISO 17491-4:2008 合格
摩耗強さ（目視観察による） EN 530:2010 ＜クラス＞1
屈曲強さ（目視観察による） ISO 7854:1995 ＜クラス＞4
引裂強さ EN ISO 9073-4:1997 ＜クラス＞2
引張強さ EN ISO 13934-1:1999 ＜クラス＞1
突刺強さ EN 863:1995 ＜クラス＞1
ブロッキングへの抵抗 EN 25978:1990 ブロッキングはあ

りません
縫合部強さ EN ISO 13935-2:1999 ＜クラス＞1
液体反発性ー硫酸 ３０％ EN ISO 6530:2005 ＜クラス＞3
耐液体浸透性ー硫酸 ３０％ EN ISO 6530:2005 ＜クラス＞3
液体反発性ー水酸化ナトリウム １０％ EN ISO 6530:2005 ＜クラス＞3
耐液体浸透性ー水酸化ナトリウム １０％ EN ISO 6530:2005 ＜クラス＞3

EN ISO 13982:2004 個別漏れ率 ３
０％未満、全漏れ
率 １５％未満

試験 規格 EN 14126によ
る分類

血液の接触に対する防護性能 ISO 16604:2004 不合格
粒子状汚染物質の耐浸透性 ISO 22612:2005 ＜クラス＞3

微粒子エアロゾル汚染物質の耐浸透
性

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 ＜クラス＞3

ウエットバクテリアの耐浸透性 EN ISO 22610:2006 ＜クラス＞2

?
ชดุปกป้องรา่งกาย (จาํกดัจาํนวนครั �งที�สวมใส)่
ผลติภณัฑนี์�สอดคลอ้งตามขอ้กาํหนดของมาตรฐานชดุปกป้องรา่งกายดงัต่อไปนี�:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (ประเภท �)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (ประเภท �);
EN 1149-5:2018 (ผา่นการทดสอบตามมาตรฐาน EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class 2);^ <Warning triangle> ยกเวน้ EN 863 การตา้นทานการเจาะทะลุ
และ EN 13274 การตา้นทานการจดุตดิไฟ
EN 14126:2003 (ประเภท �-B, 6-B); ยกเวน้ ISO 16604
ใชส้าํหรบัสวมใสป่กป้องรา่งกายจากอนุภาคของแขง็และของเหลวบางชนิดเทา่นั �นที�อาจกระเดน็ถกู
รา่งกาย
^คาํเตือนและข้อจาํกดั
อ่านข้อความเตือนทั �งหมดอย่างละเอียดรอบคอบ
^คาํเตือน
ควรมั �นใจวา่ผลติภณัฑท์ี�สมบรูณ์ตอ้ง:
- เหมาะสมกบัลกัษณะงาน
- สวมใสอ่ยา่งถกูตอ้ง
- สวมใสต่ลอดเวลาขณะปฏบิตังิาน
- เปลี�ยนเมื�อจาํเป็น
การเลือก การอบรม การใช้งาน และการบาํรงุรกัษาอยา่งถกูวิธีเป็นสิ�งจาํเป็นเพื�อให้
ผลิตภณัฑช่์วยปกป้องผูส้วมใส่ได้
การไมป่ฏิบติัตามคาํแนะนําการใช้ชดุปกป้องรา่งกาย และ
/หรือไม่สวมใส่ชดุอย่างเหมาะสมตลอดเวลาขณะสมัผสัสารอนัตรายอาจเกิดผลเสียต่อสขุภ
าพ เจบ็ป่วยอย่างรนุแรง เสียชีวิต หรือเสื�อมสมรรถภาพอย่างถาวร
เพื�อความเหมาะสมและการใชง้านที�ถกูตอ้ง ปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบในทอ้งถิ�นและดขูอ้มลูทั �งหมดที�
ใหไ้ว ้หากตอ้งการขอ้มลูเพิ�มเตมิ ตดิตอ่เจา้หน้าที�ความปลอดภยั /เจา้หน้าที�ฝา่ยขาย �M
(รายละเอยีดการตดิตอ่ �M ประเทศไทย)
ก่อนใชง้าน ผูส้วมใสช่ดุตอ้งผา่นการอบรมการใชง้านผลติภณัฑท์ั �งหมดตามมาตรฐาน
/คาํแนะนําดา้นสขุภาพและความปลอดภยัที�บงัคบัใช้
อยา่ปรบัเปลี�ยน ดดัแปลง หรอืซ่อมแซมชดุปกป้องรา่งกายนี�
ตรวจสอบวา่ผลติภณัฑไ์มช่าํรดุเสยีหายก่อนใชง้าน
ผลติภณัฑนี์�ไมม่สีว่นประกอบที�ทาํจากยางธรรมชาติ

 ̂ห้ามใช้ใกล้ที�รอ้น เปลวไฟ หรือประกายไฟ
หา้มใชใ้นบรเิวณที�มก๊ีาซออกซเิจนอยูห่นาแน่นหรอืพื�นที�โซน � (โปรดด ูEN 60079-10-1 [7]) หาก
ไมไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตจากวศิวกรความปลอดภยั
ผลติภณัฑนี์�ไมไ่ดก้าํจดัความเสี�ยงในการก่อเกดิโรคหรอืการตดิเชื�อ
ก่อนใชง้านครั �งแรก ใหต้รวจสอบวา่ผลติภณัฑย์งัใชไ้ดภ้ายในวนัหมดอายทุี�ระบุ
(ใชง้านก่อนวนัที�ระบุ)
สวมชดุปกป้องรา่งกายใหก้ระชบัและคลมุปิดเสื�อผา้ชั �นใน
เพื�อการปกป้องรา่งกายที�ดทีี�สดุ: ตดิเทปตามความยาวซปิหน้า ตดิเทปที�ขอ้มอื ขอ้เทา้และฮดุคลมุ
ศรีษะเพื�อความแนบกระชบั และใชง้านอุปกรณ์ป้องกนัอนัตรายสว่นบุคคลเพิ�มเตมิ*
ชดุปกป้องนี�อาจไมเ่หมาะสาํหรบัการป้องกนัสารเคมทีี�ไมไ่ดร้ะบุในรายละเอยีดทางเทคนิค
ไมป้่องกนัรงัสี
การพกัเบรกระหวา่งทาํงานและการสวมใสช่ดุภายในที�ดดูซบัไดด้จีะชว่ยลดความรอ้นที�เกดิจากการ
สวมใสช่ดุเป็นเวลานาน
เพื�อใหค้ณุสมบตักิารป้องกนัไฟฟ้าสถติมปีระสทิธผิล ชดุป้องกนัตอ้งใชง้านอยา่งเหมาะสมรว่มกบั
อุปกรณ์ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าสถติ ผูใ้ชค้วรถ่ายประจอุอกจากผวิหนงัหรอืใชว้ธิกีารอื�นที�เหมาะสมเพื�อใหแ้รง
ตา้นทานน้อยกวา่ 108 โอหม์ การสวมใส ่ความชาํรดุ ฉกีขาด การปนเปื�อน และระยะเวลาที�ผา่นไป
มผีลต่อคณุสมบตักิารป้องกนัไฟฟ้าสถติ
ชดุปกป้องรา่งกายที�ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าสถติตอ้งคลมุปิดวสัดทุี�ไมใ่ชฉ่นวนไฟฟ้าทั �งหมดตลอดเวลาใน
ระหวา่งสวมใส ่(รวมถงึการงอและการเคลื�อนไหวรา่งกาย)
หา้มเปิดหรอืถอดชดุป้องกนัไฟฟ้าสถติขณะเกดิประกายไฟหรอือยูใ่นบรรยากาศที�อาจเกดิการ
ระเบดิ หรอืขณะจดัการกบัประกายไฟหรอืสารที�อาจเกดิการระเบดิ
ชดุปกป้องรา่งกายที�ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าสถติไดร้บัการออกแบบมาสาํหรบัสวมใสใ่นพื�นที�โซน �, �, ��, ��
และ �� (โปรดดู EN 60079-10-1 [7] และ EN 60079-10-2 [8]) โดยมคีา่พลงังานตํ�าสดุในการจดุตดิใน
ไฟในสภาพบรรยากาศที�จดุตดิไฟไดไ้มน้่อยกวา่ �.��� เมกะจลู
*ตดิตอ่เจา้หน้าที� �เอม็ สาํหรบัขอ้มลูเพิ�มเตมิ
การจดัเกบ็และการขนส่ง
จดัเกบ็ตามคาํแนะนําของผูผ้ลติ ดทูี�บรรจภุณัฑ์
] วนัหมดอาย ุ  \ ชว่งอุณหภมูิ
` ความชื�นสมัพทัธส์งูสดุ   { วนัที�ผลติ
: ชื�อและที�อยูข่องผูผ้ลติ   K บรรจภุณัฑไ์มเ่หมาะสาํหรบัการสมัผสัอาหาร
หากตอ้งการขนสง่ผลติภณัฑนี์� ใหส้ง่โดยใชบ้รรจภุณัฑแ์บบเดมิ
J จดัการผลติภณัฑท์ี�ปนเปื�อนอยา่งระมดัระวงั และกาํจดัทิ�งขยะอนัตรายตามกฎระเบยีบที�
บงัคบัใช้
ผลติในสาธารณรฐัประชาชนจนี เพื�อ �M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road,
Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK
เครื�องหมายและขนาด
ดภูาพ �.
A - มขีอ้จาํกดัเกี�ยวกบัประสทิธภิาพการป้องกนัสารเคมชีนิดนํ�า (ประเภท �); ประสทิธภิาพการ
ป้องกนัอนุภาคของแขง็ (ประเภท �); B - Electrostatic properties - Surface resistivity
(พื�นผวิดา้นใน) ; ประสทิธภิาพการป้องกนัการปนเปื�อนอนุภาครงัส ี(คลาส �); ประสทิธภิาพการ
ป้องกนัสารก่อโรค C - ขนาด, D - ความสงู, E - หน้าอก, F - ใชค้รั �งเดยีว, G - หา้มซกั, H - ไมใ่ช้
คลอรนี, I - หา้มรดี, J - หา้มซกัแหง้, K - หา้มอบในตูอ้บผา้, L - ตดิไฟได.้
ข้อมลูด้านประสิทธิภาพ
ทดสอบภายใตส้ภาวะหอ้งปฏบิตักิารที�อาจไมส่ะทอ้นการใชง้านจรงิ และไมพ่จิารณาถงึปจัจยัต่างๆ
เชน่ ความรอ้นสงูเกนิและการสกึหรอทางกล*
การทดสอบทั �งชดุกระทาํโดยสวมใสช่ดุป้องกนัพรอ้มกบัถุงมอื รองเทา้บูท้ส ์หน้ากากครอบเตม็
ใบหน้า ปิดเทปที�ขอ้มอื ขอ้เทา้ รอยต่อของหมวกคลุมศรีษะกบัหน้ากาก โดยปิดเป็นแนวยาวและปิด
ทบัตามขวางที�ปลายสาบของชดุ
ชดุป้องกนัที�มปีกทดสอบกบัที�คลมุศรีษะ �M 446
*ตดิตอ่ �M สาํหรบัขอ้มลูเพิ�มเตมิ

การรบัรอง
ผลติภณัฑนี์�เป็นชนิดที�ไดร้บัการรบัรองโดย SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Ireland. Notified Body No.2777 และ/หรอื SATRA
Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16
8SD United Kingdom. Notified Body No. 0321. ผลติภณัฑนี์�ไดร้บัการตรวจประเมนิประจาํปีโดย
SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Notified Body No. 0598 และ/หรอื
SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Notified Body
number 0120) ผลติภณัฑนี์�เป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนดกฎระเบยีบของสหภาพยโุรป (EU) 2016/425 และ
กฎระเบยีบทอ้งถิ�นที�เกี�ยวขอ้งสามารถตรวจสอบหน่วยงานตรวจสอบอสิระและกฎหมายสหภาพยโุรป
/ทอ้งถิ�นที�บงัคบัใชไ้ดโ้ดยการตรวจสอบใบรบัรองและใบรบัรองตนเองไดท้ี�
www.3m.com/Body/certs. ขอ้มลูเงื�อนไขการรบัประกนั ดไูดจ้ากwww.3m.com/Body/certs

การทดสอบ มาตรฐาน คลาสข้ันต่ำตาม EN
14325:2004

ปริมาณการร่ัวเข้าของอากาศภายนอก
(การทดสอบท้ังชุด)
การทดสอบการฉีดพ่นท้ังชุด (ลดลง) EN ISO 17491-4:2008 ผ่านการทดสอบ
ความต้านทานการขัดถู (การประเมินด้วยสายตา) EN 530:2010 1
การเกิดรอยแตก (การประเมินด้วยสายตา) ISO 7854:1995 4
ทนต่อการฉีกขาด EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
ทนต่อแรงดึง EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
ทนต่อการเจาะทะลุ EN 863:1995 1
ป้องกันการติดกัน EN 25978:1990 ไม่ติดกัน
ความแข็งแรงของตะเข็บต่อแรงดึง EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
กันของเหลว - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
กันของเหลวซึมผ่าน - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
กันของเหลว - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
กันของเหลวซึมผ่าน - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%
LS,8/10 < 15%.

การทดสอบ มาตรฐาน ช้ันคุณภาพตาม
EN 14126

กันการซึมผ่านของเช้ือโรคท่ีแพร่ทางเลือด ISO 16604:2004 ไม่ผ่านการทดสอบ
กันการซึมผ่านของอนุภาคของแข็งท่ีปนเป้ือน ISO 22612:2005 3

กันการซึมผ่านของละอองของเหลวท่ีปนเป้ือน ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

กันการซึมผ่านของแบคทีเรียเปียก EN ISO 22610:2006 2

;
보호복
본 제품은 다음과 같은 보호복 규정을 만족합니다.
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009(6 형식) 미스트 등에 차단 성능을 갖는
보호복
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5 형식); 분진 등과 에어로졸에 대한
차단 성능을 갖는 보호복
EN 1149-5:2018 (EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class 2); 방사능오염입자에 대한 보호도^ EN 863
뚫림 저항 제외, EN13274 점화 저항 제외
EN 14126:2003(Type 5-B, 6-B); 바이러스, 박테리아에 대한 보호도
ISO 16604 제외
3M 안전보호복은 액상 분무, 미세분진으로부터 최적의 보호성능을
제공합니다.

^ 주의사항
본 주의사항을 읽고 숙지해야 합니다.

^ 경고
사용 전, 본 제품은 아래 사항을 만족해야 합니다.
- 작업 환경에 따른 적합한 선택
- 올바른 착용
- 위험에 노출된 작업 시간동안 지속적인 착용
- 손상 및 오염 시 교체
최적의 보호를 위해 올바른 제품의 선택, 교육, 사용 및 유지보수가 반드시
필요합니다.
본 제품을 사용함에 있어 사용설명서를 따르지 않거나 착용이 올바르지
않을 경우 건강 상의 심각한 위험을 초래할 수 있습니다.
적절한 사용을 위해서는 국내 법규와 제공된 모든 정보를 참조하세요. 더
많은 정보가 필요하실 경우에는 해당지역의 3M 대리점에 문의를
하시거나, 3M 고객상담실( 080-033-4114, 수신자 부담 )로 연락을
주십시오.
사용 전 반드시 적절한 사용방법을 숙지하십시오.

테스트 표준 EN 14325:2004
규정에 따른
최소 등급

총 내부 누설율 (전신복 테스트)

전신 보호복은 스프레이 시험을
진행합니다.

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 합격

마모저항 EN 530:2010 1

굴곡 저항 ISO 7854:1995 4

인열 저항 EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2

인장 강도 EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1

뚫림 저항 EN 863:1995 1

블로킹 저항 EN 25978:1990 합격

솔기 강도 EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1

발수성 - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3

액체 투과 저항 - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3

발수성 - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

액체 침투 저항 - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90
< 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

테스트 표준 EN 14126
규정에 따른
등급

혈인성 병원균 침투 저항 테스트 ISO 16604:2004 불합격

건조한 미생물 침투 저항 테스트 ISO 22612:2005 3

오염된 에어로졸 침투 저항 테스트 ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

습한 박테리아 침투 저항 테스트 EN ISO 22610:2006 2

"Pakaian Pelindung Dengan Penggunaan Terbatas
Produk ini memenuhi persyaratan standar Pakaian Pelindung berikut ini:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipe 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1149-5:2018 (telah diuji terhadap EN 1149-1:2006)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Kelas 2);  ̂kecuali EN 863 tahanan kebocoran dan EN 13274 tahanan
terhadap pengapian
EN 14126:2003 (Tipe 5-B, 6-B); kecuali ISO 16604
Produk ini sebaiknya digunakan untuk membantu melindungi pemakai dari partikel kecil yang
terkandung di udara dan percikan cairan tertentu saja.
^PERINGATAN DAN KETERBATASAN
Perhatian khusus harus diberikan pada pernyataan peringatan yang ditunjukkan.
^PERINGATAN
Pastikan selalu bahwa produk yang lengkap sudah:
- Cocok untuk penggunaan;
- Dipasang dengan benar;
- Dipakai selama seluruh periode paparan
- Diganti bila perlu.
Pemilihan, pelatihan, penggunaan, dan perawatan yang benar sangat penting dilakukan
agar produk dapat membantu melindungi pemakainya.
Kegagalan untuk mengikuti semua instruksi pada saat penggunaan alat pelindung diri
dan/atau kegagalan untuk menggunakan produk lengkap secara benar selama periode
terkena paparan dapat mempengaruhi kesehatan pemakai, dan dapat mengakibatkan
penyakit parah yang membahayakan nyawa atau cacat permanen.
Untuk penggunaan yang tepat dan kecocokan, ikuti peraturan setempat dan bacalah semua
informasi yang disertakan. Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, hubungi profesional
keselamatan/perwakilan 3M (Detail Kontak Lokal).
Sebelum digunakan, pemakai harus dilatih menggunakan produk lengkap sesuai dengan
pedoman/standar Keselamatan dan Kesehatan yang berlaku.
Dilarang mengubah, memodifikasi atau memperbaiki produk ini
Sebelum digunakan, periksalah apakah ada kerusakan pada produk.
Produk-produk ini tidak mengandung komponen yang dibuat dari lateks karet alami.
^ Jangan digunakan di area yang dekat dengan panas, berapi dan percikan api
Jangan gunakan atmosfer yang diperkaya dengan oksigen atau di Zona 0 (lihat EN 60079-10-1
[7]) tanpa persetujuan dari teknisi keselamatan sebelumnya.
Produk ini tidak menghilangkan resiko akan tertularnya penyakit dan infeksi.
Sebelum penggunaan awal, periksa selalu apakah produk masih dalam shelf life yang
dinyatakan (tanggal kadaluwarsa).
Garmen harus dikencangkan sepenuhnya dan menutup pakaian di dalamnya.
Untuk perlindungan penuh: balut di sepanjang tutup ganda; ikatkan manset, pergelangan kaki,
dan tudung ke alat pelindung diri tambahan yang cocok.*
Garmen ini tidak cocok untuk perlindungan terhadap kimia yang tidak terdapat di Spesifikasi
Teknik.
Tidak melindungi dari radiasi.
Beristirahat secara teratur dan menggunakan pakaian yang bersifat menyerap dapat
mengurangi tekanan panas yang disebabkan oleh pemakaian yang lama.
Untuk sifat anti statis , agar efektif produk garmen ini harus digunakan dengan aksesoris dan
petunjuk kerja anti statis. Pengguna harus terhubung dengan bumi melalui kontak dengan kulit
atau dengan cara lain, sehingga memiliki resistansi kurang dari 108 ohm. Kinerja anti statis
dapat dipengaruhi oleh penggunaan dan keausan,kemungkinan kontaminasi, dan mungkin
menurun seiring dengan waktu.
Pakaian pelindung penghilang elektrostatika harus secara permanen menutupi bahan yang
tidak sesuai dengan spesifikasi selama penggunaan normal (termasuk gerakan dan tekukan).
Pakaian pelindung penghilang elektrostatika tidak boleh terbuka atau dilepaskan bila ada
atmosfer yang mudah meledak atau mudah terbakar atau ketika menangani zat yang mudah
meledak atau mudah terbakar.
Pakaian pelindung disipatif elektrostatik berfungsi untuk digunakan di Zona 1, 2, 20, 21 dan 22
(lihat EN 60079-10-1 [7] dan EN 60079-10-2 [8]) di mana energi pengapian minimum dari setiap
atmosfer ledakan tidak kurang dari 0,016 mJ.
* Hubungi 3M untuk informasi tambahan.
PENYIMPANAN DAN PENGANGKUTAN
Simpanlah sesuai instruksi produsen, lihat kemasan.
]Akhir Usia Penyimpanan    \ Kisaran Temperatur
` Kelembaban Relatif Maksimum    { Tanggal Produksi
: Nama dan alamat pabrikan    K Kemasan tidak cocok terhadap kontak pada makanan.
Ketika mengangkut produk ini, gunakanlah kemasan asli.
J Produk yang terkontaminasi harus dibuang dengan hati-hati dan dibuang sebagai limbah
berbahaya sesuai peraturan yang berlaku.
Diproduksi di China untuk 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.
TANDA DAN UKURAN
Lihat Gambar 1.
A - Kinerja perlindungan terbatas terhadap bahan kimia cair (Tipe 6); Kinerja perlindungan
terhadap partikel kecil padat yang terkandung di udara (Tipe 5); B - Sifat elektrostatis -
Resistivitas permukaan (permukaan dalam); Kinerja perlindungan terhadap kontaminasi partikel
kecil radioaktif (Kelas 2); Kinerja perlindungan terhadap agen-agen penginfeksi; C - Ukuran, D -
Tinggi, E - Dada, F - Satu kali pemakaian, G - Jangan dicuci, H - Jangan diklorinasi, I - Jangan
diseterika, J - Jangan dicuci kering (dry clean), K - Jangan dikeringkan dengan mesin yang
menggunakan air panas (tumble dry), L - Mudah terbakar.
DATA KINERJA
Tes dilakukan dalam kondisi laboratorium yang mungkin tidak mencerminkan realita
penggunaan dan tidak mempertimbangkan faktor-faktor seperti panas berlebihan dan keausan
mekanis*.
Pengujian seluruh pakaian dilakukan bersamaan dengan penggunaan sarung tangan, sepatu
bot, topeng seluruh wajah dengan ikatan di pergelangan tangan, pergelangan kaki, tudung, dan
di bawah penutup ritsleting.
Coverall yang memiliki kerah dites dengan 3M 446hood.
*Hubungi 3M untuk informasi tambahan.

PERSETUJUAN
Produk ini disetujui berdasarkan jenisnya oleh: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Irlandia. Badan Standardisasi No. 2777 dan / atau
SATRATechnology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire,
NN16 8SD Inggris. Badan Standardisasi No. 0321. Produk ini diaudit secara tahunan oleh: SGS
FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. No. Badan Standardisasi 0598. dan /
atau SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Badan
Standarisasi nomor 0120). Produk ini memenuhi persyaratan Regulasi Eropa (UE) 2016/425
dan legislasi lokal yang berlaku. Legislasi Eropa/lokal yang berlaku dan Badan Standardisasi
dapat ditentukan dengan meninjau Sertifikat dan Pernyataan Kepatuhan pada
www.3m.com/Body/certs. Untuk Jaminan dan Pembatasan Tanggung Jawab, kunjungi
www.3m.com/Body/certs.

PENGUJIAN STANDAR KELAS Minimum
sesuai EN
14325:2004

Total kebocoran dalam (tes setelan
keseluruhan)
Pengujian semprot untuk pakaian lengkap
(dikurangi)

EN ISO 17491-4:2008 Lulus

Ketahanan abrasi (penilaian visual) EN 530:2010 1
Retakan lentur (penilaian visual) ISO 7854:1995 4
Ketahanan terhadap aus EN ISO 9073-4:1997 2
Kekuatan regangan EN ISO 13934-1:1999 1
Ketahanan terhadap kebocoran EN 863:1995 1
Ketahanan untuk menahan EN 25978:1990 Tidak ada tahanan
Kekuatan kelim jahitan EN ISO 13935-2:1999 1
Penolakan terhadap cairan - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Ketahanan penetrasi cairan - 30% H2SO4 EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Penolakan terhadap cairan - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3
Ketahanan penetrasi cairan - 10% NaOH EN ISO 6530:2005 3

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

PENGUJIAN STANDAR KELAS sesuai
EN 14126

Ketahanan penetrasi patogen yang
terkandung dalam darah

ISO 16604:2004 Gagal

Ketahanan penetrasi partikel padat
terkontaminasi

ISO 22612:2005 3

Ketahanan penetrasi aerosol cair
terkontaminasi

ISO/DIS 22611:2003 3

Ketahanan penetrasi bakteri basah EN ISO 22610:2006 2

ONAYLAR
Bu ürünler tip onaylıdır: SATRATechnology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee,
Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland. Notified Body No. 2777 ve / veya SATRATechnology Centre Ltd,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom. Notified
Body No. 0321. Bu ürünler yıllık olarak kontrol edilir: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380
Helsinki, Finland. Notified Body No. 0598. ve / veya SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway,
Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Onaylı Kuruluş numarası 0120). Bu ürünler Avrupa
Regülasyonu (EU) 2016/425 in gerekliliklerini karşılamaktadır ve yerel yönetmeliğe uygulanabilir.
İlgili Avrupa / yerel mevzuat ve Onaylanmış Kuruluş, Sertifika (lar) ve Uygunluk Beyanı (ları)
www.3m.com/Body/certs gözden geçirilerek belirlenebilir. Garanti ve sorumluluk kısıtları için
www.3m.com/Body/certsadresi tıklanmalıdır.

Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United Kingdom. 本製品は公認機関よる
、年1回の監査を受けています。 SGS FIMKO OY（公認機関番号 0598）,
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, Notifid Body No. 0598 及び
または SGS UK Ltd（公認機関番号 0120）, Unit 202B Worle Parkway,
Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK 本製品は個人用保護具のヨーロッパ
規格 (EU) 2016/425に適合し、登録されています。
www.3m.com/Body/certsサイトにて、適合評価や適合宣言書を確認するこ
とにより、適合するヨーロッパ規格を確認することができます。 保証および責任
制限については、www.3m.com/Body/certsを参照ください。

본 제품을 변형, 개조 및 수리하여 사용하지 마십시오.
사용 전 제품의 손상된 부분이 없는지 확인하십시오.
본 제품은 알러지 유발 가능성이 있는 천연고무 라텍스를 포함하지
않습니다.
^ 고열, 화기, 불꽃이 튀는 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오.
안전관리자의 사전승인 없이 산소농도가 매우 높은 환경 또는 Zone 0
구역에서는 사용하지 마십시오.(EN 60079-10-1 [7]에 따름)
본 제품은 어떠한 질병 및 감염에 대한 위험을 완전히 제거시켜주지
않습니다.
최초 사용 시, 표기된 보관기간 내의 제품인지 확인하시기 바랍니다.
작업복을 완전히 덮을 수 있도록 착용하십시오.
최상의 보호를 위해 테이프로 소매, 발목, 후드를 테이프 처리하십시오.*
기술 사양서에 없는 화학물질에 대한 보호도는 한국쓰리엠으로
문의하십시오.
방사선에 대한 보호 기능은 제공하지 않습니다.
정기적인 휴식은 장시간 착용에 의한 열 스트레스를 감소시킵니다.
효과적인 정전기 방지 기능을 위해서는 정전기 방지 악세사리도 같이
착용하는 것이 중요합니다. 경우에 따라서 근로자도 접지되어 저항이 108

옴 이하여야 정전기 방지 기능이 효과적입니다. 보호복의 오염 및 훼손에
따라서 정전기 방지 기능이 감소될 수 있습니다.
정전기 방지 기능을 위해 정전기를 유발할 수 있는 소재를 완전히 덮어
착용하십시오.
폭발 위험이 있는 장소 또는 폭발 가능한 물질의 취급 시, 반드시 정전기
방지 처리된 보호복을 착용하십시오.
정전처리가 되어 있는 보호복은 Zone 1, 2, 20, 21 그리고 22(0.016 mJ
이하의 에너지를 가진 폭발성 대기환경에 해당) 에서 사용할 것을
권장합니다.(EN 60079-10-1 [7]과 EN 60079-10-2 [8]에 따름)
*더 많은 정보와 도움이 필요하실 경우에는 한국쓰리엠으로
문의해주십시오.

저장 및 보관
사용설명서에 따라 보관하시기 바랍니다.
] 보관수명    \ 온도범위
` 최대 상대습도    { 제조일자
: 제조사 명과 주소    K 제품 포장지와 음식과의 접촉을 피하십시오.
제품의 운반 시 본 포장을 사용하십시오.
J 오염된 제품은 해당 규정에 따라 폐기하십시오.
중국 제조 3M United Kingdom PLC, 3M Centre, Cain Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8HT, UK.

표시 및 사이즈
그림 1을 참고하세요.
A - 액상 화학물질에 대한 제한된 보호 성능 (Type 6); 미세 분진에 대한
보호 성능 (Type 5); B정전기적 성질 - 표면 저항( 내면 ) 방사성 분진에
대한 보호 성능(Class 2); 바이러스, 박테리아에 대한 보호 성능; C -
사이즈, D - 신장, E - 가슴둘레, F - 일회용, G - 세탁 금지, H -
염소표백 금지, I - 다림질 금지, J - 드라이클리닝 금지, K - 건조기 사용
금지, L - 가연성.

성능 데이타
실제 사용 환경을 반영하지 않을 수 있는 실험실 조건에서 과열 및 기계적
마모와 같은 요소를 고려하지 않고 테스트를 실시했습니다.
전신 보호복 시험은 장갑, 장화, 전면형 호흡보호구를 착용 후, 손목, 발목,
후드와 호흡보호구 경계선, 지퍼 덮개 부분을 테이프 처리한 후 시험을
진행합니다.
후드가 부착되지 않은 전신 보호복은 3M 446후드 착용 후 시험을
실시했습니다.
*추가적인 정보가 필요하실 경우, 한국쓰리엠(주)로 연락주시기 바랍니다.

승인
이 제품은 형식 승인을 받았음. SATRA Technology Europe Ltd,
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, Dublin, Ireland, Notified
Body No. 2777 또는 SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way,
Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United
Kingdom. Notified Body No. 0321. 이 제품은 매년 심사를 받고 있음.
SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Notified
Body No. 0598. 또는 SGS UK Ltd., Unit 202B Worle Parkway,
Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK (Notified Body Number 0120)
이 제품은 유럽 규정 (EU) 2016/425와 해당 국가의 법규를 만족함. 해당
유럽법규와 인증 시험 기관에 대한 정보는 인증서는
www.3m.com/Body/certs에서 검색할 수 있음.
www.3m.com/Body/certs를 방문해서 보증과 제한점에 대해서
알아보세요.
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